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ORDER OF THE STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY 
(Docket No. D-061004-010) 

 
in the matter of: 

 
THOMAS JEFFERSON HUTTON 

1603 Belmont Avenue 
Toledo, Ohio 43607 

 
 

INTRODUCTION 
 
The matter of Thomas Jefferson Hutton was resumed on October 6, 2008, before 
the following members of the Board: Nathan S. Lipsyc, R.Ph. (presiding); 
Gregory Braylock, R.Ph.; Donald M. Casar, R.Ph.; Elizabeth I. Gregg, R.Ph.; 
Richard F. Kolezynski, R.Ph.; Deborah A. Lange, R.Ph.; and Heather L. 
Pasquale, R.Ph. 
 
Thomas Jefferson Hutton was represented by Douglas E. Graff.  The State of 
Ohio was represented by Sally Ann Steuk, Assistant Attorney General. 
 

SUMMARY OF EVIDENCE 

State’s Witnesses: None 
 

Respondent's Witness: Thomas Jefferson Hutton, Respondent 
 

State's Exhibits: 

1. Copy of Proposal to Deny/Notice of Opportunity For Hearing letter  [10-04-
06] 

1A-1L. Procedurals 
2. State Board of Pharmacy Order In Thomas Jefferson Hutton, R.Ph.  [03-13-

97]; State Board of Pharmacy Order in re Hutton's Pharmacy  [03-13-97]; 
Personal Delivery Record In the Matter of Hutton's Pharmacy  [04-08-97] 

3. Transcript of Proceedings In the Matter of Thomas Jefferson Hutton, R.Ph. 
and Hutton's Pharmacy  [01-29-97] 

 
Respondent's Exhibits: 

A. Resume of Thomas J. Hutton  [not dated] 
D1. Opinion, State of Ohio v. Thomas Hutton, Case No. L-98-1199, Lucas 

County 6th District Court of Appeals  [12-11-98] 
D2. Opinion, State of Ohio v. Thomas Hutton, Case No. L-00-1285, Lucas 

County 6h District Court of Appeals  [02-22-02] 
E1. Letter from Johnnie L. Early, II, Ph.D., R.Ph. to The Ohio State Board of 

Pharmacy  [08-04-08] 
F1. Article, Prosecution or Persecution? from U.S. Pharmacist  [04-24-02] 
F2. Article, Thomas Hutton's part of community, The Blade  [02-24-92] 
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Certain Exhibits were Proferred: 
 

State's Exhibits: 
4. Dangerous Drug Distributor Inspection Report for Thomas J. Hutton, R.Ph.  

[03-14-94] 
5. Dangerous Drug Distributor Inspection Report for Hutton's Pharmacy  [03-15-

94]; Response from Thomas J. Hutton, M.D., R.Ph.  [03-25-94] 
6. Dangerous Drug Distributor Inspection Report for Hutton's Pharmacy  [07-19-

93] Response from Thomas J. Hutton, M.D., R.Ph.  [07-20-93]; Dangerous 
Drug Distributor Inspection Report  [12-28-89]; Dangerous Drug Distributor 
Inspection Report  [01-02-86]; Dangerous Drug Inspection Report  [12-11-
84]; Response from Thomas J. Hutton, R.Ph.  [12-28-84]; Dangerous Drug 
Inspection Report  [07-24-79]; Response from Thomas J. Hutton, R.Ph.  [08-
02-79]; Dangerous Drug Inspection Report  [10-25-77]; Dangerous Drug 
Inspection Report  [02-22-77]; Dangerous Drug Inspection Report  [08-19-
76]; Dangerous Drug Distributor Inspection Report  [01-15-76] 

7. Lucas County Exempt Survey By Number of Sales  [not dated] 
7A. Hutton Pharmacy exempt sales  [February 1990 to August 1996] 
8. Lucas County Exempt Sales Without Highest Sales Pharmacy  [not dated] 
9. Lucas County Exempt Sales by Zip Code  [not dated] 
10. Hutton Pharmacy - Exempt Narcotic Sales Information by Customer  [not 

dated] 
11. State Board of Pharmacy Order in re Jon R. Martin, R.Ph.  [08-11-92]; State 

Board of Pharmacy Order in re Roger Pharmacy  [08-11-92] 
12. Description of OAC Rule 4729-11-09 - Sale of schedule V controlled 

substance products without a prescription  [not dated]; Description of Titles 
29 to 47 - Ohio Revised Code 2925.03 - Trafficking offenses; sentences; 
mandatory fines; Description of Ohio Revised Code 3719.16 - Sale of 
exempted drugs 

 
Respondent's Exhibits: 
 
B1. Letter from Hutton Pharmacy to Allen C. McConnel  [03-21-85] 
B2. Letter from C. Allen McConnel to The Ohio State Board of Pharmacy  [05-08-

85] 
B3. Letter from Thomas J. Hutton M.D., R.Ph. to Ohio State Board of Pharmacy  

[07-20-93] 
B4. Letter from Thomas J. Hutton M.D., R.Ph. to Ohio State Board of Pharmacy  

[03-25-94] 
B5. Letter from Otto Beatty, Jr. to William T. Winsley, M.S., R.Ph. and David 

Rowland  08-24-07] 
C1(a) Hutton Pharmacy Inc. inspection notes  on Agents  [03-14-94] 
C1(b) Hutton Pharmacy Inc. notes on phone calls from customers  [03-14-94] 
C2. Hutton Pharmacy Inc. inspection notes  [03-15-94] 
 

FINDINGS OF FACT 
 

After having heard the testimony, observed the demeanor of the witnesses, 
considered the evidence, and weighed the credibility of each, the State Board of 
Pharmacy finds the following to be fact: 
 
(1) Records of the Board of Pharmacy indicate that Thomas Jefferson Hutton 

submitted an application for examination as a pharmacist on or about 
September 29, 2006.  Records further indicate that Thomas Jefferson Hutton 
was originally licensed by the State of Ohio as a Pharmacist on November 
13, 1974, pursuant to Reciprocity. 
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(2) On March 13, 1997, Thomas Jefferson Hutton's license to practice pharmacy 
in the State of Ohio was revoked. The Board concluded that Thomas 
Jefferson Hutton was guilty of dishonesty and unprofessional conduct in the 
practice of pharmacy and guilty of willfully violating, conspiring to violate, 
attempting to violate, or aiding and abetting the violation of provisions of 
Sections 3715.52 to 3715.72 or Chapter 2925., or 3719. of the Ohio Revised. 

 
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

 
(1) The State Board of Pharmacy concludes that paragraph (2) of the Findings of 

Fact constitutes being guilty of dishonesty and unprofessional conduct in the 
practice of pharmacy as provided in Division (A)(2) of Section 4729.16 of the 
Ohio Revised Code. 

 
(2) The State Board of Pharmacy concludes that paragraph (2) of the Findings of 

Fact constitutes being guilty of willfully violating, conspiring to violate, 
attempting to violate, or aiding and abetting the violation of provisions of 
Chapter 2925. of the Revised Code as provided in Division (A)(5) of Section 
4729.16 of the Ohio Revised Code. 

 
DECISION OF THE BOARD 

 
This is a de novo review of an application to take the exam. It is not an appeal or 
review of a revocation decision rendered 13 years ago as Thomas Jefferson 
Hutton's counsel suggested in his opening statement.  Section 4729.08 of the 
Ohio Revised Code sets forth the qualifications Thomas Jefferson Hutton must 
meet to be a pharmacist. This statute is amplified by Rule 4729-5-04 of the Ohio 
Administrative Code.  Clearly, Thomas Jefferson Hutton must be "of good moral 
character and habits." Further, the Board may consider as evidence that a 
person is not "of good moral character and habits" if a person has been 
disciplined by the Board. It is unrefuted that the respondent has been so 
disciplined. It is, at this time, immaterial that a criminal case brought by the State 
of Ohio was ultimately dismissed. It is also immaterial that Thomas Jefferson 
Hutton was exonerated criminally.  It is axiomatic that criminal courts hold the 
state to a different standard, or burden of proof  than what is pertinent to the 
present proceedings. Criminal courts do not measure directly, as this Board 
must, one's fitness to practice pharmacy. 
 
In 1993, the Board disciplined Thomas Jefferson Hutton with the most severe 
sanction:  revocation. The Board here finds that this fact is indeed evidence that 
Thomas Jefferson Hutton is not of good moral character and habits. The prior 
board order was not appealed or overturned.  It stands. The evidence presented 
now taken as a whole, does not outweigh the evidence, again, taken as a whole, 
that Thomas Jefferson Hutton is not of good moral character and habits. 
 
Pursuant to Sections 4729.08 and 4729.16 of the Ohio Revised Code and Rule 
4729-5-04 of the Ohio Administrative Code, and on the basis of the foregoing 
Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, the State Board of Pharmacy hereby 
denies the issuance of a certificate of registration or an identification card to 
practice as a pharmacist in Ohio and, therefore, denies the Application for 
Examination As a Pharmacist submitted by Thomas Jefferson Hutton on or about 
September 29, 2006. 
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Elizabeth Gregg moved for Findings of Fact; Deborah Lange seconded the 
motion.  Motion passed: Aye-6/Nay-0. 
 
Donald Casar moved for Conclusions of Law; Elizabeth Gregg seconded the 
motion.  Motion passed: Aye-6/Nay-0. 
 
Donald Casar moved for Action of the Board; Heather Pasquale seconded the 
motion.  Motion passed: Aye-6/Nay-0. 
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ORDER OF THE STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY 
(Docket Nos. D-960322-053 and D-960918-015) 

 
In The Matter Of: 

 
THOMAS JEFFERSON HUTTON, R.Ph. 

419 Torrington Drive 
Toledo, Ohio 43615 

(R.Ph. No. 03-1-11067) 
 

INTRODUCTION 
 
THE MATTER OF THOMAS JEFFERSON HUTTON CAME TO HEARING ON JANUARY 29, 
1997, BEFORE THE FOLLOWING MEMBERS OF THE BOARD: SUZANNE L. NEUBER, R.Ph. 
(presiding); DIANE C. ADELMAN, R.Ph.; ROBERT B. CAVENDISH, R.Ph.; JOHN L. 
HANNA, R.Ph.; PAUL F. LAMPING, R.Ph.; AMONTE B. LITTLEJOHN, R.Ph.; JOSEPH J. 
MASLAK, R.Ph.; RUTH A. PLANT, R.Ph.; AND NICHOLAS R. REPKE, PUBLIC MEMBER. 
 
THOMAS JEFFERSON HUTTON WAS REPRESENTED BY MARK A. McCLAIN, AND THE 
STATE OF OHIO WAS REPRESENTED BY MARY L. HOLLERN, ASSISTANT ATTORNEY 
GENERAL. 
 

SUMMARY OF EVIDENCE 
 

(A) Testimony 
 
 State's Witnesses: 
 
(1) Dale Fritz, Ohio State Board of Pharmacy 
(2) Christopher K. Reed, Ohio State Board of Pharmacy 
(3) George Pavlich, Ohio State Board of Pharmacy 
(4) James Reye, Ohio State Board of Pharmacy 
(5) Joann Predina, R.Ph.; Ohio State Board of Pharmacy 
 
 Respondent's Witnesses: 
 
(1) None 
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(B) Exhibits 
 
 State's Exhibits: 
 
(1) Exhibit Hutton 1--Notice of Opportunity for Hearing letter of Thomas Jefferson 

Hutton dated March 22, 1996. 
(2) Exhibit Hutton 1A--Hearing Request letter in the matter of Thomas Jefferson Hutton 

dated April 15, 1996. 
(3) Exhibit Hutton 1B--Two-page Hearing Schedule letter in the matter of Thomas 

Jefferson Hutton dated April 26, 1996. 
(4) Exhibit Hutton 1C--Hearing Schedule letter in the matter of Thomas Jefferson Hutton 

dated June 26, 1996. 
(5) Exhibit Hutton 1D--Summary Suspension Order/Notice of Opportunity letter in the 

matter of Thomas Jefferson Hutton dated September 18, 1996. 
(6) Exhibit Hutton 1E--Amended Summary Suspension Order/Notice of Opportunity 

letter in the matter of Thomas Jefferson Hutton dated October 8, 1996. 
(7) Exhibit Hutton 1F--Pharmacist File Front Sheet of Thomas Jefferson Hutton showing 

original date of registration as November 13, 1974, and Renewal Application for 
Pharmacist License, No. 03-1-11067, for a license to practice pharmacy in Ohio from 
September 15, 1995, to September 15, 1996, of Thomas Jefferson Hutton dated July 
31, 1995. 

(8) Exhibit Hutton’s Pharmacy 1--Notice of Opportunity for Hearing letter of Hutton’s 
Pharmacy dated March 22, 1996. 

(9) Exhibit Hutton’s Pharmacy 1A--Hearing Request letter in the matter of Hutton’s 
Pharmacy dated April 15, 1996. 

(10) Exhibit Hutton’s Pharmacy 1B--Two-page Hearing Schedule letter in the matter of 
Hutton’s Pharmacy dated April 26, 1996. 

(11) Exhibit Hutton’s Pharmacy 1C--Hearing Schedule letter in the matter of Hutton’s 
Pharmacy dated June 26, 1996. 

(12) Exhibit Hutton and Hutton’s Pharmacy 1--Letter of Representation and Hearing 
Continuance Request in the matter of Thomas J. Hutton and Hutton’s Pharmacy 
from Mark A. McClain dated January 3, 1997. 

(13) Exhibit Hutton and Hutton’s Pharmacy 1A--Letter from Franklin Z. Wickham dated 
January 7, 1997. 

(14) Exhibit Hutton and Hutton’s Pharmacy 1B--Renewal Application for a Terminal 
Distributor of Dangerous Drugs License, No. 02-080700, of Hutton’s Pharmacy 
signed and dated by Thomas J. Hutton on November 13, 1995. 

(15) Exhibit 2--Sealed Record-Copy of Hutton’s Pharmacy Exempt Narcotic Log Book 
dated from January 13, 1990, to June 13, 1990. 

(16) Exhibit 2A--Sealed Record-Copy of Hutton’s Pharmacy Exempt Narcotic Log Book 
dated from June 14, 1990, to December 3, 1990. 

(17) Exhibit 2B--Sealed Record-Copy of Hutton’s Pharmacy Exempt Narcotics Log Book 
dated from December 3, 1990, to May 22, 1991. 

(18) Exhibit 2C--Sealed Record-Copy of Hutton’s Pharmacy Exempt Narcotics Log Book 
dated from May 23, 1991, to October 9, 1991. 

(19) Exhibit 2D--Sealed Record-Copy of Hutton’s Pharmacy Exempt Narcotics Log Book 
dated from October 10, 1991, to April 20, 1992. 

(20) Exhibit 2E--Sealed Record-Hutton’s Pharmacy Exempt Narcotics Log Book dated from 
April 21, 1992, to November 3, 1992. 
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(21) Exhibit 2F--Sealed Record-Hutton’s Pharmacy Exempt Narcotics Log Book dated from 
November 4, 1992, to July 6, 1993. 

(22) Exhibit 2G--Sealed Record-Hutton’s Pharmacy Exempt Narcotics Log Book dated 
from July 7, 1993, to March 2, 1994.   

(23) Exhibit 2H--Sealed Record-Hutton’s Pharmacy Exempt Narcotics Log Book dated 
from March 3, 1994, to March 14, 1994. 

(24) Exhibit 2I--Sealed Record-Hutton’s Pharmacy Exempt Narcotics Log Book dated from 
May 2, 1994, to December 31, 1995. 

(25) Exhibit 2J--Sealed Record-Hutton’s Pharmacy Exempt Narcotics Log Book dated from 
January 2, 1996, to August 3, 1996. 

(26) Exhibit 3--Sealed Record-Accountability Statement of Hutton Pharmacy for Ritalin 
5mg Tablets dated April 25, 1994. 

(27) Exhibit 4--Sealed Record-Accountability Statement of Hutton Pharmacy for Ritalin 
20mg Tablets dated April 25, 1994. 

(28) Exhibit 5--Sealed Record-DEA Form 222, No. 891422412, of Hutton Pharmacy dated 
October 17, 1993. 

(29) Exhibit 5A--Sealed Record-DEA Form 222, No. 931287260, of Hutton Pharmacy 
dated February 21, 1994. 

(30) Exhibit 6--Sealed Record-Accountability Statement of Hutton Pharmacy for 
Oxycodone w/ASA and APAP (Percodan and Percocet Combined) for the time period 
of April 30, 1992, to April 30, 1993, statement dated April 25, 1994. 

(31) Exhibit 7--Sealed Record--Accountability Statement of Hutton Pharmacy for 
Oxycodone w/ASA and APAP (Percodan and Percocet Combined) for the time period 
of April 30, 1993, to March 14, 1994, statement dated April 25, 1994. 

(32) Exhibit 8--Sealed Record-Accountability Statement of Hutton Pharmacy for 
Oxycodone w/ASA and APAP (Percodan and Percocet Combined) for the time period 
of April 30, 1992, to March 14, 1994, statement dated April 25, 1994. 

(33) Exhibit 9--Sealed Record-Prescription Number 2600296. 
(34) Exhibit 10--Sealed Record-Prescription Number 2600359. 
(35) Exhibit 11--Sealed Record-Prescription Number 2600244. 
(36) Exhibit 12--Sealed Record-Prescription Number 2600261. 
(37) Exhibit 13--Sealed Record-Prescription Number 2600277. 
(38) Exhibit 14--Sealed Record-Prescription Number 2600279. 
(39) Exhibit 15--Sealed Record-Prescription Number 2600283. 
(40) Exhibit 16--Sealed Record-Prescription Number 2600284. 
(41) Exhibit 17--Sealed Record-Prescription not numbered, on blank of David W. Brown, 

M.D. written and dispensed on August 31, 1992. 
(42) Exhibit 18--Sealed Record-Prescription Number 2600292. 
(43) Exhibit 19--Sealed Record-Confidential Patient Key for Exempt Narcotic Sales at 

Hutton’s Pharmacy. 
(44) Exhibit 19A-Four-page table labeled “Hutton Pharmacy” consisting of the following: 

Patient Number, Total Time Period of Sales, Exempt Narcotic # Sales Trafficked, 
Trafficking Time Period Preadmonition; 48-Hour Violations; Patient Profile; Rx Cite 
Paragraph; Post Admonition Trafficking Time; Exempt Narcotic # Sales Trafficked; 
Cont’d After 7-1-96 (SB2); Exempt Narcotic # Sales Trafficked and Summary Cite 
Paragraph. 

(45) Exhibit 20--Sealed Record-Copy of pages 1-4 of a report dated October 24, 1994, 
showing exempt narcotic sales made to Patient No. 1. 

(46) Exhibit 21--Sealed Record-Pages 4, 5, and 6 of a table labeled “Lucas County Exempt 
Survey by Number of Sales.” 
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(47) Exhibit 22--Sealed Record-Pages 10, 11, and 12 of a table labeled “Lucas County 
Exempt Sales Without Highest Sales Pharmacy.” 

(48) Exhibit 23--Sealed Record-Pages 7, 8, and 9 of a table labeled “Lucas County Exempt 
Sales by Zip Code.” 

(49) Exhibit 24--Sealed Record-Copy of pages 4-7 of a report dated October 24, 1994, 
showing exempt narcotic sales made to Patient No. 3. 

(50) Exhibit 25--Sealed Record-Copy of pages 7-9, 11, and 12 of a report dated October 
24, 1994, showing exempt narcotic sales made to Patient No. 4. 

(51) Exhibit 26--Sealed Record-Copy of pages 12-14 of a report dated October 24, 1994, 
and copy of page 487 of a report dated January 3, 1994, showing exempt narcotic 
sales made to Patient No. 6. 

(52) Exhibit 27--Sealed Record-Copy of pages 14, 15, 17, and 18 of a report dated 
October 24, 1994, showing exempt narcotic sales made to Patient No. 5. 

(53) Exhibit 28--Sealed Record-Copy of pages 18-24 of a report dated October 24, 1994, 
showing exempt narcotic sales made to Patient No. 7. 

(54) Exhibit 29--Sealed Record-Copy of pages 24-28 of a report dated October 24, 1994, 
showing exempt narcotic sales made to Patient No. 8. 

(55) Exhibit 30--Sealed Record-Copy of pages 28-32 of a report dated October 24, 1994, 
showing exempt narcotic sales made to Patient No. 9. 

(56) Exhibit 31--Sealed Record-Copy of pages 32-34 of a report dated October 24, 1994, 
and copy of page 487 of a report dated January 3, 1994, showing exempt narcotic 
sales made to Patient No. 10. 

(57) Exhibit 32--Sealed Record-Copy of pages 34-39 of a report dated October 24, 1994, 
showing exempt narcotic sales made to Patient No. 11. 

(58) Exhibit 33--Sealed Record-Copy of pages 39-47 of a report dated October 24, 1994, 
showing exempt narcotic sales made to Patient No. 12. 

(59) Exhibit 34--Sealed Record-Copy of pages 47-57 of a report dated October 24, 1994, 
copy of page 487 of a report dated January 3, 1994, showing exempt narcotic sales 
made to Patient No. 13, and copy of patient profile for Patient No. 13. 

(60) Exhibit 35--Sealed Record-Copy of pages 57-59 of a report dated October 24, 1994, 
showing exempt narcotic sales made to Patient No. 14. 

(61) Exhibit 36--Sealed Record-Copy of pages 59-67 of a report dated October 24, 1994, 
showing exempt narcotic sales made to Patient No. 15. 

(62) Exhibit 37--Sealed Record-Copy of page 67 of a report dated October 24, 1994, 
showing exempt narcotic sales made to Patient No. 16. 

(63) Exhibit 37A--Sealed Record-Copy of handwritten statement of Patient No. 16 signed 
and notarized on March 15, 1994. 

(64) Exhibit 38--Sealed Record-Copy of pages 67-78 of a report dated October 24, 1994, 
showing exempt narcotic sales made to Patient No. 17. 

(65) Exhibit 39--Sealed Record-Copy of pages 78-80 of a report dated October 24, 1994, 
showing exempt narcotic sales made to Patient No. 18. 

(66) Exhibit 40--Sealed Record-Copy of pages 80-82 of a report dated October 24, 1994, 
showing exempt narcotic sales made to Patient No. 19. 

(67) Exhibit 41--Sealed Record-Copy of pages 82-84 of a report dated October 24, 1994, 
showing exempt narcotic sales made to Patient No. 20.  

(68) Exhibit 42--Sealed Record-Copy of pages 84-93 of a report dated October 24, 1994, 
showing exempt narcotic sales made to Patient No. 21. 

(69) Exhibit 43--Sealed Record-Copy of pages 93-102 of a report dated October 24, 
1994, showing exempt narcotic sales made to Patient No. 22. 
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(70) Exhibit 44--Sealed Record-Copy of pages 102-108 of a report dated October 24, 
1994, showing exempt narcotic sales made to Patient No. 23. 

(71) Exhibit 45--Sealed Record-Copy of pages 108-110 of a report dated October 24, 
1994, showing exempt narcotic sales made to Patient No. 24. 

(72) Exhibit 46--Sealed Record-Copy of pages 110-113 of a report dated October 24, 
1994, showing exempt narcotic sales made to  Patient No. 26. 

(73) Exhibit 46A--Sealed Record-Copy of four-page handwritten statement of Patient No. 
26 signed and notarized on March 21, 1994. 

(74) Exhibit 47--Sealed Record-Copy of pages 113 and 114 of a report dated October 24, 
1994, showing exempt narcotic sales made to Patient No. 27. 

(75) Exhibit 48--Sealed Record-Copy of pages 114-116 of a report dated October 24, 
1994, showing exempt narcotic sales made to Patient No. 28. 

(76) Exhibit 49--Sealed Record-Copy of pages 116-118 of a report dated October 24, 
1994, showing exempt narcotic sales made to Patient No. 29. 

(77) Exhibit 50--Sealed Record-Copy of pages 118-120 of a report dated October 24, 
1994, showing exempt narcotic sales made to Patient No. 30. 

(78) Exhibit 51--Sealed Record-Copy of pages 120-122 of a report dated October 24, 
1994, showing exempt narcotic sales made to Patient No. 31. 

(79) Exhibit 52--Sealed Record-Copy of pages 122-129 of a report dated October 24, 
1994, showing exempt narcotic sales made to Patient No. 32. 

(80) Exhibit 52A--Sealed Record-Copy of two-page handwritten statement of Patient No. 
32 signed and notarized on March 15, 1994. 

(81) Exhibit 53--Sealed Record-Copy of pages 130-133 of a report dated October 24, 
1994, showing exempt narcotic sales made to Patient No. 34. 

(82) Exhibit 54--Sealed Record-Copy of pages 133-138 of a report dated October 24, 
1994, showing exempt narcotic sales made to Patient No. 35. 

(83) Exhibit 55--Sealed Record-Copy of pages 138-142 of a report dated October 24, 
1994, showing exempt narcotic sales made to Patient No. 37. 

(84) Exhibit 56--Sealed Record-Copy of pages 142 and 143 of a report dated October 24, 
1994, showing exempt narcotic sales made to Patient No. 38. 

(85) Exhibit 57--Sealed Record-Copy of pages 143-145 of a report dated October 24, 
1994, showing exempt narcotic sales made to Patient No. 39. 

(86) Exhibit 58--Sealed Record-Copy of pages 145 and 146 of a report dated October 24, 
1994, showing exempt narcotic sales made to Patient No. 40. 

(87) Exhibit 59--Sealed Record-Copy of pages 146-150 of a report dated October 24, 
1994, showing exempt narcotic sales made to Patient No. 41. 

(88) Exhibit 59A--Sealed Record-Copy of two-page handwritten statement of Patient No. 
41 signed and notarized on March 15, 1994. 

(89) Exhibit 60--Sealed Record-Copy of pages 150-156 of a report dated October 24, 
1994, showing exempt narcotic sales made to Patient No. 42. 

(90) Exhibit 61--Sealed Record-Copy of pages 157-162 of a report dated October 24, 
1994, showing exempt narcotic sales made to Patient No. 43. 

(91) Exhibit 62--Sealed Record-Copy of pages 162-171 of a report dated October 24, 
1994, showing exempt narcotic sales made to Patient No. 44. 

(92) Exhibit 63--Sealed Record-Copy of pages 171-178 of a report dated October 24, 
1994, showing exempt narcotic sales made to Patient No. 45. 

(93) Exhibit 64--Sealed Record-Copy of pages 178 and 179 of a report dated October 24, 
1994, showing exempt narcotic sales made to Patient No. 46. 

(94) Exhibit 65--Sealed Record-Copy of pages 179 and 180 of a report dated October 24, 
1994, showing exempt narcotic sales made to Patient No. 47. 
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(95) Exhibit 66--Sealed Record-Copy of pages 180-182 of a report dated October 24, 
1994, showing exempt narcotic sales made to Patient No. 48. 

(96) Exhibit 67--Sealed Record-Copy of pages 182-187 of a report dated October 24, 
1994, showing exempt narcotic sales made to Patient No. 49. 

(97) Exhibit 68--Sealed Record-Copy of pages 187-189 of a report dated October 24, 
1994, showing exempt narcotic sales made to Patient No. 50.  

(98) Exhibit 69--Sealed Record-Copy of pages 189-199 of a report dated October 24, 
1994, showing exempt narcotic sales made to Patient No. 52. 

(99) Exhibit 70--Sealed Record-Copy of pages 199-206 of a report dated October 24, 
1994, showing exempt narcotic sales made to Patient No. 53 and copy of patient 
profile of Patient No. 53. 

(100) Exhibit 71--Sealed Record-Copy of pages 206-214 of a report dated October 24, 
1994, showing exempt narcotic sales made to Patient No. 54. 

(101) Exhibit 72--Sealed Record-Copy of pages 214-219 of a report dated October 24, 
1994, showing exempt narcotic sales made to Patient No. 55 and copy of patient 
profile of Patient No. 55. 

(102) Exhibit 73--Sealed Record-Copy of pages 219 and 220 of a report dated October 
24, 1994, showing exempt narcotic sales made to Patient No. 58. 

(103) Exhibit 74--Sealed Record-Copy of pages 220-222 of a report dated October 24, 
1994, showing exempt narcotic sales made to Patient No. 59.  

(104) Exhibit 75--Sealed Record-Copy of pages 222-227 of a report dated October 24, 
1994, showing exempt narcotic sales made to Patient No. 57. 

(105) Exhibit 76--Sealed Record-Copy of pages 227-236 of a report dated October 24, 
1994, showing exempt narcotic sales made to Patient No. 60 and copy of patient 
profile of Patient No. 60. 

(106) Exhibit 77--Sealed Record-Copy of pages 236-242 of a report dated October 24, 
1994, showing exempt narcotic sales made to Patient No.  61. 

(107) Exhibit 78--Sealed Record-Copy of pages 242-250 of a report dated October 24, 
1994, showing exempt narcotic sales made to Patient No. 62 and copy of patient 
profile of Patient No. 62. 

(108) Exhibit 78A--Sealed Record-Copy of three-page handwritten statement of Patient 
No. 62 signed and notarized on March 17, 1994. 

(109) Exhibit 78B--Sealed Record-Copy of handwritten statement from the spouse of 
Patient No. 62 signed and notarized on March 17, 1994. 

(110) Exhibit 79--Sealed Record-Copy of pages 250-259 of a report dated October 24, 
1994, showing exempt narcotic sales made to Patient No.  63. 

(111) Exhibit 80--Sealed Record-Copy of pages 259-263 of a report dated October 24, 
1994, showing exempt narcotic sales made to Patient No.  64. 

(112) Exhibit 81--Sealed Record-Copy of pages 263-272 of a report dated October 24, 
1994, showing exempt narcotic sales made to Patient No.  65. 

(113) Exhibit 82--Sealed Record-Copy of pages 272-283 of a report dated October 24, 
1994, showing exempt narcotic sales made to Patient No.  66. 

(114) Exhibit 83--Sealed Record-Copy of pages 283, 284, and 286-289 of a report 
dated October 24, 1994, showing exempt narcotic sales made to Patient No.  67. 

(115) Exhibit 84--Sealed Record-Copy of pages 289-292 of a report dated October 24, 
1994, showing exempt narcotic sales made to Patient No.  68. 

(116) Exhibit 85--Sealed Record-Copy of pages 292-294 of a report dated October 24, 
1994, showing exempt narcotic sales made to Patient No.  69. 

(117) Exhibit 86--Sealed Record-Copy of pages 294-297 of a report dated October 24, 
1994, showing exempt narcotic sales made to Patient No. 70. 
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(118) Exhibit 87--Sealed Record-Copy of pages 297 and 298 of a report dated October 
24, 1994, showing exempt narcotic sales made to Patient No. 71. 

(119) Exhibit 88--Sealed Record-Copy of pages 298-300 of a report dated October 24, 
1994, showing exempt narcotic sales made to Patient No. 72. 

(120) Exhibit 89--Sealed Record-Copy of pages 300 and 301 of a report dated October 
24, 1994, showing exempt narcotic sales made to Patient No. 73. 

(121) Exhibit 90--Sealed Record-Copy of pages 301-303 of a report dated October 24, 
1994, showing exempt narcotic sales made to Patient No. 74. 

(122) Exhibit 91--Sealed Record-Copy of pages 303-314 of a report dated October 24, 
1994, showing exempt narcotic sales made to Patient No. 75 and copy of patient 
profile of Patient No. 75. 

(123) Exhibit 92--Sealed Record-Copy of pages 314-319 of a report dated October 24, 
1994, showing exempt narcotic sales made to Patient No. 76. 

(124) Exhibit 93--Sealed Record-Copy of pages 319-326 of a report dated October 24, 
1994, showing exempt narcotic sales made to Patient No. 77. 

(125) Exhibit 94--Sealed Record-Copy of pages 326-332 of a report dated October 24, 
1994, showing exempt narcotic sales made to Patient No. 78. 

(126) Exhibit 95--Sealed Record-Copy of pages 332-345 of a report dated October 24, 
1994, showing exempt narcotic sales made to Patient No. 79. 

(127) Exhibit 96--Sealed Record-Copy of pages 345-351 of a report dated October 24, 
1994, showing exempt narcotic sales made to Patient No. 80. 

(128) Exhibit 97--Sealed Record-Copy of pages 352-360 of a report dated October 24, 
1994, showing exempt narcotic sales made to Patient No. 81. 

(129) Exhibit 98--Sealed Record-Copy of pages 360-363 of a report dated October 24, 
1994, showing exempt narcotic sales made to Patient No. 82. 

(130) Exhibit 99--Sealed Record-Copy of pages 363-365 of a report dated October 24, 
1994, showing exempt narcotic sales made to Patient No. 83. 

(131) Exhibit 100--Sealed Record-Copy of pages 365-367 of a report dated October 24, 
1994, showing exempt narcotic sales made to Patient No. 85. 

(132) Exhibit 101--Sealed Record-Copy of pages 367 and 368 of a report dated 
October 24, 1994, showing exempt narcotic sales made to Patient No. 87. 

(133) Exhibit 102--Sealed Record-Copy of pages 368-373 of a report dated October 24, 
1994, showing exempt narcotic sales made to Patient No. 88. 

(134) Exhibit 103--Family Pharmacy bag containing one 4oz stock bottle of Novadyne-
DH, Lot No. 7452, Exp. 8/96, a product of Man-LuChem Pharmaceuticals, Inc., a 
cash receipt for same dated March 14, 1994, and copy of page 373 of a report 
dated October 24, 1994, showing exempt narcotic sale made to George Pavlich. 

(135) Exhibit 104--Sealed Record-Copy of pages 373-378 of a report dated October 24, 
1994, showing exempt narcotic sales made to Patient No. 89. 

(136) Exhibit 105--Sealed Record-Copy of pages 378-381 of a report dated October 24, 
1994, showing exempt narcotic sales made to Patient No. 90. 

(137) Exhibit 106--Sealed Record-Copy of pages 381-383 of a report dated October 24, 
1994, showing exempt narcotic sales made to Patient No. 91. 

(138) Exhibit 107--Sealed Record-Copy of pages 383-388 of a report dated October 24, 
1994, showing exempt narcotic sales made to Patient No. 93. 

(139) Exhibit 108--Sealed Record-Copy of pages 388 and 389 of a report dated 
October 24, 1994, showing exempt narcotic sales made to Patient No. 94. 

(140) Exhibit 109--Sealed Record-Copy of pages 389-391 of a report dated October 24, 
1994, showing exempt narcotic sales made to Patient No. 96. 
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(141) Exhibit 110--Sealed Record-Copy of pages 391-393 of a report dated October 24, 
1994, showing exempt narcotic sales made to Patient No. 95. 

(142) Exhibit 111--Sealed Record-Copy of pages 393-396 of a report dated October 24, 
1994, showing exempt narcotic sales made to Patient No. 92 and two-page copy 
of patient profile of Patient No. 92. 

(143) Exhibit 112--Sealed Record-Copy of page 396 of a report dated October 24, 
1994, showing exempt narcotic sales made to Patient No. 98. 

(144) Exhibit 113--Sealed Record-Copy of pages 396-405 of a report dated October 24, 
1994, showing exempt narcotic sales made to Patient No. 97. 

(145) Exhibit 114--Sealed Record-Copy of pages 405-412 of a report dated October 24, 
1994, showing exempt narcotic sales made to Patient No. 99. 

(146) Exhibit 115--Sealed Record-Copy of pages 415 and 416 of a report dated 
October 24, 1994, showing exempt narcotic sales made to Patient No. 101. 

(147) Exhibit 116--Sealed Record-Copy of pages 416-420 of a report dated October 24, 
1994, showing exempt narcotic sales made to Patient No. 103. 

(148) Exhibit 117--Sealed Record-Copy of pages 420-422 of a report dated October 24, 
1994, showing exempt narcotic sales made to Patient No. 104. 

(149) Exhibit 118--Sealed Record-Copy of pages 422-430 of a report dated October 24, 
1994, showing exempt narcotic sales made to Patient No. 105. 

(150) Exhibit 119--Sealed Record-Copy of pages 430-435 of a report dated October 24, 
1994, showing exempt narcotic sales made to Patient No. 106. 

(151) Exhibit 120--Sealed Record-Copy of pages 435-437 of a report dated October 24, 
1994, showing exempt narcotic sales made to Patient No. 107. 

(152) Exhibit 121--Sealed Record-Copy of pages 437-443 of a report dated October 24, 
1994, showing exempt narcotic sales made to Patient No. 108. 

(153) Exhibit 122--Sealed Record-Copy of pages 443-451 of a report dated October 24, 
1994, showing exempt narcotic sales made to Patient No. 109. 

(154) Exhibit 123--Sealed Record-Copy of pages 451-457 of a report dated October 24, 
1994, showing exempt narcotic sales made to Patient No. 111. 

(155) Exhibit 124--Sealed Record-Copy of pages 457-465 of a report dated October 24, 
1994, showing exempt narcotic sales made to Patient No. 110. 

(156) Exhibit 125--Sealed Record-Copy of pages 465-469 of a report dated October 24, 
1994, showing exempt narcotic sales made to Patient No. 112. 

(157) Exhibit 126--Sealed Record-Copy of pages 469-475 of a report dated October 24, 
1994, showing exempt narcotic sales made to Patient No. 113. 

(158) Exhibit 126A--Sealed Record-Copy of two-page handwritten statement of Patient 
No. 113 signed and notarized on March 16, 1994. 

(159) Exhibit 127--Sealed Record-Copy of pages 475-482 of a report dated October 24, 
1994, showing exempt narcotic sales made to Patient No. 114. 

(160) Exhibit 128--Sealed Record-Copy of pages 482-486 of a report dated October 24, 
1994, showing exempt narcotic sales made to Patient No. 115. 

(161) Exhibit 129--Sealed Record-Copy of pages 486-495 of a report dated October 24, 
1994, showing exempt narcotic sales made to Patient No. 116. 

(162) Exhibit 130--Sealed Record-Copy of pages 495-502 of a report dated October 24, 
1994, showing exempt narcotic sales made to Patient No. 117. 

(163) Exhibit 131--Sealed Record-Copy of pages 502-504 of a report dated October 24, 
1994, showing exempt narcotic sales made to Patient No. 119. 

(164) Exhibit 132--Sealed Record-Copy of pages 504-508 of a report dated October 24, 
1994, showing exempt narcotic sales made to Patient No. 118. 
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(165) Exhibit 133--Sealed Record-Copy of pages 508-510 of a report dated October 24, 
1994, showing exempt narcotic sales made to Patient No. 121. 

(166) Exhibit 134--Sealed Record-Copy of pages 511-513 of a report dated October 24, 
1994, showing exempt narcotic sales made to Patient No. 122. 

(167) Exhibit 135--Sealed Record-Copy of pages 513-516 of a report dated October 24, 
1994, showing exempt narcotic sales made to Patient No. 123. 

(168) Exhibit 136--Sealed Record-Copy of pages 516-519 of a report dated October 24, 
1994, showing exempt narcotic sales made to Patient No. 124. 

(169) Exhibit 137--Sealed Record-Copy of pages 519-524 of a report dated October 24, 
1994, showing exempt narcotic sales made to Patient No. 125. 

(170) Exhibit 138--Sealed Record-Copy of pages 524 and 525 of a report dated 
October 24, 1994, showing exempt narcotic sales made to Patient No. 126. 

(171) Exhibit 139--Sealed Record-Copy of pages 525-535 of a report dated October 24, 
1994, showing exempt narcotic sales made to Patient No. 127 and copy of 
patient profile of Patient No. 127. 

(172) Exhibit 140--Sealed Record-Copy of pages 535-542 of a report dated October 24, 
1994, showing exempt narcotic sales made to Patient No. 128 and copy of 
patient profile of Patient No. 128. 

(173) Exhibit 141--Sealed Record-Copy of pages 542 and 543 of a report dated 
October 24, 1994, showing exempt narcotic sales made to Patient No. 129. 

(174) Exhibit 142--Sealed Record-Copy of pages 543-548 of a report dated October 24, 
1994, showing exempt narcotic sales made to Patient No. 130. 

(175) Exhibit 143--Sealed Record-Copy of pages 548-550 of a report dated October 24, 
1994, showing exempt narcotic sales made to Patient No. 131. 

(176) Exhibit 144--Sealed Record-Copy of pages 550 and 551 of a report dated 
October 24, 1994, showing exempt narcotic sales made to Patient No. 136. 

(177) Exhibit 145--Sealed Record-Copy of pages 561-565 of a report dated October 24, 
1994, showing exempt narcotic sales made to Patient No. 134. 

(178) Exhibit 146--One brown bag containing ten misbranded amber bottles of Tussar-
2 having no lot numbers or expiration dates. 

(179) Exhibit 147--Sealed Record-Copy of five-page Dangerous Drug Distributor 
Inspection Report of Hutton’s Pharmacy dated March 14, 1994. 

(180) Exhibit 147A--Sealed Record-Copy of two-page Dangerous Drug Distributor 
Inspection Report of Hutton’s Pharmacy dated March 15, 1994. 

(181) Exhibit 147B--Sealed Record-Copy of Dangerous Drug Distributor Inspection 
Report of Hutton’s Pharmacy dated July 19, 1993; copy of two-page letter from 
Thomas J. Hutton dated July 20, 1993; copy of page two of Dangerous Drug 
Distributor Inspection Report of Hutton’s Pharmacy dated July 19, 1993; copy of 
two-page letter from Thomas J. Hutton dated July 20, 1993; copy of Dangerous 
Drug Distributor Inspection Report of Hutton’s Pharmacy dated December 28, 
1989; copy of Dangerous Drug Distributor Inspection Report of Hutton’s 
Pharmacy dated January 2, 1986; copy of Dangerous Drug Distributor Inspection 
Report of Hutton’s Pharmacy dated December 11, 1984; copy of pink sheet 
response from Thomas J. Hutton dated December 28, 1984; copy of Dangerous 
Drug Distributor Inspection Report of Hutton’s Pharmacy dated July 24, 1979; 
copy of three-page letter from Thomas J. Hutton dated August 2, 1979; copy of 
Dangerous Drug Distributor Inspection Report of Hutton’s Pharmacy dated 
October 25, 1977; copy of Dangerous Drug Distributor Inspection Report of 
Hutton’s Pharmacy dated February 22, 1977; copy of Dangerous Drug 
Distributor Inspection Report of Hutton’s Pharmacy dated August 19, 1976; copy 
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of Dangerous Drug Distributor Inspection Report of Hutton’s Pharmacy dated 
January 5, 1976; and two copies of three-page letter from Thomas J. Hutton 
dated March 25, 1994. 

(182) Exhibit 148--Sealed Record-Two-page table showing exempt narcotic sales made 
to Patient No. 5. 

(183) Exhibit 149--Sealed Record-Three-page table showing exempt narcotic sales 
made to Patient No. 8. 

(184) Exhibit 150--Sealed Record-Five-page table showing exempt narcotic sales made 
to Patient No. 13. 

(185) Exhibit 151--Sealed Record-Two-page table showing exempt narcotic sales made 
to Patient No. 15. 

(186) Exhibit 152--Sealed Record-Five-page table showing exempt narcotic sales made 
to Patient No. 17. 

(187) Exhibit 153--Sealed Record-Four-page table showing exempt narcotic sales made 
to Patient No. 21. 

(188) Exhibit 154--Sealed Record-Five-page table showing exempt narcotic sales made 
to Patient No. 22. 

(189)  Exhibit 155--Sealed Record-Three-page table showing exempt narcotic sales 
made to Patient No. 30. 

(190) Exhibit 156--Sealed Record-Four-page table showing exempt narcotic sales made 
to Patient No. 32. 

(191) Exhibit 157--Sealed Record-Three-page table showing exempt narcotic sales 
made to Patient No. 42. 

(192) Exhibit 158--Sealed Record-Three-page table showing exempt narcotic sales 
made to Patient No. 44. 

(193) Exhibit 159--Sealed Record-Four-page table showing exempt narcotic sales made 
to Patient No. 49. 

(194) Exhibit 160--Sealed Record-Four-page table showing exempt narcotic sales made 
to Patient No. 53. 

(195) Exhibit 161--Sealed Record-Four-page table showing exempt narcotic sales made 
to Patient No. 57. 

(196) Exhibit 162--Sealed Record-Three-page table showing exempt narcotic sales 
made to Patient No. 61. 

(197) Exhibit 163--Sealed Record-Five-page table showing exempt narcotic sales made 
to Patient No. 63. 

(198) Exhibit 164--Sealed Record-Three-page table showing exempt narcotic sales 
made to Patient No. 65. 

(199) Exhibit 165--Sealed Record-Four-page table showing exempt narcotic sales made 
to Patient No. 75. 

(200) Exhibit 166--Sealed Record-Five-page table showing exempt narcotic sales made 
to Patient No. 77. 

(201) Exhibit 167--Sealed Record-Four-page table showing exempt narcotic sales made 
to Patient No. 78. 

(202) Exhibit 168--Sealed Record-Three-page table showing exempt narcotic sales 
made to Patient No. 79. 

(203) Exhibit 169--Sealed Record-Three-page table showing exempt narcotic sales 
made to Patient No. 91. 

(204) Exhibit 170--Sealed Record-Four-page table showing exempt narcotic sales made 
to Patient No. 95. 
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(205) Exhibit 171--Sealed Record-Four-page table showing exempt narcotic sales made 
to Patient No. 96. 

(206) Exhibit 172--Sealed Record-Five-page table showing exempt narcotic sales made 
to Patient No. 99. 

(207) Exhibit 173--Sealed Record-Five-page table showing exempt narcotic sales made 
to Patient No. 105. 

(208) Exhibit 174--Sealed Record-Three-page table showing exempt narcotic sales 
made to Patient No. 106. 

(209) Exhibit 175--Sealed Record-Two-page table showing exempt narcotic sales made 
to Patient No. 109. 

(210) Exhibit 176--Sealed Record-Five-page table showing exempt narcotic sales made 
to Patient No. 110. 

(211) Exhibit 177--Sealed Record-Table showing exempt narcotic sales made to Patient 
No. 111. 

(212) Exhibit 178--Sealed Record-Table showing exempt narcotic sales made to Patient 
No. 112. 

(213) Exhibit 179--Sealed Record-Three-page table showing exempt narcotic sales 
made to Patient No. 113. 

(214) Exhibit 180--Sealed Record-Three-page table showing exempt narcotic sales 
made to Patient No. 114. 

(215) Exhibit 181--Sealed Record-Two-page table showing exempt narcotic sales made 
to Patient No. 117. 

(216) Exhibit 182--Sealed Record-Table showing exempt narcotic sales made to Patient 
No. 123. 

(217) Exhibit 183--Map of Toledo, Ohio area showing location of Hutton’s Pharmacy in 
blue, patient’s home addresses in red, and other pharmacies in the Toledo area 
in green. 

(218) Exhibit 184--Sealed Record-Cost and Profit Chart for exempt narcotic cough 
syrup preparations purchased by Hutton’s Pharmacy from January 1, 1990, to 
July 6, 1993. 

(219) Exhibit 185--Sealed Record-Copy of pages 551-560 of a report dated October 24, 
1994, showing exempt narcotic sales made to Patient No. 133. 

 
 Respondent's Exhibits: 
 
(1) Exhibit A--Three-page copy of The University of Toledo Student Development 

Program, Hutton Scholarship Awards for Pharmacy Students, program dated May 1, 
1977. 

(2) Exhibit B--Copy of newspaper article, in part, titled “Working For A Better Business 
World” written by Homer Brickey, Blade Business Editor, not dated. 

(3) Exhibit C--Copy of newspaper article titled “Lucas County Commissioner Bill 
Copeland Announces Re-Election Bid During Annual Valentine’s Day Dance”, writer 
unknown, not dated. 

(4) Exhibit D--Copy of newspaper article of The Toledo Journal titled “Coalition Of 100 
Black Women Honors Toledo Area Leaders” dated Wednesday, May 4-10, 1994. 

(5) Exhibit E--Copy of newspaper article titled “East, South, North Toledo Learn That 
Carty Is Running For Mayor” written by Chase Clements, Blade Staff Writer, not 
dated. 

(6) Exhibit F--Copy of newspaper article, in part, of The Toledo Journal titled “Black-
Owned School Opens In Toledo” dated March 25-31, 1992. 
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(7) Exhibit G--Copy of newspaper article of The Toledo Journal titled “Five University Of 
Toledo Minority Graduates Receive Recognition Of Excellence Awards” dated May 
19-25, 1993. 

(8) Exhibit H--Copy of newspaper article, in part, of The Toledo Journal titled “Save Our 
Children, Inc. Honors Community Achievers At Fifth Annual ‘Tribute To A King’”, 
dated January 15-21, 1992. 

(9) Exhibit I--Copy of newspaper article of The Toledo Journal titled “Libbey 
Valedictorian, Dorothy Smith Prepares For A Career In Pharmacy” dated May 26-June 
1, 1993. 

(10) Exhibit J--Copy of newspaper article titled “Thomas Hutton’s Part Of Community” 
written by Doug Iverson, Blade Business Writer, not dated. 

(11) Exhibit K--Copy of newspaper article of The Toledo Journal titled “Thomas J. Hutton, 
M.D., R.Ph., Brings Commitment, Service To Toledo’s African-American Community” 
dated September 26-October 2, 1990. 

(12) Exhibit L--Two-page copy of newspaper article titled “Store Owners, Police To Meet 
About Crime” written by Gary T. Pakulski, Blade Staff Writer, not dated. 

(13) Exhibit M--Two-page copy of newspaper article titled “Pharmacist Says Troubled 
Store A Window On Crime” written by Kim Bates, Blade Staff Writer, not dated. 

(14) Exhibit N--Two-page copy of newspaper article titled “Violence Unwelcome 
Prescription At Pharmacy” written by Kim Bates, Blade Staff Writer, not dated. 

 
FINDINGS OF FACT 

 
After having heard the testimony, considered the evidence, observed the demeanor 
of the witnesses, and weighed their credibility, the State Board of Pharmacy finds 
the following to be fact: 
 

(1) Records of the Board of Pharmacy indicate that Thomas Jefferson Hutton was 
originally licensed in the state of Ohio on November 13, 1974, pursuant to 
reciprocity, and is a registered pharmacist in the state of Ohio; however, Thomas 
Jefferson Hutton’s license was summarily suspended in accordance with Section 
3719.121(B) of the Ohio Revised Code on September 18, 1996.  Records further 
indicate that during the relevant time periods stated herein, Thomas Jefferson 
Hutton was the Responsible Pharmacist at Hutton’s Pharmacy, 2101 Dorr Street, 
Toledo, Ohio 43607, Terminal Distributor License No. 02-080700, pursuant to 
Sections 4729.27 and 4729.55 of the Ohio Revised Code and Rule 4729-5-11 of 
the Ohio Administrative Code. 

 
(2) Thomas Jefferson Hutton as the Responsible Pharmacist of Hutton’s Pharmacy 

did, on or about the following dates, sell under the exemptions of Section 
3719.15 of the Ohio Revised Code to the same person (on each occasion) 
preparations included within Section 3719.15, when he or someone under his 
control knew or by reasonable diligence could have ascertained that the sale 
provided the recipient with more than one such preparation within a forty-eight 
consecutive hour period: 

 
 The following is a list of the violations where no one could be identified as the 

dispensing pharmacist: 
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 Date Drug Name Patient Identifier 
 3/29/90 Terpin Hydrate with Codeine 45 
 4/17/90 Terpin Hydrate with Codeine 10 
 4/18/90 Tussar SF 79 
 9/27/90 Tussar-2 79 
 11/5/90 Cheracol 60 
 12/11/90 Terpin Hydrate with Codeine 80 
 12/12/90 Terpin Hydrate with Codeine 80 
 2/14/91 Tussar-2 109 
 3/28/91 Tussar-2 79 
 4/23/91 Tussar-2 133 
 5/28/91 Tussar-2 133 
 6/4/91 Tussar-2 69 
 6/7/91 Tussar-2 108 
 7/5/91 Tussar-2 69 
 8/19/91 Tussar-2 69 
 9/5/91 Terpin Hydrate with Codeine 45 
 11/16/91 Terpin Hydrate with Codeine 62 
 3/7/92 Novahistine 106 
 3/18/92 Cheracol 79 
 6/5/92 Rid-A-Pain 1mg tablets 64 
 8/16/93 generic Novahistine  91 
 11/3/93 generic Robitussin AC 20 
 12/10/93 Novahistine 106 
 1/12/94 Novahistine 52 
 2/10/94 Tussar-2 133 

 
 The following is a list of the violations of O.R.C. Section 3719.16 committed by 

Thomas J. Hutton, R.Ph. 
 

 Date Drug Name Patient Identifier 
 1/13/90 Terpin Hydrate with Codeine 128 
 5/7/90 Tussar-2 54 
 5/8/90 Tussar-2 51 
 5/17/90 Terpin Hydrate with Codeine 17 
 5/28/90 Terpin Hydrate with Codeine 45 
 7/8/90 Terpin Hydrate with Codeine 75 
 12/30/90 Tussar-2 84 
 1/2/91 Novahistine 53 
 1/6/91 Tussar-2 79 
 1/27/91 Tussar-2 98 
 2/2/91 Tussar-2 133 
 2/3/91 Tussar-2 133 
 2/7/91 Tussar-2 107 
 2/8/91 Tussar-2 107 
 2/26/91 Novahistine 133 
 3/1/91 Novahistine 133 
 4/2/91 Tussar-2 133 
 4/5/91 Tussar-2 133 
 4/16/91 Tussar-2 53 
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 4/26/91 Tussar-2 133 
 5/4/91 Rid-A-Pain 1mg tablets 60 
 5/17/91 Cheracol 60 
 7/3/91 Tussar-2 79 
 7/6/91 Tussar-2 69 
 9/2/91 Terpin Hydrate with Codeine 134 
 9/4/91 Terpin Hydrate with Codeine 128 
 9/12/91 Rid-A-Pain 1mg tablets 102 
 9/21/91 Terpin Hydrate with Codeine 64 
 9/24/91 Tussar-2 106 
 9/28/91 Rid-A-Pain 1mg tablets 64 
 11/3/91 Rid-A-Pain 1mg tablets 25 
 11/4/91 Novahistine 13 
 11/5/91 Tussar-2 79 
 11/7/91 Robitussin AC 77 
 11/21/91 Tussar-2 35 
 11/28/91 Novahistine 109 
 11/30/91 Tussar-2 77 
 12/2/91 Terpin Hydrate with Codeine 81 
 12/2/91 Novahistine 114 
 12/27/91 Novahistine 109 
 12/28/91 Terpin Hydrate with Codeine 25 
 12/29/91 Terpin Hydrate with Codeine 81 
 1/3/92 Cheracol 79 
 1/13/92 Rid-A-Pain 1mg tablets 64 
 1/14/92 Terpin Hydrate with Codeine 81 
 1/19/92 Terpin Hydrate with Codeine 64 
 1/27/92 Rid-A-Pain 1mg tablets 64 
 1/28/92 Cheracol 57 
 2/2/92 Terpin Hydrate with Codeine 64 
 2/7/92 Rid-A-Pain 1mg tablets 33 
 2/22/92 Terpin Hydrate with Codeine 14 
 2/22/92 Terpin Hydrate with Codeine 64 
 2/24/92 Terpin Hydrate with Codeine 127 
 3/14/92 Tussar-2 21 
 3/19/92 Cheracol 79 
 4/13/92 Novahistine 13 
 4/28/92 Novahistine DH 106 
 4/29/92 Rid-A-Pain 1mg tablets 38 
 4/29/92 Rid-A-Pain 1mg tablets 64 
 4/30/92 Terpin Hydrate with Codeine 64 
 5/4/92 Novahistine DH 13 
 5/13/92 Rid-A-Pain 1mg tablets 64 
 5/15/92 Cheracol 93 
 5/18/92 Cheracol 21 
 5/18/92 Rid-A-Pain 1mg tablets 38 
 5/18/92 Rid-A-Pain 1mg tablets 64 
 5/26/92 Rid-A-Pain 1mg tablets 25 
 5/29/92 Novahistine 13 
 5/29/92 Terpin Hydrate with Codeine 81 
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 5/30/92 Rid-A-Pain 1mg tablets 64 
 5/31/92 Terpin Hydrate with Codeine 64 
 5/31/92 Cheracol 90 
 6/10/92 Tussar-2 133 
 6/24/92 Cheracol 79 
 6/30/92 Rid-A-Pain 1mg tablets 64 
 7/7/92 Terpin Hydrate with Codeine 128 
 7/10/92 generic Novahistine 77 
 7/13/92 Rid-A-Pain 1mg tablets 64 
 7/24/92 Terpin Hydrate with Codeine 25 
 7/26/92 Terpin Hydrate with Codeine 34 
 7/27/92 Terpin Hydrate with Codeine 34 
 7/27/92 Cheracol 105 
 8/1/92 Terpin Hydrate with Codeine 64 
 8/9/92 Rid-A-Pain 1mg tablets 64 
 8/12/92 Rid-A-Pain 1mg tablets 38 
 9/2/92 Tussar-2 13 
 9/11/92 generic Novahistine 68 
 9/11/92 generic Novahistine 111 
 9/17/92 Tussar-2 108 
 10/2/92 Cheracol 60 
 10/13/92 Terpin Hydrate with Codeine 128 
 10/14/92 generic Novahistine 106 
 11/4/92 Cheracol 75 
 11/7/92 Terpin Hydrate with Codeine 134 
 11/13/92 Terpin Hydrate with Codeine 34 
 12/8/92 generic Novahistine 106 
 12/29/92 Novahistine 13 
 1/7/93 Terpin Hydrate with Codeine 45 
 1/8/93 Terpin Hydrate with Codeine 62 
 1/9/93 Cheracol 105 
 1/14/93 Cheracol 122 
 1/15/93 Terpin Hydrate with Codeine 45 
 1/25/93 Terpin Hydrate with Codeine 81 
 1/29/93 Terpin Hydrate with Codeine 76 
 1/30/93 generic Novahistine 77 
 2/6/93 Terpin Hydrate with Codeine 127 
 2/7/93 Codimal PH 17 
 2/14/93 generic Novahistine 110 
 2/15/93 generic Novahistine 110 
 2/16/93 generic Novahistine 110 
 3/21/93 Novahistine 13 
 3/22/93 Novahistine 13 
 3/25/93 Terpin Hydrate with Codeine 45 
 3/29/93 Novahistine 13 
 3/30/93 Novahistine 13 
 4/2/93 generic Novahistine 77 
 4/2/93 Tussar-2 115 
 4/6/93 Tussar-2 94 
 4/12/93 Tussar-2 94 
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 4/16/93 Cheracol 13 
 4/16/93 generic Robitussin AC 39 
 4/21/93 Cheracol 45 
 4/29/93 Tussar-2 94 
 6/16/93 Cheracol 57 
 6/26/93 generic Novahistine 106 
 7/4/93 Novahistine 96 
 7/31/93 generic Novahistine 77 
 9/9/93 Tussar-2 133 
 9/13/93 Rid-A-Pain 1mg tablets 133 
 10/6/93 Tussar-2 54 
 10/7/93 Tussar-2 54 
 10/24/93 generic Novahistine 114 
 11/4/93 Cheracol 21 
 11/5/93 Cheracol 21 
 12/11/93 generic Novahistine 106 
 12/18/93 generic Robitussin 13 
 12/28/93 generic Novahistine 77 
 1/8/94 Tussar-2 133 
 1/15/94 generic Novahistine 135 
 1/27/94 Cheracol 45 
 2/7/94 generic Novahistine 106 
 2/8/94 Tussar-2 13 
 2/8/94 generic Novahistine 106 
 3/13/94 generic Robitussin 13 
 3/13/94 Cheracol 57 
 3/14/94 generic Novahistine GP 

 
 The following is a list of violations of O.R.C. Section 3719.16 committed by 

Hubert Pleasant, R.Ph.: 
 

 Date Drug Name Patient Identifier 
 4/5/90 Tussar-2 114 
 4/6/90 Tussar-2 69 
 4/6/90 Tussar-2 114 
 7/16/90 Tussar-2 36 
 8/27/90 Novahistine 4 
 9/1/90 Terpin Hydrate with Codeine 11 
 9/29/90 Tussar-2 31 
 10/4/90 Novahistine 117 
 10/23/90 Terpin Hydrate with Codeine 82 
 10/24/90 Novahistine 53 
 10/24/90 Terpin Hydrate with Codeine 62 
 10/31/90 Tussar-2 133 
 12/3/90 Terpin Hydrate with Codeine 80 
 12/9/90 Terpin Hydrate with Codeine 45 
 12/10/90 Terpin Hydrate with Codeine 45 
 12/10/90 Terpin Hydrate with Codeine 80 
 1/24/91 Tussar-2 77 
 1/31/91 Novahistine 4 
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 2/27/91 Tussar-2 133 
 2/28/91 Tussar-2 133 
 3/29/91 Tussar-2 79 
 5/2/91 Tussar-2 106 
 5/2/91 Tussar-2 133 
 5/20/91 Tussar-2 133 
 6/3/91 Tussar-2 106 
 6/29/91 Terpin Hydrate with Codeine 134 
 7/31/91 Tussar-2 21 
 8/1/91 Tussar-2 21 
 9/25/91 Cheracol 3 
 11/4/91 Tussar-2 79 
 11/15/91 Novahistine 109 
 12/15/91 Terpin Hydrate with Codeine 55 
 12/31/91 Tussar-2 77 
 12/31/91 Novahistine 117 
 2/21/92 Rid-A-Pain 1mg tablets 64 
 4/3/92 Terpin Hydrate with Codeine 44 
 5/22/92 Cheracol 21 
 6/9/92 Rid-A-Pain 1mg tablets 38 
 11/13/92 Rid-A-Pain 1mg tablets 64 
 9/2/93 Cheracol 21 
 9/16/93 generic Novahistine 106 
 10/11/93 generic Novahistine 5 
 11/8/93 generic Robitussin AC 13 
 11/22/93 generic Novahistine 106 
 12/27/93 generic Novahistine 77 
 1/10/94 Cheracol 105 
 3/12/94 generic Robitussin AC 13 

 
 The following is a list of violations of O.R.C. Section 3719.16 committed by Brian 

Flournoy, R.Ph.: 
 

 Date Drug Name Patient Identifier 
 5/30/92 Novahistine 5 
 5/30/92 Terpin Hydrate with Codeine 62 
 5/30/92 Tussar-2 77 
 8/26/93 Novahistine 106 

 
 Such conduct is in violation of Section 3719.16 of the Ohio Revised Code. 
 
(3) Thomas Jefferson Hutton as the Responsible Pharmacist of Hutton’s Pharmacy 

did, from April 30, 1993, to March 14, 1994, knowingly sell a controlled 
substance in an amount less than the minimum bulk amount when the conduct 
was not in accordance with Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio 
Revised Code, to wit: Thomas Jefferson Hutton and/or someone under his 
control sold the following controlled substances in the following amounts 
without prescription and not for a legitimate medical purpose: 

 
 Drug Quantity % of Drug Stock 
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 Ritalin 5mg 166 30% 
 Ritalin 20mg 40 20% 

 
 Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(1) of the Ohio Revised Code 

(as was in effect prior to July 1, 1996). 
 
(4) Thomas Jefferson Hutton as the Responsible Pharmacist of Hutton’s Pharmacy 

failed to keep complete and accurate records of controlled substances received 
or dispensed, to wit: Thomas Jefferson Hutton and/or someone under his control 
failed to endorse D.E.A. 222 order forms upon receipt of controlled substances 
ordered.  Such conduct is in violation of Section 3719.07 of the Ohio Revised 
Code. 

 
(5) Thomas Jefferson Hutton as the Responsible Pharmacist of Hutton’s Pharmacy 

did, from April 30, 1992, to April 30, 1994, knowingly sell a controlled 
substance in an amount equal to or exceeding three times the bulk amount, but 
in an amount less than one hundred times that amount when the conduct was 
not in accordance with Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised 
Code, to wit: Thomas Jefferson Hutton and/or someone under his control sold 
the following controlled substances in the following amounts without 
prescription and not for a legitimate medical purpose: 

 
 Drug Quantity % of Drug Stock 
 Oxycodone w/ APAP & ASA 1,059 21% 

 
 Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(7) of the Ohio Revised Code 

(as was in effect prior to July 1, 1996). 
 
(6) Thomas Jefferson Hutton as the Responsible Pharmacist of Hutton’s Pharmacy 

did, on or about the following dates, knowingly sell a controlled substance in an 
amount less than the minimum bulk amount when the conduct was not in 
accordance with Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code, to 
wit: Thomas Jefferson Hutton and/or someone under his control sold the 
following schedule II controlled substances without written prescriptions, 
without obtaining a written prescription within 72 hours, and not for a legitimate 
medical purpose: 

 
 Rx No. Date Drug Quantity R.Ph. Doctor 
 2600296 9/24/92 Glutethimide 36 HP B. Butler 
 2600359 5/21/93 MS Contin 15 20 HP C. Ellis 

 
 Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(1) of the Ohio Revised Code 

(as was in effect prior to July 1, 1996). 
 
(7) Thomas Jefferson Hutton as the Responsible Pharmacist of Hutton’s Pharmacy 

did, on an unknown date, knowingly sell a controlled substance in an amount 
equal to or exceeding the bulk amount, but in an amount less than three times 
that amount when the conduct was not in accordance with Chapters 3719., 
4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code, to wit: Thomas Jefferson Hutton 
and/or someone under his control sold 30 units of Percodan, a schedule II 
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controlled substance, pursuant to telephone prescription number 2600244, 
without obtaining a written prescription within 72 hours, and not for a legitimate 
medical purpose.  Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(5) of the 
Ohio Revised Code (as was in effect prior to July 1, 1996). 

 
(8) Thomas Jefferson Hutton as the Responsible Pharmacist of Hutton’s Pharmacy 

did, on or about the following dates, intentionally make and/or knowingly 
possess false or forged prescriptions, to wit: Thomas Jefferson Hutton and/or 
someone under his control possessed the following forged prescriptions: 

 
 Rx No. Date Drug Quantity R.Ph. Doctor 
 2600261 6/10/92 Percodan 90 HP B. Butler 
 2600283 7/29/92 Percodan 60 HP D. Brown 
 2600279 8/03/92 Percodan 60 HP D. Brown 
 2600277 8/14/92 Percodan 60 HP D. Brown 
 2600284 8/18/92 Percodan 60 JT D. Brown 
 None 8/31/92 Percodan 60 HP D. Brown 
 2600292 9/04/92 Percodan 60 JT M. Miller 

 Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.23(B) of the Ohio Revised Code (as 
was in effect prior to July 1, 1996). 

 
(9) Thomas Jefferson Hutton as the Responsible Pharmacist of Hutton’s Pharmacy 

did, from February 8, 1990, to July 30, 1992, knowingly sell a controlled 
substance in an amount equal to or exceeding three times the bulk amount, but 
in an amount less than one hundred times that amount when the conduct was 
not in accordance with Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised 
Code and not for a legitimate medical purpose, to wit: Thomas Jefferson Hutton 
and/or someone under his control sold 142 bottles of exempt narcotic 
preparations excepted pursuant to Section 3719.15(A)(3) of the Ohio Revised 
Code to patient #1 without a legitimate medical purpose.  Such conduct is in 
violation of Section 2925.03(A)(7) of the Ohio Revised Code (as was in effect 
prior to July 1, 1996). 

 
(10) Thomas Jefferson Hutton as the Responsible Pharmacist of Hutton’s Pharmacy 

did, from July 1, 1990, to December 24, 1991, knowingly sell a controlled 
substance in an amount equal to or exceeding three times the bulk amount, but 
in an amount less than one hundred times that amount when the conduct was 
not in accordance with Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised 
Code and not for a legitimate medical purpose, to wit: Thomas Jefferson Hutton 
and/or someone under his control sold 134 bottles of exempt narcotic 
preparations excepted pursuant to Section 3719.15(A)(3) of the Ohio Revised 
Code to patient #3 without a legitimate medical purpose.  Such conduct is in 
violation of Section 2925.03(A)(7) of the Ohio Revised Code (as was in effect 
prior to July 1, 1996). 

 
(11) Thomas Jefferson Hutton as the Responsible Pharmacist of Hutton’s Pharmacy 

did, from January 31, 1990, to November 5, 1993, knowingly sell a controlled 
substance in an amount equal to or exceeding one hundred times the bulk 
amount when the conduct was not in accordance with Chapters 3719., 4729., 
and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code and not for a legitimate medical purpose, to 
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wit: Thomas Jefferson Hutton and/or someone under his control sold 289 
bottles of exempt narcotic preparations excepted pursuant to Section 
3719.15(A)(3) of the Ohio Revised Code to patient #4 without a legitimate 
medical purpose.  Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(10) of the 
Ohio Revised Code (as was in effect prior to July 1, 1996). 

 
(12) Thomas Jefferson Hutton as the Responsible Pharmacist of Hutton’s Pharmacy 

did, from October 19, 1991, to July 21, 1992, knowingly sell a controlled 
substance in an amount equal to or exceeding three times the bulk amount, but 
in an amount less than one hundred times that amount when the conduct was 
not in accordance with Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised 
Code and not for a legitimate medical purpose, to wit: Thomas Jefferson Hutton 
and/or someone under his control sold 66 bottles of exempt narcotic 
preparations excepted pursuant to Section 3719.15(A)(3) of the Ohio Revised 
Code to patient #6 without a legitimate medical purpose.  Such conduct is in 
violation of Section 2925.03(A)(7) of the Ohio Revised Code (as was in effect 
prior to July 1, 1996). 

 
(13) Thomas Jefferson Hutton as the Responsible Pharmacist of Hutton’s Pharmacy 

did, from April 19, 1991, to March 8, 1994, knowingly sell a controlled 
substance in an amount equal to or exceeding one hundred times the bulk 
amount when the conduct was not in accordance with Chapters 3719., 4729., 
and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code and not for a legitimate medical purpose, to 
wit: Thomas Jefferson Hutton and/or someone under his control sold 232 
bottles of exempt narcotic preparations excepted pursuant to Section 
3719.15(A)(3) of the Ohio Revised Code to patient #5 without a legitimate 
medical purpose.  Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(10) of the 
Ohio Revised Code (as was in effect prior to July 1, 1996). 

 
(14) Thomas Jefferson Hutton as the Responsible Pharmacist of Hutton’s Pharmacy 

did, from February 21, 1990, to January 23, 1993, knowingly sell a controlled 
substance in an amount equal to or exceeding one hundred times the bulk 
amount when the conduct was not in accordance with Chapters 3719., 4729., 
and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code and not for a legitimate medical purpose, to 
wit: Thomas Jefferson Hutton and/or someone under his control sold 343 
bottles of exempt narcotic preparations excepted pursuant to Section 
3719.15(A)(3) of the Ohio Revised Code to patient #7 without a legitimate 
medical purpose.  Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(10) of the 
Ohio Revised Code (as was in effect prior to July 1, 1996). 

 
(15) Thomas Jefferson Hutton as the Responsible Pharmacist of Hutton’s Pharmacy 

did, from January 31, 1990, to March 2, 1994, knowingly sell a controlled 
substance in an amount equal to or exceeding one hundred times the bulk 
amount when the conduct was not in accordance with Chapters 3719., 4729., 
and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code and not for a legitimate medical purpose, to 
wit: Thomas Jefferson Hutton and/or someone under his control sold 238 
bottles of exempt narcotic preparations excepted pursuant to Section 
3719.15(A)(3) of the Ohio Revised Code to patient #8 without a legitimate 
medical purpose.  Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(10) of the 
Ohio Revised Code (as was in effect prior to July 1, 1996). 



THOMAS JEFFERSON HUTTON 
Page 25 
Order of the Board 
 

(16) Thomas Jefferson Hutton as the Responsible Pharmacist of Hutton’s Pharmacy 
did, from January 31, 1990, to October 28, 1993, knowingly sell a controlled 
substance in an amount equal to or exceeding three times the bulk amount, but 
in an amount less than one hundred times that amount when the conduct was 
not in accordance with Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised 
Code and not for a legitimate medical purpose, to wit: Thomas Jefferson Hutton 
and/or someone under his control sold 148 bottles of exempt narcotic 
preparations excepted pursuant to Section 3719.15(A)(3) of the Ohio Revised 
Code to patient #9 without a legitimate medical purpose.  Such conduct is in 
violation of Section 2925.03(A)(7) of the Ohio Revised Code (as was in effect 
prior to July 1, 1996). 

 
(17) Thomas Jefferson Hutton as the Responsible Pharmacist of Hutton’s Pharmacy 

did, from February 7, 1990, to January 12, 1991, knowingly sell a controlled 
substance in an amount equal to or exceeding three times the bulk amount, but 
in an amount less than one hundred times that amount when the conduct was 
not in accordance with Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised 
Code and not for a legitimate medical purpose, to wit: Thomas Jefferson Hutton 
and/or someone under his control sold 116 bottles of exempt narcotic 
preparations excepted pursuant to Section 3719.15(A)(3) of the Ohio Revised 
Code to patient #10 without a legitimate medical purpose.  Such conduct is in 
violation of Section 2925.03(A)(7) of the Ohio Revised Code (as was in effect 
prior to July 1, 1996). 

 
(18) Thomas Jefferson Hutton as the Responsible Pharmacist of Hutton’s Pharmacy 

did, from June 15, 1990, to December 2, 1993, knowingly sell a controlled 
substance in an amount equal to or exceeding one hundred times the bulk 
amount when the conduct was not in accordance with Chapters 3719., 4729., 
and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code and not for a legitimate medical purpose, to 
wit: Thomas Jefferson Hutton and/or someone under his control sold 256 
bottles of exempt narcotic preparations excepted pursuant to Section 
3719.15(A)(3) of the Ohio Revised Code to patient #11 without a legitimate 
medical purpose.  Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(10) of the 
Ohio Revised Code (as was in effect prior to July 1, 1996). 

 
(19) Thomas Jefferson Hutton as the Responsible Pharmacist of Hutton’s Pharmacy 

did, from February 5, 1990, to March 12, 1994, knowingly sell a controlled 
substance in an amount equal to or exceeding one hundred times the bulk 
amount when the conduct was not in accordance with Chapters 3719., 4729., 
and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code and not for a legitimate medical purpose, to 
wit: Thomas Jefferson Hutton and/or someone under his control sold 489 
bottles of exempt narcotic preparations excepted pursuant to Section 
3719.15(A)(3) of the Ohio Revised Code to patient #12 without a legitimate 
medical purpose.  Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(10) of the 
Ohio Revised Code (as was in effect prior to July 1, 1996). 

 
(20) Thomas Jefferson Hutton as the Responsible Pharmacist of Hutton’s Pharmacy 

did, from February 4, 1990, to March 13, 1994, knowingly sell a controlled 
substance in an amount equal to or exceeding one hundred times the bulk 
amount when the conduct was not in accordance with Chapters 3719., 4729., 
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and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code and not for a legitimate medical purpose, to 
wit: Thomas Jefferson Hutton and/or someone under his control sold 519 
bottles of exempt narcotic preparations excepted pursuant to Section 
3719.15(A)(3) of the Ohio Revised Code to patient #13 without a legitimate 
medical purpose.  Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(10) of the 
Ohio Revised Code (as was in effect prior to July 1, 1996). 

 
(21) Thomas Jefferson Hutton as the Responsible Pharmacist of Hutton’s Pharmacy 

did, from June 20, 1990, to December 23, 1993, knowingly sell a controlled 
substance in an amount equal to or exceeding three times the bulk amount, but 
in an amount less than one hundred times that amount when the conduct was 
not in accordance with Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised 
Code and not for a legitimate medical purpose, to wit: Thomas Jefferson Hutton 
and/or someone under his control sold 120 bottles of exempt narcotic 
preparations excepted pursuant to Section 3719.15(A)(3) of the Ohio Revised 
Code to patient #14 without a legitimate medical purpose.  Such conduct is in 
violation of Section 2925.03(A)(7) of the Ohio Revised Code (as was in effect 
prior to July 1, 1996). 

 
(22) Thomas Jefferson Hutton as the Responsible Pharmacist of Hutton’s Pharmacy 

did, from February 5, 1990, to March 12, 1994, knowingly sell a controlled 
substance in an amount equal to or exceeding one hundred times the bulk 
amount when the conduct was not in accordance with Chapters 3719., 4729., 
and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code and not for a legitimate medical purpose, to 
wit: Thomas Jefferson Hutton and/or someone under his control sold 446 
bottles of exempt narcotic preparations excepted pursuant to Section 
3719.15(A)(3) of the Ohio Revised Code to patient #15 without a legitimate 
medical purpose.  Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(10) of the 
Ohio Revised Code (as was in effect prior to July 1, 1996). 

 
(23) Thomas Jefferson Hutton as the Responsible Pharmacist of Hutton’s Pharmacy 

did, from March 14, 1992, to November 3, 1992, knowingly sell a controlled 
substance in an amount equal to or exceeding three times the bulk amount, but 
in an amount less than one hundred times that amount when the conduct was 
not in accordance with Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised 
Code and not for a legitimate medical purpose, to wit: Thomas Jefferson Hutton 
and/or someone under his control sold 31 bottles of exempt narcotic 
preparations excepted pursuant to Section 3719.15(A)(3) of the Ohio Revised 
Code to patient #16 without a legitimate medical purpose.  Such conduct is in 
violation of Section 2925.03(A)(7) of the Ohio Revised Code (as was in effect 
prior to July 1, 1996). 
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(24) Thomas Jefferson Hutton as the Responsible Pharmacist of Hutton’s Pharmacy 
did, from January 29, 1990, to March 12, 1994, knowingly sell a controlled 
substance in an amount equal to or exceeding one hundred times the bulk 
amount when the conduct was not in accordance with Chapters 3719., 4729., 
and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code and not for a legitimate medical purpose, to 
wit: Thomas Jefferson Hutton and/or someone under his control sold 604 
bottles of exempt narcotic preparations excepted pursuant to Section 
3719.15(A)(3) of the Ohio Revised Code to patient #17 without a legitimate 
medical purpose.  Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(10) of the 
Ohio Revised Code (as was in effect prior to July 1, 1996). 

 
(25) Thomas Jefferson Hutton as the Responsible Pharmacist of Hutton’s Pharmacy 

did, from April 1, 1992, to March 13, 1994, knowingly sell a controlled 
substance in an amount equal to or exceeding three times the bulk amount, but 
in an amount less than one hundred times that amount when the conduct was 
not in accordance with Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised 
Code and not for a legitimate medical purpose, to wit: Thomas Jefferson Hutton 
and/or someone under his control sold 93 bottles of exempt narcotic 
preparations excepted pursuant to Section 3719.15(A)(3) of the Ohio Revised 
Code to patient #18 without a legitimate medical purpose.  Such conduct is in 
violation of Section 2925.03(A)(7) of the Ohio Revised Code (as was in effect 
prior to July 1, 1996). 

 
(26) Thomas Jefferson Hutton as the Responsible Pharmacist of Hutton’s Pharmacy 

did, from January 19, 1993, to March 4, 1994, knowingly sell a controlled 
substance in an amount equal to or exceeding three times the bulk amount, but 
in an amount less than one hundred times that amount when the conduct was 
not in accordance with Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised 
Code and not for a legitimate medical purpose, to wit: Thomas Jefferson Hutton 
and/or someone under his control sold 97 bottles of exempt narcotic 
preparations excepted pursuant to Section 3719.15(A)(3) of the Ohio Revised 
Code to patient #19 without a legitimate medical purpose.  Such conduct is in 
violation of Section 2925.03(A)(7) of the Ohio Revised Code (as was in effect 
prior to July 1, 1996). 

 
(27) Thomas Jefferson Hutton as the Responsible Pharmacist of Hutton’s Pharmacy 

did, from February 10, 1992, to November 22, 1993, knowingly sell a controlled 
substance in an amount equal to or exceeding three times the bulk amount, but 
in an amount less than one hundred times that amount when the conduct was 
not in accordance with Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised 
Code and not for a legitimate medical purpose, to wit: Thomas Jefferson Hutton 
and/or someone under his control sold 97 bottles of exempt narcotic 
preparations excepted pursuant to Section 3719.15(A)(3) of the Ohio Revised 
Code to patient #20 without a legitimate medical purpose.  Such conduct is in 
violation of Section 2925.03(A)(7) of the Ohio Revised Code (as was in effect 
prior to July 1, 1996). 

 
(28) Thomas Jefferson Hutton as the Responsible Pharmacist of Hutton’s Pharmacy 

did, from February 5, 1990, to March 13, 1994, knowingly sell a controlled 
substance in an amount equal to or exceeding one hundred times the bulk 
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amount when the conduct was not in accordance with Chapters 3719., 4729., 
and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code and not for a legitimate medical purpose, to 
wit: Thomas Jefferson Hutton and/or someone under his control sold 519 
bottles of exempt narcotic preparations excepted pursuant to Section 
3719.15(A)(3) of the Ohio Revised Code to patient #21 without a legitimate 
medical purpose.  Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(10) of the 
Ohio Revised Code (as was in effect prior to July 1, 1996). 

 
(29) Thomas Jefferson Hutton as the Responsible Pharmacist of Hutton’s Pharmacy 

did, from June 2, 1991, to March 14, 1994, knowingly sell a controlled 
substance in an amount equal to or exceeding one hundred times the bulk 
amount when the conduct was not in accordance with Chapters 3719., 4729., 
and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code and not for a legitimate medical purpose, to 
wit: Thomas Jefferson Hutton and/or someone under his control sold 498 
bottles of exempt narcotic preparations excepted pursuant to Section 
3719.15(A)(3) of the Ohio Revised Code to patient #22 without a legitimate 
medical purpose.  Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(10) of the 
Ohio Revised Code (as was in effect prior to July 1, 1996). 

 
(30) Thomas Jefferson Hutton as the Responsible Pharmacist of Hutton’s Pharmacy 

did, from February 18, 1990, to December 18, 1992, knowingly sell a controlled 
substance in an amount equal to or exceeding one hundred times the bulk 
amount when the conduct was not in accordance with Chapters 3719., 4729., 
and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code and not for a legitimate medical purpose, to 
wit: Thomas Jefferson Hutton and/or someone under his control sold 323 
bottles of exempt narcotic preparations excepted pursuant to Section 
3719.15(A)(3) of the Ohio Revised Code to patient #23 without a legitimate 
medical purpose.  Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(10) of the 
Ohio Revised Code (as was in effect prior to July 1, 1996). 

 
(31) Thomas Jefferson Hutton as the Responsible Pharmacist of Hutton’s Pharmacy 

did, from September 8, 1991, to November 3, 1992, knowingly sell a controlled 
substance in an amount equal to or exceeding three times the bulk amount, but 
in an amount less than one hundred times that amount when the conduct was 
not in accordance with Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised 
Code and not for a legitimate medical purpose, to wit: Thomas Jefferson Hutton 
and/or someone under his control sold 119 bottles of exempt narcotic 
preparations excepted pursuant to Section 3719.15(A)(3) of the Ohio Revised 
Code to patient #24 without a legitimate medical purpose.  Such conduct is in 
violation of Section 2925.03(A)(7) of the Ohio Revised Code (as was in effect 
prior to July 1, 1996). 

 
(32) Thomas Jefferson Hutton as the Responsible Pharmacist of Hutton’s Pharmacy 

did, from February 25, 1991, to May 13, 1992, knowingly sell a controlled 
substance in an amount equal to or exceeding three times the bulk amount, but 
in an amount less than one hundred times that amount when the conduct was 
not in accordance with Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised 
Code and not for a legitimate medical purpose, to wit: Thomas Jefferson Hutton 
and/or someone under his control sold 120 bottles of exempt narcotic 
preparations excepted pursuant to Section 3719.15(A)(3) of the Ohio Revised 
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Code to patient #26 without a legitimate medical purpose.  Such conduct is in 
violation of Section 2925.03(A)(7) of the Ohio Revised Code (as was in effect 
prior to July 1, 1996). 

 
(33) Thomas Jefferson Hutton as the Responsible Pharmacist of Hutton’s Pharmacy 

did, from February 10, 1990, to June 28, 1993, knowingly sell a controlled 
substance in an amount equal to or exceeding three times the bulk amount, but 
in an amount less than one hundred times that amount when the conduct was 
not in accordance with Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised 
Code and not for a legitimate medical purpose, to wit: Thomas Jefferson Hutton 
and/or someone under his control sold 74 bottles of exempt narcotic 
preparations excepted pursuant to Section 3719.15(A)(3) of the Ohio Revised 
Code to patient #27 without a legitimate medical purpose.  Such conduct is in 
violation of Section 2925.03(A)(7) of the Ohio Revised Code (as was in effect 
prior to July 1, 1996). 

 
(34) Thomas Jefferson Hutton as the Responsible Pharmacist of Hutton’s Pharmacy 

did, from March 7, 1990, to April 23, 1992, knowingly sell a controlled 
substance in an amount equal to or exceeding three times the bulk amount, but 
in an amount less than one hundred times that amount when the conduct was 
not in accordance with Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised 
Code and not for a legitimate medical purpose, to wit: Thomas Jefferson Hutton 
and/or someone under his control sold 99 bottles of exempt narcotic 
preparations excepted pursuant to Section 3719.15(A)(3) of the Ohio Revised 
Code to patient #28 without a legitimate medical purpose.  Such conduct is in 
violation of Section 2925.03(A)(7) of the Ohio Revised Code. (as was in effect 
prior to July 1, 1996) 

 
(35) Thomas Jefferson Hutton as the Responsible Pharmacist of Hutton’s Pharmacy 

did, from August 19, 1990, to December 30, 1992, knowingly sell a controlled 
substance in an amount equal to or exceeding three times the bulk amount, but 
in an amount less than one hundred times that amount when the conduct was 
not in accordance with Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised 
Code and not for a legitimate medical purpose, to wit: Thomas Jefferson Hutton 
and/or someone under his control sold 78 bottles of exempt narcotic 
preparations excepted pursuant to Section 3719.15(A)(3) of the Ohio Revised 
Code to patient #29 without a legitimate medical purpose.  Such conduct is in 
violation of Section 2925.03(A)(7) of the Ohio Revised Code (as was in effect 
prior to July 1, 1996). 

 
(36) Thomas Jefferson Hutton as the Responsible Pharmacist of Hutton’s Pharmacy 

did, from March 21, 1992, to March 7, 1994, knowingly sell a controlled 
substance in an amount equal to or exceeding three times the bulk amount, but 
in an amount less than one hundred times that amount when the conduct was 
not in accordance with Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised 
Code and not for a legitimate medical purpose, to wit: Thomas Jefferson Hutton 
and/or someone under his control sold 95 bottles of exempt narcotic 
preparations excepted pursuant to Section 3719.15(A)(3) of the Ohio Revised 
Code to patient #30 without a legitimate medical purpose.  Such conduct is in 
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violation of Section 2925.03(A)(7) of the Ohio Revised Code (as was in effect 
prior to July 1, 1996). 

 
(37) Thomas Jefferson Hutton as the Responsible Pharmacist of Hutton’s Pharmacy 

did, from April 23, 1990, to September 23, 1992, knowingly sell a controlled 
substance in an amount equal to or exceeding three times the bulk amount, but 
in an amount less than one hundred times that amount when the conduct was 
not in accordance with Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised 
Code and not for a legitimate medical purpose, to wit: Thomas Jefferson Hutton 
and/or someone under his control sold 122 bottles of exempt narcotic 
preparations excepted pursuant to Section 3719.15(A)(3) of the Ohio Revised 
Code to patient #31 without a legitimate medical purpose.  Such conduct is in 
violation of Section 2925.03(A)(7) of the Ohio Revised Code (as was in effect 
prior to July 1, 1996). 

 
(38) Thomas Jefferson Hutton as the Responsible Pharmacist of Hutton’s Pharmacy 

did, from February 23, 1990, to March 13, 1994, knowingly sell a controlled 
substance in an amount equal to or exceeding one hundred times the bulk 
amount when the conduct was not in accordance with Chapters 3719., 4729., 
and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code and not for a legitimate medical purpose, to 
wit: Thomas Jefferson Hutton and/or someone under his control sold 389 
bottles of exempt narcotic preparations excepted pursuant to Section 
3719.15(A)(3) of the Ohio Revised Code to patient #32 without a legitimate 
medical purpose.  Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(10) of the 
Ohio Revised Code (as was in effect prior to July 1, 1996). 

 
(39) Thomas Jefferson Hutton as the Responsible Pharmacist of Hutton’s Pharmacy 

did, from July 26, 1991, to December 9, 1992, knowingly sell a controlled 
substance in an amount equal to or exceeding one hundred times the bulk 
amount when the conduct was not in accordance with Chapters 3719., 4729., 
and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code and not for a legitimate medical purpose, to 
wit: Thomas Jefferson Hutton and/or someone under his control sold 221 
bottles of exempt narcotic preparations excepted pursuant to Section 
3719.15(A)(3) of the Ohio Revised Code to patient #34 without a legitimate 
medical purpose.  Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(10) of the 
Ohio Revised Code (as was in effect prior to July 1, 1996). 

 
(40) Thomas Jefferson Hutton as the Responsible Pharmacist of Hutton’s Pharmacy 

did, from January 31, 1990, to June 19, 1992, knowingly sell a controlled 
substance in an amount equal to or exceeding one hundred times the bulk 
amount when the conduct was not in accordance with Chapters 3719., 4729., 
and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code and not for a legitimate medical purpose, to 
wit: Thomas Jefferson Hutton and/or someone under his control sold 249 
bottles of exempt narcotic preparations excepted pursuant to Section 
3719.15(A)(3) of the Ohio Revised Code to patient #35 without a legitimate 
medical purpose.  Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(10) of the 
Ohio Revised Code (as was in effect prior to July 1, 1996). 

 
(41) Thomas Jefferson Hutton as the Responsible Pharmacist of Hutton’s Pharmacy 

did, from December 28, 1990, to July 23, 1992, knowingly sell a controlled 
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substance in an amount equal to or exceeding one hundred times the bulk 
amount when the conduct was not in accordance with Chapters 3719., 4729., 
and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code and not for a legitimate medical purpose, to 
wit: Thomas Jefferson Hutton and/or someone under his control sold 221 
bottles of exempt narcotic preparations excepted pursuant to Section 
3719.15(A)(3) of the Ohio Revised Code to patient #37 without a legitimate 
medical purpose.  Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(10) of the 
Ohio Revised Code (as was in effect prior to July 1, 1996). 

 
(42) Thomas Jefferson Hutton as the Responsible Pharmacist of Hutton’s Pharmacy 

did, from August 15, 1991, to January 4, 1993, knowingly sell a controlled 
substance in an amount equal to or exceeding three times the bulk amount, but 
in an amount less than one hundred times that amount when the conduct was 
not in accordance with Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised 
Code and not for a legitimate medical purpose, to wit: Thomas Jefferson Hutton 
and/or someone under his control sold 65 bottles of exempt narcotic 
preparations excepted pursuant to Section 3719.15(A)(3) of the Ohio Revised 
Code to patient #38 without a legitimate medical purpose.  Such conduct is in 
violation of Section 2925.03(A)(7) of the Ohio Revised Code (as was in effect 
prior to July 1, 1996). 

 
(43) Thomas Jefferson Hutton as the Responsible Pharmacist of Hutton’s Pharmacy 

did, from May 5, 1993, to January 3, 1994, knowingly sell a controlled substance 
in an amount equal to or exceeding three times the bulk amount, but in an 
amount less than one hundred times that amount when the conduct was not in 
accordance with Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code 
and not for a legitimate medical purpose, to wit: Thomas Jefferson Hutton 
and/or someone under his control sold 58 bottles of exempt narcotic 
preparations excepted pursuant to Section 3719.15(A)(3) of the Ohio Revised 
Code to patient #39 without a legitimate medical purpose.  Such conduct is in 
violation of Section 2925.03(A)(7) of the Ohio Revised Code (as was in effect 
prior to July 1, 1996). 

 
(44) Thomas Jefferson Hutton as the Responsible Pharmacist of Hutton’s Pharmacy 

did, from June 21, 1990, to September 21, 1993, knowingly sell a controlled 
substance in an amount equal to or exceeding three times the bulk amount, but 
in an amount less than one hundred times that amount when the conduct was 
not in accordance with Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised 
Code and not for a legitimate medical purpose, to wit: Thomas Jefferson Hutton 
and/or someone under his control sold 62 bottles of exempt narcotic 
preparations excepted pursuant to Section 3719.15(A)(3) of the Ohio Revised 
Code to patient #40 without a legitimate medical purpose.  Such conduct is in 
violation of Section 2925.03(A)(7) of the Ohio Revised Code (as was in effect 
prior to July 1, 1996). 

 
(45) Thomas Jefferson Hutton as the Responsible Pharmacist of Hutton’s Pharmacy 

did, from October 20, 1991, to September 26, 1993, knowingly sell a controlled 
substance in an amount equal to or exceeding one hundred times the bulk 
amount when the conduct was not in accordance with Chapters 3719., 4729., 
and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code and not for a legitimate medical purpose, to 
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wit: Thomas Jefferson Hutton and/or someone under his control sold 232 
bottles of exempt narcotic preparations excepted pursuant to Section 
3719.15(A)(3) of the Ohio Revised Code to patient #41 without a legitimate 
medical purpose.  Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(10) of the 
Ohio Revised Code (as was in effect prior to July 1, 1996). 

 
(46) Thomas Jefferson Hutton as the Responsible Pharmacist of Hutton’s Pharmacy 

did, from January 27, 1990, to March 13, 1994, knowingly sell a controlled 
substance in an amount equal to or exceeding one hundred times the bulk 
amount when the conduct was not in accordance with Chapters 3719., 4729., 
and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code and not for a legitimate medical purpose, to 
wit: Thomas Jefferson Hutton and/or someone under his control sold 380 
bottles of exempt narcotic preparations excepted pursuant to Section 
3719.15(A)(3) of the Ohio Revised Code to patient #42 without a legitimate 
medical purpose.  Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(10) of the 
Ohio Revised Code (as was in effect prior to July 1, 1996). 

 
(47) Thomas Jefferson Hutton as the Responsible Pharmacist of Hutton’s Pharmacy 

did, from January 31, 1990, to December 19, 1992, knowingly sell a controlled 
substance in an amount equal to or exceeding one hundred times the bulk 
amount when the conduct was not in accordance with Chapters 3719., 4729., 
and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code and not for a legitimate medical purpose, to 
wit: Thomas Jefferson Hutton and/or someone under his control sold 263 
bottles of exempt narcotic preparations excepted pursuant to Section 
3719.15(A)(3) of the Ohio Revised Code to patient #43 without a legitimate 
medical purpose.  Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(10) of the 
Ohio Revised Code (as was in effect prior to July 1, 1996). 

 
(48) Thomas Jefferson Hutton as the Responsible Pharmacist of Hutton’s Pharmacy 

did, from January 30, 1990, to June 27, 1993, knowingly sell a controlled 
substance in an amount equal to or exceeding one hundred times the bulk 
amount when the conduct was not in accordance with Chapters 3719., 4729., 
and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code and not for a legitimate medical purpose, to 
wit: Thomas Jefferson Hutton and/or someone under his control sold 492 
bottles of exempt narcotic preparations excepted pursuant to Section 
3719.15(A)(3) of the Ohio Revised Code to patient #44 without a legitimate 
medical purpose.  Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(10) of the 
Ohio Revised Code (as was in effect prior to July 1, 1996). 

 
(49) Thomas Jefferson Hutton as the Responsible Pharmacist of Hutton’s Pharmacy 

did, from February 19, 1990, to March 11, 1994, knowingly sell a controlled 
substance in an amount equal to or exceeding one hundred times the bulk 
amount when the conduct was not in accordance with Chapters 3719., 4729., 
and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code and not for a legitimate medical purpose, to 
wit: Thomas Jefferson Hutton and/or someone under his control sold 411 
bottles of exempt narcotic preparations excepted pursuant to Section 
3719.15(A)(3) of the Ohio Revised Code to patient #45 without a legitimate 
medical purpose.  Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(10) of the 
Ohio Revised Code (as was in effect prior to July 1, 1996). 
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(50) Thomas Jefferson Hutton as the Responsible Pharmacist of Hutton’s Pharmacy 
did, from April 30, 1992, to August 4, 1992, knowingly sell a controlled 
substance in an amount equal to or exceeding three times the bulk amount, but 
in an amount less than one hundred times that amount when the conduct was 
not in accordance with Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised 
Code and not for a legitimate medical purpose, to wit: Thomas Jefferson Hutton 
and/or someone under his control sold 20 bottles of exempt narcotic 
preparations excepted pursuant to Section 3719.15(A)(3) of the Ohio Revised 
Code to patient #46 without a legitimate medical purpose.  Such conduct is in 
violation of Section 2925.03(A)(7) of the Ohio Revised Code (as was in effect 
prior to July 1, 1996). 

 
(51) Thomas Jefferson Hutton as the Responsible Pharmacist of Hutton’s Pharmacy 

did, from November 17, 1993, to March 14, 1994, knowingly sell a controlled 
substance in an amount equal to or exceeding three times the bulk amount, but 
in an amount less than one hundred times that amount when the conduct was 
not in accordance with Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised 
Code and not for a legitimate medical purpose, to wit: Thomas Jefferson Hutton 
and/or someone under his control sold 42 bottles of exempt narcotic 
preparations excepted pursuant to Section 3719.15(A)(3) of the Ohio Revised 
Code to patient #47 without a legitimate medical purpose.  Such conduct is in 
violation of Section 2925.03(A)(7) of the Ohio Revised Code (as was in effect 
prior to July 1, 1996). 

 
(52) Thomas Jefferson Hutton as the Responsible Pharmacist of Hutton’s Pharmacy 

did, from March 28, 1990, to January 10, 1992, knowingly sell a controlled 
substance in an amount equal to or exceeding three times the bulk amount, but 
in an amount less than one hundred times that amount when the conduct was 
not in accordance with Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised 
Code and not for a legitimate medical purpose, to wit: Thomas Jefferson Hutton 
and/or someone under his control sold 74 bottles of exempt narcotic 
preparations excepted pursuant to Section 3719.15(A)(3) of the Ohio Revised 
Code to patient #48 without a legitimate medical purpose.  Such conduct is in 
violation of Section 2925.03(A)(7) of the Ohio Revised Code (as was in effect 
prior to July 1, 1996). 

 
(53) Thomas Jefferson Hutton as the Responsible Pharmacist of Hutton’s Pharmacy 

did, from March 14, 1990, to March 7, 1994, knowingly sell a controlled 
substance in an amount equal to or exceeding one hundred times the bulk 
amount when the conduct was not in accordance with Chapters 3719., 4729., 
and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code and not for a legitimate medical purpose, to 
wit: Thomas Jefferson Hutton and/or someone under his control sold 309 
bottles of exempt narcotic preparations excepted pursuant to Section 
3719.15(A)(3) of the Ohio Revised Code to patient #49 without a legitimate 
medical purpose.  Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(10) of the 
Ohio Revised Code (as was in effect prior to July 1, 1996). 
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(54) Thomas Jefferson Hutton as the Responsible Pharmacist of Hutton’s Pharmacy 
did, from April 10, 1993, to March 11, 1994, knowingly sell a controlled 
substance in an amount equal to or exceeding three times the bulk amount, but 
in an amount less than one hundred times that amount when the conduct was 
not in accordance with Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised 
Code and not for a legitimate medical purpose, to wit: Thomas Jefferson Hutton 
and/or someone under his control sold 59 bottles of exempt narcotic 
preparations excepted pursuant to Section 3719.15(A)(3) of the Ohio Revised 
Code to patient #50 without a legitimate medical purpose.  Such conduct is in 
violation of Section 2925.03(A)(7) of the Ohio Revised Code (as was in effect 
prior to July 1, 1996). 

 
(55) Thomas Jefferson Hutton as the Responsible Pharmacist of Hutton’s Pharmacy 

did, from February 2, 1990, to March 11, 1994, knowingly sell a controlled 
substance in an amount equal to or exceeding one hundred times the bulk 
amount when the conduct was not in accordance with Chapters 3719., 4729., 
and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code and not for a legitimate medical purpose, to 
wit: Thomas Jefferson Hutton and/or someone under his control sold 591 
bottles of exempt narcotic preparations excepted pursuant to Section 
3719.15(A)(3) of the Ohio Revised Code to patient #52 without a legitimate 
medical purpose.  Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(10) of the 
Ohio Revised Code (as was in effect prior to July 1, 1996). 

 
(56) Thomas Jefferson Hutton as the Responsible Pharmacist of Hutton’s Pharmacy 

did, from February 2, 1990, to March 14, 1994, knowingly sell a controlled 
substance in an amount equal to or exceeding one hundred times the bulk 
amount when the conduct was not in accordance with Chapters 3719., 4729., 
and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code and not for a legitimate medical purpose, to 
wit: Thomas Jefferson Hutton and/or someone under his control sold 399 
bottles of exempt narcotic preparations excepted pursuant to Section 
3719.15(A)(3) of the Ohio Revised Code to patient #53 without a legitimate 
medical purpose.  Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(10) of the 
Ohio Revised Code (as was in effect prior to July 1, 1996). 

 
(57) Thomas Jefferson Hutton as the Responsible Pharmacist of Hutton’s Pharmacy 

did, from February 3, 1990, to February 28, 1994, knowingly sell a controlled 
substance in an amount equal to or exceeding one hundred times the bulk 
amount when the conduct was not in accordance with Chapters 3719., 4729., 
and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code and not for a legitimate medical purpose, to 
wit: Thomas Jefferson Hutton and/or someone under his control sold 456 
bottles of exempt narcotic preparations excepted pursuant to Section 
3719.15(A)(3) of the Ohio Revised Code to patient #54 without a legitimate 
medical purpose.  Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(10) of the 
Ohio Revised Code (as was in effect prior to July 1, 1996). 

 
(58) Thomas Jefferson Hutton as the Responsible Pharmacist of Hutton’s Pharmacy 

did, from February 11, 1990, to November 9, 1992, knowingly sell a controlled 
substance in an amount equal to or exceeding one hundred times the bulk 
amount when the conduct was not in accordance with Chapters 3719., 4729., 
and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code and not for a legitimate medical purpose, to 
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wit: Thomas Jefferson Hutton and/or someone under his control sold 258 
bottles of exempt narcotic preparations excepted pursuant to Section 
3719.15(A)(3) of the Ohio Revised Code to patient #55 without a legitimate 
medical purpose.  Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(10) of the 
Ohio Revised Code (as was in effect prior to July 1, 1996). 

 
(59) Thomas Jefferson Hutton as the Responsible Pharmacist of Hutton’s Pharmacy 

did, from August 12, 1991, to November 3, 1991, knowingly sell a controlled 
substance in an amount equal to or exceeding three times the bulk amount, but 
in an amount less than one hundred times that amount when the conduct was 
not in accordance with Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised 
Code and not for a legitimate medical purpose, to wit: Thomas Jefferson Hutton 
and/or someone under his control sold 31 bottles of exempt narcotic 
preparations excepted pursuant to Section 3719.15(A)(3) of the Ohio Revised 
Code to patient #58 without a legitimate medical purpose.  Such conduct is in 
violation of Section 2925.03(A)(7) of the Ohio Revised Code (as was in effect 
prior to July 1, 1996). 

 
(60) Thomas Jefferson Hutton as the Responsible Pharmacist of Hutton’s Pharmacy 

did, from June 29, 1991 to October 7, 1992, knowingly sell a controlled 
substance in an amount equal to or exceeding three times the bulk amount, but 
in an amount less than one hundred times that amount when the conduct was 
not in accordance with Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised 
Code and not for a legitimate medical purpose, to wit: Thomas Jefferson Hutton 
and/or someone under his control sold 72 bottles of exempt narcotic 
preparations excepted pursuant to Section 3719.15(A)(3) of the Ohio Revised 
Code to patient #59 without a legitimate medical purpose.  Such conduct is in 
violation of Section 2925.03(A)(7) of the Ohio Revised Code (as was in effect 
prior to July 1, 1996). 

 
(61) Thomas Jefferson Hutton as the Responsible Pharmacist of Hutton’s Pharmacy 

did, from November 8, 1991, to March 13, 1994, knowingly sell a controlled 
substance in an amount equal to or exceeding one hundred times the bulk 
amount when the conduct was not in accordance with Chapters 3719., 4729., 
and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code and not for a legitimate medical purpose, to 
wit: Thomas Jefferson Hutton and/or someone under his control sold 295 
bottles of exempt narcotic preparations excepted pursuant to Section 
3719.15(A)(3) of the Ohio Revised Code to patient #57 without a legitimate 
medical purpose.  Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(10) of the 
Ohio Revised Code (as was in effect prior to July 1, 1996). 

 
(62) Thomas Jefferson Hutton as the Responsible Pharmacist of Hutton’s Pharmacy 

did, from February 16, 1990, to March 6, 1994, knowingly sell a controlled 
substance in an amount equal to or exceeding one hundred times the bulk 
amount when the conduct was not in accordance with Chapters 3719., 4729., 
and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code and not for a legitimate medical purpose, to 
wit: Thomas Jefferson Hutton and/or someone under his control sold 542 
bottles of exempt narcotic preparations excepted pursuant to Section 
3719.15(A)(3) of the Ohio Revised Code to patient #60 without a legitimate 
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medical purpose.  Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(10) of the 
Ohio Revised Code (as was in effect prior to July 1, 1996). 

 
(63) Thomas Jefferson Hutton as the Responsible Pharmacist of Hutton’s Pharmacy 

did, from November 15, 1991, to March 14, 1994, knowingly sell a controlled 
substance in an amount equal to or exceeding one hundred times the bulk 
amount when the conduct was not in accordance with Chapters 3719., 4729., 
and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code and not for a legitimate medical purpose, to 
wit: Thomas Jefferson Hutton and/or someone under his control sold 331 
bottles of exempt narcotic preparations excepted pursuant to Section 
3719.15(A)(3) of the Ohio Revised Code to patient #61 without a legitimate 
medical purpose.  Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(10) of the 
Ohio Revised Code (as was in effect prior to July 1, 1996). 

 
(64) Thomas Jefferson Hutton as the Responsible Pharmacist of Hutton’s Pharmacy 

did, from January 28, 1990, to February 17, 1993, knowingly sell a controlled 
substance in an amount equal to or exceeding one hundred times the bulk 
amount when the conduct was not in accordance with Chapters 3719., 4729., 
and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code and not for a legitimate medical purpose, to 
wit: Thomas Jefferson Hutton and/or someone under his control sold 439 
bottles of exempt narcotic preparations excepted pursuant to Section 
3719.15(A)(3) of the Ohio Revised Code to patient #62 without a legitimate 
medical purpose.  Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(10) of the 
Ohio Revised Code (as was in effect prior to July 1, 1996). 

 
(65) Thomas Jefferson Hutton as the Responsible Pharmacist of Hutton’s Pharmacy 

did, from February 23, 1990, to March 11, 1994, knowingly sell a controlled 
substance in an amount equal to or exceeding one hundred times the bulk 
amount when the conduct was not in accordance with Chapters 3719., 4729., 
and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code and not for a legitimate medical purpose, to 
wit: Thomas Jefferson Hutton and/or someone under his control sold 466 
bottles of exempt narcotic preparations excepted pursuant to Section 
3719.15(A)(3) of the Ohio Revised Code to patient #63 without a legitimate 
medical purpose.  Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(10) of the 
Ohio Revised Code (as was in effect prior to July 1, 1996). 

 
(66) Thomas Jefferson Hutton as the Responsible Pharmacist of Hutton’s Pharmacy 

did, from March 16, 1991, to January 20, 1993, knowingly sell a controlled 
substance in an amount equal to or exceeding one hundred times the bulk 
amount when the conduct was not in accordance with Chapters 3719., 4729., 
and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code and not for a legitimate medical purpose, to 
wit: Thomas Jefferson Hutton and/or someone under his control sold 272 
bottles of exempt narcotic preparations excepted pursuant to Section 
3719.15(A)(3) of the Ohio Revised Code to patient #64 without a legitimate 
medical purpose.  Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(10) of the 
Ohio Revised Code (as was in effect prior to July 1, 1996). 

 
(67) Thomas Jefferson Hutton as the Responsible Pharmacist of Hutton’s Pharmacy 

did, from March 13, 1990, to September 29, 1993, knowingly sell a controlled 
substance in an amount equal to or exceeding one hundred times the bulk 



THOMAS JEFFERSON HUTTON 
Page 37 
Order of the Board 
 

amount when the conduct was not in accordance with Chapters 3719., 4729., 
and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code and not for a legitimate medical purpose, to 
wit: Thomas Jefferson Hutton and/or someone under his control sold 475 
bottles of exempt narcotic preparations excepted pursuant to Section 
3719.15(A)(3) of the Ohio Revised Code to patient #65 without a legitimate 
medical purpose.  Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(10) of the 
Ohio Revised Code (as was in effect prior to July 1, 1996). 

 
(68) Thomas Jefferson Hutton as the Responsible Pharmacist of Hutton’s Pharmacy 

did, from February 2, 1990, to November 1, 1993, knowingly sell a controlled 
substance in an amount equal to or exceeding one hundred times the bulk 
amount when the conduct was not in accordance with Chapters 3719., 4729., 
and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code and not for a legitimate medical purpose, to 
wit: Thomas Jefferson Hutton and/or someone under his control sold 610 
bottles of exempt narcotic preparations excepted pursuant to Section 
3719.15(A)(3) of the Ohio Revised Code to patient #66 without a legitimate 
medical purpose.  Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(10) of the 
Ohio Revised Code (as was in effect prior to July 1, 1996). 

 
(69) Thomas Jefferson Hutton as the Responsible Pharmacist of Hutton’s Pharmacy 

did, from February 25, 1990, to March 12, 1994, knowingly sell a controlled 
substance in an amount equal to or exceeding one hundred times the bulk 
amount when the conduct was not in accordance with Chapters 3719., 4729., 
and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code and not for a legitimate medical purpose, to 
wit: Thomas Jefferson Hutton and/or someone under his control sold 357 
bottles of exempt narcotic preparations excepted pursuant to Section 
3719.15(A)(3) of the Ohio Revised Code to patient #67 without a legitimate 
medical purpose.  Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(10) of the 
Ohio Revised Code (as was in effect prior to July 1, 1996). 

 
(70) Thomas Jefferson Hutton as the Responsible Pharmacist of Hutton’s Pharmacy 

did, from May 21, 1990, to December 15, 1993, knowingly sell a controlled 
substance in an amount equal to or exceeding three times the bulk amount, but 
in an amount less than one hundred times that amount when the conduct was 
not in accordance with Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised 
Code and not for a legitimate medical purpose, to wit: Thomas Jefferson Hutton 
and/or someone under his control sold 139 bottles of exempt narcotic 
preparations excepted pursuant to Section 3719.15(A)(3) of the Ohio Revised 
Code to patient #68 without a legitimate medical purpose.  Such conduct is in 
violation of Section 2925.03(A)(7) of the Ohio Revised Code (as was in effect 
prior to July 1, 1996). 

 
(71) Thomas Jefferson Hutton as the Responsible Pharmacist of Hutton’s Pharmacy 

did, from April 3, 1991, to October 12, 1993, knowingly sell a controlled 
substance in an amount equal to or exceeding three times the bulk amount, but 
in an amount less than one hundred times that amount when the conduct was 
not in accordance with Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised 
Code and not for a legitimate medical purpose, to wit: Thomas Jefferson Hutton 
and/or someone under his control sold 109 bottles of exempt narcotic 
preparations excepted pursuant to Section 3719.15(A)(3) of the Ohio Revised 
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Code to patient #69 without a legitimate medical purpose.  Such conduct is in 
violation of Section 2925.03(A)(7) of the Ohio Revised Code (as was in effect 
prior to July 1, 1996). 

 
(72) Thomas Jefferson Hutton as the Responsible Pharmacist of Hutton’s Pharmacy 

did, from November 20, 1992, to December 16, 1993, knowingly sell a 
controlled substance in an amount equal to or exceeding three times the bulk 
amount, but in an amount less than one hundred times that amount when the 
conduct was not in accordance with Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the 
Ohio Revised Code and not for a legitimate medical purpose, to wit: Thomas 
Jefferson Hutton and/or someone under his control sold 129 bottles of exempt 
narcotic preparations excepted pursuant to Section 3719.15(A)(3) of the Ohio 
Revised Code to patient #70 without a legitimate medical purpose.  Such 
conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(7) of the Ohio Revised Code (as was 
in effect prior to July 1, 1996). 

 
(73) Thomas Jefferson Hutton as the Responsible Pharmacist of Hutton’s Pharmacy 

did, from November 1, 1993, to March 1, 1994, knowingly sell a controlled 
substance in an amount equal to or exceeding three times the bulk amount, but 
in an amount less than one hundred times that amount when the conduct was 
not in accordance with Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised 
Code and not for a legitimate medical purpose, to wit: Thomas Jefferson Hutton 
and/or someone under his control sold 53 bottles of exempt narcotic 
preparations excepted pursuant to Section 3719.15(A)(3) of the Ohio Revised 
Code to patient #71 without a legitimate medical purpose.  Such conduct is in 
violation of Section 2925.03(A)(7) of the Ohio Revised Code (as was in effect 
prior to July 1, 1996). 

 
(74) Thomas Jefferson Hutton as the Responsible Pharmacist of Hutton’s Pharmacy 

did, from December 24, 1990, to December 4, 1993, knowingly sell a controlled 
substance in an amount equal to or exceeding three times the bulk amount, but 
in an amount less than one hundred times that amount when the conduct was 
not in accordance with Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised 
Code and not for a legitimate medical purpose, to wit: Thomas Jefferson Hutton 
and/or someone under his control sold 91 bottles of exempt narcotic 
preparations excepted pursuant to Section 3719.15(A)(3) of the Ohio Revised 
Code to patient #72 without a legitimate medical purpose.  Such conduct is in 
violation of Section 2925.03(A)(7) of the Ohio Revised Code (as was in effect 
prior to July 1, 1996). 

 
(75) Thomas Jefferson Hutton as the Responsible Pharmacist of Hutton’s Pharmacy 

did, from October 12, 1991, to July 16, 1992, knowingly sell a controlled 
substance in an amount equal to or exceeding three times the bulk amount, but 
in an amount less than one hundred times that amount when the conduct was 
not in accordance with Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised 
Code and not for a legitimate medical purpose, to wit: Thomas Jefferson Hutton 
and/or someone under his control sold 28 bottles of exempt narcotic 
preparations excepted pursuant to Section 3719.15(A)(3) of the Ohio Revised 
Code to patient #73 without a legitimate medical purpose.  Such conduct is in 
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violation of Section 2925.03(A)(7) of the Ohio Revised Code (as was in effect 
prior to July 1, 1996). 

 
(76) Thomas Jefferson Hutton as the Responsible Pharmacist of Hutton’s Pharmacy 

did, from June 6, 1990, to March 13, 1994, knowingly sell a controlled 
substance in an amount equal to or exceeding three times the bulk amount, but 
in an amount less than one hundred times that amount when the conduct was 
not in accordance with Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised 
Code and not for a legitimate medical purpose, to wit: Thomas Jefferson Hutton 
and/or someone under his control sold 97 bottles of exempt narcotic 
preparations excepted pursuant to Section 3719.15(A)(3) of the Ohio Revised 
Code to patient #74 without a legitimate medical purpose.  Such conduct is in 
violation of Section 2925.03(A)(7) of the Ohio Revised Code (as was in effect 
prior to July 1, 1996). 

 
(77) Thomas Jefferson Hutton as the Responsible Pharmacist of Hutton’s Pharmacy 

did, from January 31, 1990, to March 12, 1994, knowingly sell a controlled 
substance in an amount equal to or exceeding one hundred times the bulk 
amount when the conduct was not in accordance with Chapters 3719., 4729., 
and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code and not for a legitimate medical purpose, to 
wit: Thomas Jefferson Hutton and/or someone under his control sold 658 
bottles of exempt narcotic preparations excepted pursuant to Section 
3719.15(A)(3) of the Ohio Revised Code to patient #75 without a legitimate 
medical purpose.  Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(10) of the 
Ohio Revised Code (as was in effect prior to July 1, 1996). 

 
(78) Thomas Jefferson Hutton as the Responsible Pharmacist of Hutton’s Pharmacy 

did, from March 5, 1990, to February 15, 1993, knowingly sell a controlled 
substance in an amount equal to or exceeding one hundred times the bulk 
amount when the conduct was not in accordance with Chapters 3719., 4729., 
and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code and not for a legitimate medical purpose, to 
wit: Thomas Jefferson Hutton and/or someone under his control sold 255 
bottles of exempt narcotic preparations excepted pursuant to Section 
3719.15(A)(3) of the Ohio Revised Code to patient #76 without a legitimate 
medical purpose.  Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(10) of the 
Ohio Revised Code (as was in effect prior to July 1, 1996). 

 
(79) Thomas Jefferson Hutton as the Responsible Pharmacist of Hutton’s Pharmacy 

did, from February 23, 1990 to March 12, 1994, knowingly sell a controlled 
substance in an amount equal to or exceeding one hundred times the bulk 
amount when the conduct was not in accordance with Chapters 3719., 4729., 
and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code and not for a legitimate medical purpose, to 
wit: Thomas Jefferson Hutton and/or someone under his control sold 383 
bottles of exempt narcotic preparations excepted pursuant to Section 
3719.15(A)(3) of the Ohio Revised Code to patient #77 without a legitimate 
medical purpose.  Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(10) of the 
Ohio Revised Code (as was in effect prior to July 1, 1996). 

 
(80) Thomas Jefferson Hutton as the Responsible Pharmacist of Hutton’s Pharmacy 

did, from February 4, 1990, to March 9, 1994, knowingly sell a controlled 
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substance in an amount equal to or exceeding one hundred times the bulk 
amount when the conduct was not in accordance with Chapters 3719., 4729., 
and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code and not for a legitimate medical purpose, to 
wit: Thomas Jefferson Hutton and/or someone under his control sold 352 
bottles of exempt narcotic preparations excepted pursuant to Section 
3719.15(A)(3) of the Ohio Revised Code to patient #78 without a legitimate 
medical purpose.  Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(10) of the 
Ohio Revised Code (as was in effect prior to July 1, 1996). 

 
(81) Thomas Jefferson Hutton as the Responsible Pharmacist of Hutton’s Pharmacy 

did, from January 27, 1990, to March 13, 1994, knowingly sell a controlled 
substance in an amount equal to or exceeding one hundred times the bulk 
amount when the conduct was not in accordance with Chapters 3719., 4729., 
and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code and not for a legitimate medical purpose, to 
wit: Thomas Jefferson Hutton and/or someone under his control sold 739 
bottles of exempt narcotic preparations excepted pursuant to Section 
3719.15(A)(3) of the Ohio Revised Code to patient #79 without a legitimate 
medical purpose.  Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(10) of the 
Ohio Revised Code (as was in effect prior to July 1, 1996). 

 
(82) Thomas Jefferson Hutton as the Responsible Pharmacist of Hutton’s Pharmacy 

did, from October 26, 1990, to March 14, 1994, knowingly sell a controlled 
substance in an amount equal to or exceeding one hundred times the bulk 
amount when the conduct was not in accordance with Chapters 3719., 4729., 
and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code and not for a legitimate medical purpose, to 
wit: Thomas Jefferson Hutton and/or someone under his control sold 387 
bottles of exempt narcotic preparations excepted pursuant to Section 
3719.15(A)(3) of the Ohio Revised Code to patient #80 without a legitimate 
medical purpose.  Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(10) of the 
Ohio Revised Code (as was in effect prior to July 1, 1996). 

 
(83) Thomas Jefferson Hutton as the Responsible Pharmacist of Hutton’s Pharmacy 

did, from February 26, 1990, to March 10, 1994, knowingly sell a controlled 
substance in an amount equal to or exceeding one hundred times the bulk 
amount when the conduct was not in accordance with Chapters 3719., 4729., 
and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code and not for a legitimate medical purpose, to 
wit: Thomas Jefferson Hutton and/or someone under his control sold 444 
bottles of exempt narcotic preparations excepted pursuant to Section 
3719.15(A)(3) of the Ohio Revised Code to patient #81 without a legitimate 
medical purpose.  Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(10) of the 
Ohio Revised Code (as was in effect prior to July 1, 1996). 
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(84) Thomas Jefferson Hutton as the Responsible Pharmacist of Hutton’s Pharmacy 
did, from February 16, 1990, to June 18, 1992, knowingly sell a controlled 
substance in an amount equal to or exceeding three times the bulk amount, but 
in an amount less than one hundred times that amount when the conduct was 
not in accordance with Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised 
Code and not for a legitimate medical purpose, to wit: Thomas Jefferson Hutton 
and/or someone under his control sold 135 bottles of exempt narcotic 
preparations excepted pursuant to Section 3719.15(A)(3) of the Ohio Revised 
Code to patient #82 without a legitimate medical purpose.  Such conduct is in 
violation of Section 2925.03(A)(7) of the Ohio Revised Code (as was in effect 
prior to July 1, 1996). 

 
(85) Thomas Jefferson Hutton as the Responsible Pharmacist of Hutton’s Pharmacy 

did, from October 5, 1991, to December 30, 1992, knowingly sell a controlled 
substance in an amount equal to or exceeding three times the bulk amount, but 
in an amount less than one hundred times that amount when the conduct was 
not in accordance with Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised 
Code and not for a legitimate medical purpose, to wit: Thomas Jefferson Hutton 
and/or someone under his control sold 113 bottles of exempt narcotic 
preparations excepted pursuant to Section 3719.15(A)(3) of the Ohio Revised 
Code to patient #83 without a legitimate medical purpose.  Such conduct is in 
violation of Section 2925.03(A)(7) of the Ohio Revised Code (as was in effect 
prior to July 1, 1996). 

 
(86) Thomas Jefferson Hutton as the Responsible Pharmacist of Hutton’s Pharmacy 

did, from October 5, 1991, to January 2, 1993, knowingly sell a controlled 
substance in an amount equal to or exceeding three times the bulk amount, but 
in an amount less than one hundred times that amount when the conduct was 
not in accordance with Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised 
Code and not for a legitimate medical purpose, to wit: Thomas Jefferson Hutton 
and/or someone under his control sold 94 bottles of exempt narcotic 
preparations excepted pursuant to Section 3719.15(A)(3) of the Ohio Revised 
Code to patient #85 without a legitimate medical purpose.  Such conduct is in 
violation of Section 2925.03(A)(7) of the Ohio Revised Code (as was in effect 
prior to July 1, 1996). 

 
(87) Thomas Jefferson Hutton as the Responsible Pharmacist of Hutton’s Pharmacy 

did, from April 18, 1990, to June 4, 1992, knowingly sell a controlled substance 
in an amount equal to or exceeding three times the bulk amount, but in an 
amount less than one hundred times that amount when the conduct was not in 
accordance with Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code 
and not for a legitimate medical purpose, to wit: Thomas Jefferson Hutton 
and/or someone under his control sold 81 bottles of exempt narcotic 
preparations excepted pursuant to Section 3719.15(A)(3) of the Ohio Revised 
Code to patient #87 without a legitimate medical purpose.  Such conduct is in 
violation of Section 2925.03(A)(7) of the Ohio Revised Code (as was in effect 
prior to July 1, 1996). 

 
(88) Thomas Jefferson Hutton as the Responsible Pharmacist of Hutton’s Pharmacy 

did, from April 24, 1991, to March 13, 1994, knowingly sell a controlled 
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substance in an amount equal to or exceeding one hundred times the bulk 
amount when the conduct was not in accordance with Chapters 3719., 4729., 
and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code and not for a legitimate medical purpose, to 
wit: Thomas Jefferson Hutton and/or someone under his control sold 277 
bottles of exempt narcotic preparations excepted pursuant to Section 
3719.15(A)(3) of the Ohio Revised Code to patient #88 without a legitimate 
medical purpose.  Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(10) of the 
Ohio Revised Code (as was in effect prior to July 1, 1996). 

 
(89) Thomas Jefferson Hutton as the Responsible Pharmacist of Hutton’s Pharmacy 

did, on March 14, 1994, knowingly sell a controlled substance in an amount less 
than the minimum bulk amount when the conduct was not in accordance with 
Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code and not for a 
legitimate medical purpose, to wit: Thomas Jefferson Hutton sold Agent George 
Pavlich one bottle of an exempt narcotic preparation excepted pursuant to 
Section 3719.15(A)(3) of the Ohio Revised Code, without a legitimate medical 
purpose.  Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(1) of the Ohio 
Revised Code (as was in effect prior to July 1, 1996). 

 
(90) Thomas Jefferson Hutton as the Responsible Pharmacist of Hutton’s Pharmacy 

did, from January 31, 1990, to July 21, 1992, knowingly sell a controlled 
substance in an amount equal to or exceeding one hundred times the bulk 
amount when the conduct was not in accordance with Chapters 3719., 4729., 
and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code and not for a legitimate medical purpose, to 
wit: Thomas Jefferson Hutton and/or someone under his control sold 247 
bottles of exempt narcotic preparations excepted pursuant to Section 
3719.15(A)(3) of the Ohio Revised Code to patient #89 without a legitimate 
medical purpose.  Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(10) of the 
Ohio Revised Code (as was in effect prior to July 1, 1996). 

 
(91) Thomas Jefferson Hutton as the Responsible Pharmacist of Hutton’s Pharmacy 

did, from May 3, 1991, to October 16, 1992, knowingly sell a controlled 
substance in an amount equal to or exceeding three times the bulk amount, but 
in an amount less than one hundred times that amount when the conduct was 
not in accordance with Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised 
Code and not for a legitimate medical purpose, to wit: Thomas Jefferson Hutton 
and/or someone under his control sold 159 bottles of exempt narcotic 
preparations excepted pursuant to Section 3719.15(A)(3) of the Ohio Revised 
Code to patient #90 without a legitimate medical purpose.  Such conduct is in 
violation of Section 2925.03(A)(7) of the Ohio Revised Code (as was in effect 
prior to July 1, 1996). 

 
(92) Thomas Jefferson Hutton as the Responsible Pharmacist of Hutton’s Pharmacy 

did, from November 21, 1990, to March 11, 1994, knowingly sell a controlled 
substance in an amount equal to or exceeding three times the bulk amount, but 
in an amount less than one hundred times that amount when the conduct was 
not in accordance with Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised 
Code and not for a legitimate medical purpose, to wit: Thomas Jefferson Hutton 
and/or someone under his control sold 126 bottles of exempt narcotic 
preparations excepted pursuant to Section 3719.15(A)(3) of the Ohio Revised 



THOMAS JEFFERSON HUTTON 
Page 43 
Order of the Board 
 

Code to patient #91 without a legitimate medical purpose.  Such conduct is in 
violation of Section 2925.03(A)(7) of the Ohio Revised Code (as was in effect 
prior to July 1, 1996). 

 
(93) Thomas Jefferson Hutton as the Responsible Pharmacist of Hutton’s Pharmacy 

did, from August 20, 1990, to July 6, 1993, knowingly sell a controlled 
substance in an amount equal to or exceeding one hundred times the bulk 
amount when the conduct was not in accordance with Chapters 3719., 4729., 
and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code and not for a legitimate medical purpose, to 
wit: Thomas Jefferson Hutton and/or someone under his control sold 273 
bottles of exempt narcotic preparations excepted pursuant to Section 
3719.15(A)(3) of the Ohio Revised Code to patient #93 without a legitimate 
medical purpose.  Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(10) of the 
Ohio Revised Code (as was in effect prior to July 1, 1996).  

 
(94) Thomas Jefferson Hutton as the Responsible Pharmacist of Hutton’s Pharmacy 

did, from March 15, 1993, to August 31, 1993, knowingly sell a controlled 
substance in an amount equal to or exceeding three times the bulk amount, but 
in an amount less than one hundred times that amount when the conduct was 
not in accordance with Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised 
Code and not for a legitimate medical purpose, to wit: Thomas Jefferson Hutton 
and/or someone under his control sold 57 bottles of exempt narcotic 
preparations excepted pursuant to Section 3719.15(A)(3) of the Ohio Revised 
Code to patient #94 without a legitimate medical purpose.  Such conduct is in 
violation of Section 2925.03(A)(7) of the Ohio Revised Code (as was in effect 
prior to July 1, 1996). 

 
(95) Thomas Jefferson Hutton as the Responsible Pharmacist of Hutton’s Pharmacy 

did, from April 1, 1993, to March 13, 1994, knowingly sell a controlled 
substance in an amount equal to or exceeding three times the bulk amount, but 
in an amount less than one hundred times that amount when the conduct was 
not in accordance with Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised 
Code and not for a legitimate medical purpose, to wit: Thomas Jefferson Hutton 
and/or someone under his control sold 111 bottles of exempt narcotic 
preparations excepted pursuant to Section 3719.15(A)(3) of the Ohio Revised 
Code to patient #96 without a legitimate medical purpose.  Such conduct is in 
violation of Section 2925.03(A)(7) of the Ohio Revised Code (as was in effect 
prior to July 1, 1996). 

 
(96) Thomas Jefferson Hutton as the Responsible Pharmacist of Hutton’s Pharmacy 

did, from April 2, 1993, to March 10, 1994, knowingly sell a controlled 
substance in an amount equal to or exceeding three times the bulk amount, but 
in an amount less than one hundred times that amount when the conduct was 
not in accordance with Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised 
Code and not for a legitimate medical purpose, to wit: Thomas Jefferson Hutton 
and/or someone under his control sold 107 bottles of exempt narcotic 
preparations excepted pursuant to Section 3719.15(A)(3) of the Ohio Revised 
Code to patient #95 without a legitimate medical purpose.  Such conduct is in 
violation of Section 2925.03(A)(7) of the Ohio Revised Code (as was in effect 
prior to July 1, 1996). 
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(97) Thomas Jefferson Hutton as the Responsible Pharmacist of Hutton’s Pharmacy 
did, from February 3, 1990, to January 20, 1993, knowingly sell a controlled 
substance in an amount equal to or exceeding three times the bulk amount, but 
in an amount less than one hundred times that amount when the conduct was 
not in accordance with Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised 
Code and not for a legitimate medical purpose, to wit: Thomas Jefferson Hutton 
and/or someone under his control sold 120 bottles of exempt narcotic 
preparations excepted pursuant to Section 3719.15(A)(3) of the Ohio Revised 
Code to patient #92 without a legitimate medical purpose.  Such conduct is in 
violation of Section 2925.03(A)(7) of the Ohio Revised Code (as was in effect 
prior to July 1, 1996). 

 
(98) Thomas Jefferson Hutton as the Responsible Pharmacist of Hutton’s Pharmacy 

did, from December 2, 1990, to March 15, 1991, knowingly sell a controlled 
substance in an amount equal to or exceeding three times the bulk amount, but 
in an amount less than one hundred times that amount when the conduct was 
not in accordance with Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised 
Code and not for a legitimate medical purpose, to wit: Thomas Jefferson Hutton 
and/or someone under his control sold 15 bottles of exempt narcotic 
preparations excepted pursuant to Section 3719.15(A)(3) of the Ohio Revised 
Code to patient #98 without a legitimate medical purpose.  Such conduct is in 
violation of Section 2925.03(A)(7) of the Ohio Revised Code (as was in effect 
prior to July 1, 1996). 

 
(99) Thomas Jefferson Hutton as the Responsible Pharmacist of Hutton’s Pharmacy 

did, from March 14, 1990, to March 13, 1994, knowingly sell a controlled 
substance in an amount equal to exceeding one hundred times the bulk amount  
when the conduct was not in accordance with Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. 
of the Ohio Revised Code and not for a legitimate medical purpose, to wit: 
Thomas Jefferson Hutton and/or someone under his control sold 489 bottles of 
exempt narcotic preparations excepted pursuant to Section 3719.15(A)(3) of the 
Ohio Revised Code to patient #97 without a legitimate medical purpose.  Such 
conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(10) of the Ohio Revised Code (as 
was in effect prior to July 1, 1996). 

 
(100) Thomas Jefferson Hutton as the Responsible Pharmacist of Hutton’s 

Pharmacy did, from May 4, 1991, to March 14, 1994, knowingly sell a controlled 
substance in an amount equal to or exceeding one hundred times the bulk 
amount when the conduct was not in accordance with Chapters 3719., 4729., 
and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code and not for a legitimate medical purpose, to 
wit: Thomas Jefferson Hutton and/or someone under his control sold 405 
bottles of exempt narcotic preparations excepted pursuant to Section 
3719.15(A)(3) of the Ohio Revised Code to patient #99 without a legitimate 
medical purpose.  Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(10) of the 
Ohio Revised Code (as was in effect prior to July 1, 1996). 

 
(101) Thomas Jefferson Hutton as the Responsible Pharmacist of Hutton’s 

Pharmacy did, from April 1, 1992, to December 19, 1992, knowingly sell a 
controlled substance in an amount equal to or exceeding three times the bulk 
amount, but in an amount less than one hundred times that amount when the 
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conduct was not in accordance with Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the 
Ohio Revised Code and not for a legitimate medical purpose, to wit: Thomas 
Jefferson Hutton and/or someone under his control sold 26 bottles of exempt 
narcotic preparations excepted pursuant to Section 3719.15(A)(3) of the Ohio 
Revised Code to patient #101 without a legitimate medical purpose.  Such 
conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(7) of the Ohio Revised Code (as was 
in effect prior to July 1, 1996). 

 
(102) Thomas Jefferson Hutton as the Responsible Pharmacist of Hutton’s 

Pharmacy did, from February 14, 1990, to November 13, 1992, knowingly sell a 
controlled substance in an amount equal to or exceeding one hundred times the 
bulk amount when the conduct was not in accordance with Chapters 3719., 
4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code and not for a legitimate medical 
purpose, to wit: Thomas Jefferson Hutton and/or someone under his control 
sold 234 bottles of exempt narcotic preparations excepted pursuant to Section 
3719.15(A)(3) of the Ohio Revised Code to patient #103 without a legitimate 
medical purpose.  Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(10) of the 
Ohio Revised Code (as was in effect prior to July 1, 1996). 

 
(103) Thomas Jefferson Hutton as the Responsible Pharmacist of Hutton’s 

Pharmacy did, from May 25, 1990, to July 1, 1993, knowingly sell a controlled 
substance in an amount equal to or exceeding three times the bulk amount, but 
in an amount less than one hundred times that amount when the conduct was 
not in accordance with Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised 
Code and not for a legitimate medical purpose, to wit: Thomas Jefferson Hutton 
and/or someone under his control sold 111 bottles of exempt narcotic 
preparations excepted pursuant to Section 3719.15(A)(3) of the Ohio Revised 
Code to patient #104 without a legitimate medical purpose.  Such conduct is in 
violation of Section 2925.03(A)(7) of the Ohio Revised Code (as was in effect 
prior to July 1, 1996). 

 
(104) Thomas Jefferson Hutton as the Responsible Pharmacist of Hutton’s 

Pharmacy did, from March 7, 1990, to March 12, 1994, knowingly sell a 
controlled substance in an amount equal to or exceeding one hundred times the 
bulk amount when the conduct was not in accordance with Chapters 3719., 
4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code and not for a legitimate medical 
purpose, to wit: Thomas Jefferson Hutton and/or someone under his control 
sold 430 bottles of exempt narcotic preparations excepted pursuant to Section 
3719.15(A)(3) of the Ohio Revised Code to patient #105 without a legitimate 
medical purpose.  Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(10) of the 
Ohio Revised Code (as was in effect prior to July 1, 1996). 

 
(105) Thomas Jefferson Hutton as the Responsible Pharmacist of Hutton’s 

Pharmacy did, from February 26, 1990, to July 4, 1993, knowingly sell a 
controlled substance in an amount equal to or exceeding one hundred times the 
bulk amount when the conduct was not in accordance with Chapters 3719., 
4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code and not for a legitimate medical 
purpose, to wit: Thomas Jefferson Hutton and/or someone under his control 
sold 260 bottles of exempt narcotic preparations excepted pursuant to Section 
3719.15(A)(3) of the Ohio Revised Code to patient #106 without a legitimate 
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medical purpose.  Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(10) of the 
Ohio Revised Code (as was in effect prior to July 1, 1996). 

 
(106) Thomas Jefferson Hutton as the Responsible Pharmacist of Hutton’s 

Pharmacy did, from November 17, 1990, to October 20, 1991, knowingly sell a 
controlled substance in an amount equal to or exceeding three times the bulk 
amount, but in an amount less than one hundred times that amount when the 
conduct was not in accordance with Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the 
Ohio Revised Code and not for a legitimate medical purpose, to wit: Thomas 
Jefferson Hutton and/or someone under his control sold 77 bottles of exempt 
narcotic preparations excepted pursuant to Section 3719.15(A)(3) of the Ohio 
Revised Code to patient #107 without a legitimate medical purpose.  Such 
conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(7) of the Ohio Revised Code (as was 
in effect prior to July 1, 1996). 

 
(107) Thomas Jefferson Hutton as the Responsible Pharmacist of Hutton’s 

Pharmacy did, from February 13, 1990, to January 28, 1993, knowingly sell a 
controlled substance in an amount equal to or exceeding one hundred times the 
bulk amount when the conduct was not in accordance with Chapters 3719., 
4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code and not for a legitimate medical 
purpose, to wit: Thomas Jefferson Hutton and/or someone under his control 
sold 308 bottles of exempt narcotic preparations excepted pursuant to Section 
3719.15(A)(3) of the Ohio Revised Code to patient #108 without a legitimate 
medical purpose.  Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(10) of the 
Ohio Revised Code (as was in effect prior to July 1, 1996). 

 
(108) Thomas Jefferson Hutton as the Responsible Pharmacist of Hutton’s 

Pharmacy did, from February 6, 1990, to March 11, 1994, knowingly sell a 
controlled substance in an amount equal to or exceeding one hundred times the 
bulk amount when the conduct was not in accordance with Chapters 3719., 
4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code and not for a legitimate medical 
purpose, to wit: Thomas Jefferson Hutton and/or someone under his control 
sold 438 bottles of exempt narcotic preparations excepted pursuant to Section 
3719.15(A)(3) of the Ohio Revised Code to patient #109 without a legitimate 
medical purpose.  Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(10) of the 
Ohio Revised Code (as was in effect prior to July 1, 1996). 

 
(109) Thomas Jefferson Hutton as the Responsible Pharmacist of Hutton’s 

Pharmacy did, from November 9, 1991, to March 14, 1994, knowingly sell a 
controlled substance in an amount equal to or exceeding one hundred times the 
bulk amount when the conduct was not in accordance with Chapters 3719., 
4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code and not for a legitimate medical 
purpose, to wit: Thomas Jefferson Hutton and/or someone under his control 
sold 346 bottles of exempt narcotic preparations excepted pursuant to Section 
3719.15(A)(3) of the Ohio Revised Code to patient #111 without a legitimate 
medical purpose.  Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(10) of the 
Ohio Revised Code (as was in effect prior to July 1, 1996). 

 
(110) Thomas Jefferson Hutton as the Responsible Pharmacist of Hutton’s 

Pharmacy did, from August 8, 1991, to March 13, 1994, knowingly sell a 
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controlled substance in an amount equal to or exceeding one hundred times 
the bulk amount when the conduct was not in accordance with Chapters 
3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code and not for a legitimate 
medical purpose, to wit: Thomas Jefferson Hutton and/or someone under his 
control sold 456 bottles of exempt narcotic preparations excepted pursuant 
to Section 3719.15(A)(3) of the Ohio Revised Code to patient #110 without a 
legitimate medical purpose.  Such conduct is in violation of Section 
2925.03(A)(10) of the Ohio Revised Code (as was in effect prior to July 1, 
1996). 

 
(111) Thomas Jefferson Hutton as the Responsible Pharmacist of Hutton’s 

Pharmacy did, from July 9, 1991, to November 24, 1993, knowingly sell a 
controlled substance in an amount equal to or exceeding one hundred times 
the bulk amount when the conduct was not in accordance with Chapters 
3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code and not for a legitimate 
medical purpose, to wit: Thomas Jefferson Hutton and/or someone under his 
control sold 248 bottles of exempt narcotic preparations excepted pursuant 
to Section 3719.15(A)(3) of the Ohio Revised Code to patient #112 without a 
legitimate medical purpose.  Such conduct is in violation of Section 
2925.03(A)(10) of the Ohio Revised Code (as was in effect prior to July 1, 
1996). 

 
(112) Thomas Jefferson Hutton as the Responsible Pharmacist of Hutton’s 

Pharmacy did, from March 1, 1990, to March 12, 1994, knowingly sell a 
controlled substance in an amount equal to or exceeding one hundred times 
the bulk amount when the conduct was not in accordance with Chapters 
3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code and not for a legitimate 
medical purpose, to wit: Thomas Jefferson Hutton and/or someone under his 
control sold 309 bottles of exempt narcotic preparations excepted pursuant 
to Section 3719.15(A)(3) of the Ohio Revised Code to patient #113 without a 
legitimate medical purpose.  Such conduct is in violation of Section 
2925.03(A)(10) of the Ohio Revised Code (as was in effect prior to July 1, 
1996). 

 
(113) Thomas Jefferson Hutton as the Responsible Pharmacist of Hutton’s 

Pharmacy did, from April 9, 1990, to March 11, 1994, knowingly sell a 
controlled substance in an amount equal to or exceeding one hundred times 
the bulk amount when the conduct was not in accordance with Chapters 
3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code and not for a legitimate 
medical purpose, to wit: Thomas Jefferson Hutton and/or someone under his 
control sold 426 bottles of exempt narcotic preparations excepted pursuant 
to Section 3719.15(A)(3) of the Ohio Revised Code to patient #114 without a 
legitimate medical purpose.  Such conduct is in violation of Section 
2925.03(A)(10) of the Ohio Revised Code (as was in effect prior to July 1, 
1996). 
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(114) Thomas Jefferson Hutton as the Responsible Pharmacist of Hutton’s 
Pharmacy did, from April 6, 1990, to March 4, 1994, knowingly sell a 
controlled substance in an amount equal to or exceeding three times the 
bulk amount, but in an amount less than one hundred times that amount 
when the conduct was not in accordance with Chapters 3719., 4729., and 
4731. of the Ohio Revised Code and not for a legitimate medical purpose, to 
wit: Thomas Jefferson Hutton and/or someone under his control sold 207 
bottles of exempt narcotic preparations excepted pursuant to Section 
3719.15(A)(3) of the Ohio Revised Code to patient #115 without a legitimate 
medical purpose.  Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(7) of the 
Ohio Revised Code (as was in effect prior to July 1, 1996). 

 
(115) Thomas Jefferson Hutton as the Responsible Pharmacist of Hutton’s 

Pharmacy did, from February 26, 1990, to June 3, 1993, knowingly sell a 
controlled substance in an amount equal to or exceeding one hundred times 
the bulk amount when the conduct was not in accordance with Chapters 
3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code and not for a legitimate 
medical purpose, to wit: Thomas Jefferson Hutton and/or someone under his 
control sold 487 bottles of exempt narcotic preparations excepted pursuant 
to Section 3719.15(A)(3) of the Ohio Revised Code to patient #116 without a 
legitimate medical purpose.  Such conduct is in violation of Section 
2925.03(A)(10) of the Ohio Revised Code (as was in effect prior to July 1, 
1996). 

 
(116) Thomas Jefferson Hutton as the Responsible Pharmacist of Hutton’s 

Pharmacy did, from February 5, 1990, to March 10, 1994, knowingly sell a 
controlled substance in an amount equal to or exceeding one hundred times 
the bulk amount when the conduct was not in accordance with Chapters 
3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code and not for a legitimate 
medical purpose, to wit: Thomas Jefferson Hutton and/or someone under his 
control sold 398 bottles of exempt narcotic preparations excepted pursuant 
to Section 3719.15(A)(3) of the Ohio Revised Code to patient #117 without a 
legitimate medical purpose.  Such conduct is in violation of Section 
2925.03(A)(10) of the Ohio Revised Code (as was in effect prior to July 1, 
1996). 

 
(117) Thomas Jefferson Hutton as the Responsible Pharmacist of Hutton’s 

Pharmacy did, from September 28, 1991, to May 13, 1993, knowingly sell a 
controlled substance in an amount equal to or exceeding three times the 
bulk amount, but in an amount less than one hundred times that amount 
when the conduct was not in accordance with Chapters 3719., 4729., and 
4731. of the Ohio Revised Code and not for a legitimate medical purpose, to 
wit: Thomas Jefferson Hutton and/or someone under his control sold 107 
bottles of exempt narcotic preparations excepted pursuant to Section 
3719.15(A)(3) of the Ohio Revised Code to patient #119 without a legitimate 
medical purpose.  Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(7) of the 
Ohio Revised Code (as was in effect prior to July 1, 1996). 

 
(118) Thomas Jefferson Hutton as the Responsible Pharmacist of Hutton’s 

Pharmacy did, from May 28, 1991, to July 23, 1993, knowingly sell a 
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controlled substance in an amount equal to or exceeding three times the 
bulk amount, but in an amount less than one hundred times that amount 
when the conduct was not in accordance with Chapters 3719., 4729., and 
4731. of the Ohio Revised Code and not for a legitimate medical purpose, to 
wit: Thomas Jefferson Hutton and/or someone under his control sold 198 
bottles of exempt narcotic preparations excepted pursuant to Section 
3719.15(A)(3) of the Ohio Revised Code to patient #118 without a legitimate 
medical purpose.  Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(7) of the 
Ohio Revised Code (as was in effect prior to July 1, 1996). 

 
(119) Thomas Jefferson Hutton as the Responsible Pharmacist of Hutton’s 

Pharmacy did, from March 22, 1990, to July 4, 1993, knowingly sell a 
controlled substance in an amount equal to or exceeding three times the 
bulk amount, but in an amount less than one hundred times that amount 
when the conduct was not in accordance with Chapters 3719., 4729., and 
4731. of the Ohio Revised Code and not for a legitimate medical purpose, to 
wit: Thomas Jefferson Hutton and/or someone under his control sold 64 
bottles of exempt narcotic preparations excepted pursuant to Section 
3719.15(A)(3) of the Ohio Revised Code to patient #121 without a legitimate 
medical purpose.  Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(7) of the 
Ohio Revised Code (as was in effect prior to July 1, 1996). 

 
(120) Thomas Jefferson Hutton as the Responsible Pharmacist of Hutton’s 

Pharmacy did, from January 31, 1992, to May 21, 1993, knowingly sell a 
controlled substance in an amount equal to or exceeding three times the 
bulk amount, but in an amount less than one hundred times that amount 
when the conduct was not in accordance with Chapters 3719., 4729., and 
4731. of the Ohio Revised Code and not for a legitimate medical purpose, to 
wit: Thomas Jefferson Hutton and/or someone under his control sold 115 
bottles of exempt narcotic preparations excepted pursuant to Section 
3719.15(A)(3) of the Ohio Revised Code to patient #122 without a legitimate 
medical purpose.  Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(7) of the 
Ohio Revised Code (as was in effect prior to July 1, 1996). 

 
(121) Thomas Jefferson Hutton as the Responsible Pharmacist of Hutton’s 

Pharmacy did, from March 7, 1991, to March 9, 1994, knowingly sell a 
controlled substance in an amount equal to or exceeding three times the 
bulk amount, but in an amount less than one hundred times that amount 
when the conduct was not in accordance with Chapters 3719., 4729., and 
4731. of the Ohio Revised Code and not for a legitimate medical purpose, to 
wit: Thomas Jefferson Hutton and/or someone under his control sold 203 
bottles of exempt narcotic preparations excepted pursuant to Section 
3719.15(A)(3) of the Ohio Revised Code to patient #123 without a legitimate 
medical purpose.  Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(7) of the 
Ohio Revised Code (as was in effect prior to July 1, 1996). 

 
(122) Thomas Jefferson Hutton as the Responsible Pharmacist of Hutton’s 

Pharmacy did, from December 9, 1990, to July 21, 1992, knowingly sell a 
controlled substance in an amount equal to or exceeding three times the 
bulk amount, but in an amount less than one hundred times that amount 
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when the conduct was not in accordance with Chapters 3719., 4729., and 
4731. of the Ohio Revised Code and not for a legitimate medical purpose, to 
wit: Thomas Jefferson Hutton and/or someone under his control sold 129 
bottles of exempt narcotic preparations excepted pursuant to Section 
3719.15(A)(3) of the Ohio Revised Code to patient #124 without a legitimate 
medical purpose.  Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(7) of the 
Ohio Revised Code (as was in effect prior to July 1, 1996). 

 
(123) Thomas Jefferson Hutton as the Responsible Pharmacist of Hutton’s 

Pharmacy did, from February 16, 1990, to November 22, 1993, knowingly 
sell a controlled substance in an amount equal to or exceeding one hundred 
times the bulk amount when the conduct was not in accordance with 
Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code and not for a 
legitimate medical purpose, to wit: Thomas Jefferson Hutton and/or someone 
under his control sold 254 bottles of exempt narcotic preparations excepted 
pursuant to Section 3719.15(A)(3) of the Ohio Revised Code to patient #125 
without a legitimate medical purpose.  Such conduct is in violation of Section 
2925.03(A)(10) of the Ohio Revised Code (as was in effect prior to July 1, 
1996). 

 
(124) Thomas Jefferson Hutton as the Responsible Pharmacist of Hutton’s 

Pharmacy did, from March 26, 1993, to March 9, 1994, knowingly sell a 
controlled substance in an amount equal to or exceeding three times the 
bulk amount, but in an amount less than one hundred times that amount 
when the conduct was not in accordance with Chapters 3719., 4729., and 
4731. of the Ohio Revised Code and not for a legitimate medical purpose, to 
wit: Thomas Jefferson Hutton and/or someone under his control sold 32 
bottles of exempt narcotic preparations excepted pursuant to Section 
3719.15(A)(3) of the Ohio Revised Code to patient #126 without a legitimate 
medical purpose.  Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(7) of the 
Ohio Revised Code (as was in effect prior to July 1, 1996). 

 
(125) Thomas Jefferson Hutton as the Responsible Pharmacist of Hutton’s 

Pharmacy did, from June 17, 1990, to March 10, 1994, knowingly sell a 
controlled substance in an amount equal to or exceeding one hundred times 
the bulk amount when the conduct was not in accordance with Chapters 
3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code and not for a legitimate 
medical purpose, to wit: Thomas Jefferson Hutton and/or someone under his 
control sold 478 bottles of exempt narcotic preparations excepted pursuant 
to Section 3719.15(A)(3) of the Ohio Revised Code to patient #127 without a 
legitimate medical purpose.  Such conduct is in violation of Section 
2925.03(A)(10) of the Ohio Revised Code (as was in effect prior to July 1, 
1996). 

 
(126) Thomas Jefferson Hutton as the Responsible Pharmacist of Hutton’s 

Pharmacy did, from January 28, 1990, to February 21, 1993, knowingly sell a 
controlled substance in an amount equal to or exceeding one hundred times 
the bulk amount when the conduct was not in accordance with Chapters 
3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code and not for a legitimate 
medical purpose, to wit: Thomas Jefferson Hutton and/or someone under his 
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control sold 397 bottles of exempt narcotic preparations excepted pursuant 
to Section 3719.15(A)(3) of the Ohio Revised Code to patient #128 without a 
legitimate medical purpose.  Such conduct is in violation of Section 
2925.03(A)(10) of the Ohio Revised Code (as was in effect prior to July 1, 
1996). 

 
(127) Thomas Jefferson Hutton as the Responsible Pharmacist of Hutton’s 

Pharmacy did, from May 18, 1990, to August 31, 1992, knowingly sell a 
controlled substance in an amount equal to or exceeding three times the 
bulk amount, but in an amount less than one hundred times that amount 
when the conduct was not in accordance with Chapters 3719., 4729., and 
4731. of the Ohio Revised Code and not for a legitimate medical purpose, to 
wit: Thomas Jefferson Hutton and/or someone under his control sold 76 
bottles of exempt narcotic preparations excepted pursuant to Section 
3719.15(A)(3) of the Ohio Revised Code to patient #129 without a legitimate 
medical purpose.  Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(7) of the 
Ohio Revised Code (as was in effect prior to July 1, 1996). 

 
(128) Thomas Jefferson Hutton as the Responsible Pharmacist of Hutton’s 

Pharmacy did, from February 18, 1990, to September 29, 1992, knowingly 
sell a controlled substance in an amount equal to or exceeding one hundred 
times the bulk amount when the conduct was not in accordance with 
Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code and not for a 
legitimate medical purpose, to wit: Thomas Jefferson Hutton and/or someone 
under his control sold 283 bottles of exempt narcotic preparations excepted 
pursuant to Section 3719.15(A)(3) of the Ohio Revised Code to patient #130 
without a legitimate medical purpose.  Such conduct is in violation of Section 
2925.03(A)(10) of the Ohio Revised Code (as was in effect prior to July 1, 
1996). 

 
(129) Thomas Jefferson Hutton as the Responsible Pharmacist of Hutton’s 

Pharmacy did, from June 1, 1990, to May 19, 1992, knowingly sell a 
controlled substance in an amount equal to or exceeding three times the 
bulk amount, but in an amount less than one hundred times that amount 
when the conduct was not in accordance with Chapters 3719., 4729., and 
4731. of the Ohio Revised Code and not for a legitimate medical purpose, to 
wit: Thomas Jefferson Hutton and/or someone under his control sold 61 
bottles of exempt narcotic preparations excepted pursuant to Section 
3719.15(A)(3) of the Ohio Revised Code to patient #131 without a legitimate 
medical purpose.  Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(7) of the 
Ohio Revised Code (as was in effect prior to July 1, 1996). 

 
(130) Thomas Jefferson Hutton as the Responsible Pharmacist of Hutton’s 

Pharmacy did, from March 6, 1991, to December 11, 1991, knowingly sell a 
controlled substance in an amount equal to or exceeding three times the 
bulk amount, but in an amount less than one hundred times that amount 
when the conduct was not in accordance with Chapters 3719., 4729., and 
4731. of the Ohio Revised Code and not for a legitimate medical purpose, to 
wit: Thomas Jefferson Hutton and/or someone under his control sold 42 
bottles of exempt narcotic preparations excepted pursuant to Section 
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3719.15(A)(3) of the Ohio Revised Code to patient #136 without a legitimate 
medical purpose.  Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(7) of the 
Ohio Revised Code (as was in effect prior to July 1, 1996). 

 
(131) Thomas Jefferson Hutton as the Responsible Pharmacist of Hutton’s 

Pharmacy did, from March 20, 1990, to March 11, 1994, knowingly sell a 
controlled substance in an amount equal to or exceeding one hundred times 
the bulk amount when the conduct was not in accordance with Chapters 
3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code and not for a legitimate 
medical purpose, to wit: Thomas Jefferson Hutton and/or someone under his 
control sold 527 bottles of exempt narcotic preparations excepted pursuant 
to Section 3719.15(A)(3) of the Ohio Revised Code to patient #133 without a 
legitimate medical purpose.  Such conduct is in violation of Section 
2925.03(A)(10) of the Ohio Revised Code (as was in effect prior to July 1, 
1996). 

 
(132) Thomas Jefferson Hutton as the Responsible Pharmacist of Hutton’s 

Pharmacy did, from July 25, 1990, to March 12, 1994, knowingly sell a 
controlled substance in an amount equal to or exceeding one hundred times 
the bulk amount when the conduct was not in accordance with Chapters 
3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code and not for a legitimate 
medical purpose, to wit: Thomas Jefferson Hutton and/or someone under his 
control sold 259 bottles of exempt narcotic preparations excepted pursuant 
to Section 3719.15(A)(3) of the Ohio Revised Code to patient #134 without a 
legitimate medical purpose.  Such conduct is in violation of Section 
2925.03(A)(10) of the Ohio Revised Code (as was in effect prior to July 1, 
1996). 

 
(133) Thomas Jefferson Hutton as the Responsible Pharmacist of Hutton’s 

Pharmacy did, on or about March 15, 1994, manufacture, hold or offer for 
sale drugs that were misbranded, to wit: agents of the Board recovered 10 
bottles of Tussar-2, an exempt narcotic cough syrup, from the dispensing 
area which had labels not indicating the quantity, and the labels were photo 
copies which did not indicate the name of the pharmacy.  Thomas Jefferson 
Hutton or someone under his control had purchased Tussar-2 in 16oz bottles 
and repackaged them into 4oz bottles which were not patient-specific.  Such 
conduct is in violation of Section 3715.52(B) of the Ohio Revised Code. 

 
(134) Thomas Jefferson Hutton as the Responsible Pharmacist of Hutton’s 

Pharmacy did, on March 15, 1994, and on dates immediately preceding, 
violate a rule of the Board, to wit: Thomas Jefferson Hutton and/or someone 
under his control violated the following rules: 

 
(a) pharmacists failed to initial prescriptions upon dispensing drugs 

pursuant thereto in violation of Rule 4729-5-30 of the Ohio 
Administrative Code; 

 
(b) the pharmacy did not possess a current copy of federal and state 

laws, regulations, and rules governing the legal distribution of drugs 
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in Ohio in violation of Rule 4729-9-02(A)(1) of the Ohio 
Administrative Code; and 

 
(c) areas of the pharmacy where drugs were stored were not maintained 

in a clean and orderly condition in violation of Rule 4729-9-02(E)(2) 
of the Ohio Administrative Code. 

 
(135) Thomas Jefferson Hutton did, on or about the following dates, sell under the 

exemptions of Section 3719.15 of the Ohio Revised Code to the same person 
(on each occasion) preparations included within Section 3719.15, when he 
knew or by reasonable diligence could have ascertained that the sale 
provided the recipient with more than one such preparation within a forty-
eight consecutive hour period and after being admonished for such conduct 
on July 19, 1993; March 14, 1994; and March 22, 1996: 

 
 Date Drug Patient Identifier 
 01/15/96 Cheracol 93 
 02/23/96 generic Novahistine DH 53 
 03/04/96 generic Novahistine DH 53 
 03/05/96 generic Novahistine DH 53 

 
 Such conduct is in violation of Section 3719.16 of the Ohio Revised Code. 
 
(136) Thomas Jefferson Hutton did, from August 29, 1994, to June 29, 1996, 

knowingly sell a controlled substance in an amount equal to or exceeding 
three times the bulk amount, but in an amount less than one hundred times 
that amount when the conduct was not in accordance with Chapters 3719., 
4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code and not for a legitimate medical 
purpose, to wit: Thomas Jefferson Hutton sold 61 bottles of exempt narcotic 
preparations excepted pursuant to Section 3719.15(A)(3) of the Ohio Revised 
Code to patient #5 without a legitimate medical purpose and after being 
admonished for such conduct on July 19, 1993; March 14, 1994; and March 
22, 1996.  Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(7) of the Ohio 
Revised Code (as was in effect prior to July 1, 1996). 

 
(137) Thomas Jefferson Hutton did, on July 9, 1996, knowingly sell a controlled 

substance in an amount less than the bulk amount when the conduct was not 
in accordance with Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised 
Code and not for a legitimate medical purpose, to wit: Thomas Jefferson 
Hutton sold one bottle of an exempt narcotic preparation excepted pursuant 
to Section 3719.15(A)(3) of the Ohio Revised Code to patient #5 without a 
legitimate medical purpose and after being admonished for such conduct on 
July 19, 1993; March 14, 1994; and March 22, 1996.  Such conduct is in 
violation of Sections 2925.03(A) and 2925.03(C)(2)(a) of the Ohio Revised 
Code. 
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(138) Thomas Jefferson Hutton did, from June 20, 1994, to June 18, 1996, 
knowingly sell a controlled substance in an amount equal to or exceeding 
three times the bulk amount, but in an amount less than one hundred times 
that amount when the conduct was not in accordance with Chapters 3719., 
4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code and not for a legitimate medical 
purpose, to wit: Thomas Jefferson Hutton sold 125 bottles of exempt 
narcotic preparations excepted pursuant to Section 3719.15(A)(3) of the Ohio 
Revised Code to patient #8 without a legitimate medical purpose and after 
being admonished for such conduct on July 19, 1993; March 14, 1994; and 
March 22, 1996.  Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(7) of the 
Ohio Revised Code (as was in effect prior to July 1, 1996). 

 
(139) Thomas Jefferson Hutton did, on July 6, 1996, knowingly sell a controlled 

substance in an amount less than the bulk amount when the conduct was not 
in accordance with Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised 
Code and not for a legitimate medical purpose, to wit: Thomas Jefferson 
Hutton sold one bottle of an exempt narcotic preparation excepted pursuant 
to Section 3719.15(A)(3) of the Ohio Revised Code to patient #8 without a 
legitimate medical purpose and after being admonished for such conduct on 
July 19, 1993; March 14, 1994; and March 22, 1996.  Such conduct is in 
violation of Sections 2925.03(A) and 2925.03(C)(2)(a) of the Ohio Revised 
Code. 

 
(140) Thomas Jefferson Hutton did, from May 2, 1994, to June 29, 1996, knowingly 

sell a controlled substance in an amount equal to or exceeding three times 
the bulk amount, but in an amount less than one hundred times that amount 
when the conduct was not in accordance with Chapters 3719., 4729., and 
4731. of the Ohio Revised Code and not for a legitimate medical purpose, to 
wit: Thomas Jefferson Hutton sold 197 bottles of exempt narcotic 
preparations excepted pursuant to Section 3719.15(A)(3) of the Ohio Revised 
Code to patient #13 without a legitimate medical purpose and after being 
admonished for such conduct on July 19, 1993; March 14, 1994; and March 
22, 1996.  Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(7) of the Ohio 
Revised Code (as was in effect prior to July 1, 1996). 

 
(141) Thomas Jefferson Hutton did, from July 1, 1996, to August 3, 1996, 

knowingly sell a controlled substance in an amount exceeding the bulk 
amount, but in an amount less than five times the bulk amount when the 
conduct was not in accordance with Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the 
Ohio Revised Code and not for a legitimate medical purpose, to wit: Thomas 
Jefferson Hutton sold 10 bottles of exempt narcotic preparations excepted 
pursuant to Section 3719.15(A)(3) of the Ohio Revised Code to patient #13 
without a legitimate medical purpose and after being admonished for such 
conduct on July 19, 1993; March 14, 1994; and March 22, 1996.  Such 
conduct is in violation of Sections 2925.03(A) and 2925.03(C)(2)(c) of the 
Ohio Revised Code. 

 
(142) Thomas Jefferson Hutton did, from July 18, 1994, to June 29, 1996, 

knowingly sell a controlled substance in an amount equal to or exceeding 
three times the bulk amount, but in an amount less than one hundred times 
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that amount when the conduct was not in accordance with Chapters 3719., 
4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code and not for a legitimate medical 
purpose, to wit: Thomas Jefferson Hutton sold 173 bottles of exempt 
narcotic preparations excepted pursuant to Section 3719.15(A)(3) of the Ohio 
Revised Code to patient #15 without a legitimate medical purpose and after 
being admonished for such conduct on July 19, 1993; March 14, 1994; and 
March 22, 1996.  Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(7) of the 
Ohio Revised Code (as was in effect prior to July 1, 1996). 

 
(143) Thomas Jefferson Hutton did, from July 2, 1996, to August 3, 1996, 

knowingly sell a controlled substance in an amount exceeding the bulk 
amount, but in an amount less than five times the bulk amount when the 
conduct was not in accordance with Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the 
Ohio Revised Code and not for a legitimate medical purpose, to wit: Thomas 
Jefferson Hutton sold 9 bottles of exempt narcotic preparations excepted 
pursuant to Section 3719.15(A)(3) of the Ohio Revised Code to patient #15 
without a legitimate medical purpose and after being admonished for such 
conduct on July 19, 1993; March 14, 1994; and March 22, 1996.  Such 
conduct is in violation of Sections 2925.03(A) and 2925.03(C)(2)(c) of the 
Ohio Revised Code. 

 
(144) Thomas Jefferson Hutton did, from May 2, 1994, to June 29, 1996, knowingly 

sell a controlled substance in an amount equal to or exceeding one hundred 
times the bulk amount when the conduct was not in accordance with 
Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code and not for a 
legitimate medical purpose, to wit: Thomas Jefferson Hutton sold 211 bottles 
of exempt narcotic preparations excepted pursuant to Section 3719.15(A)(3) 
of the Ohio Revised Code to patient #17 without a legitimate medical 
purpose and after being admonished for such conduct on July 19, 1993; 
March 14, 1994; and March 22, 1996.  Such conduct is in violation of Section 
2925.03(A)(10) of the Ohio Revised Code (as was in effect prior to July 1, 
1996). 

 
(145) Thomas Jefferson Hutton did, from July 1, 1996, to July 30, 1996, knowingly 

sell a controlled substance in an amount exceeding the bulk amount but in 
an amount less than five times the bulk amount when the conduct was not in 
accordance with Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code 
and not for a legitimate medical purpose, to wit: Thomas Jefferson Hutton 
sold 9 bottles of exempt narcotic preparations excepted pursuant to Section 
3719.15(A)(3) of the Ohio Revised Code to patient #17 without a legitimate 
medical purpose and after being admonished for such conduct on July 19, 
1993; March 14, 1994; and March 22, 1996.  Such conduct is in violation of 
Sections 2925.03(A) and 2925.03(C)(2)(c) of the Ohio Revised Code. 

 
(146) Thomas Jefferson Hutton did, from July 4, 1994, to June 29, 1996, knowingly 

sell a controlled substance in an amount equal to or exceeding three times 
the bulk amount, but in an amount less than one hundred times that amount 
when the conduct was not in accordance with Chapters 3719., 4729., and 
4731. of the Ohio Revised Code and not for a legitimate medical purpose, to 
wit: Thomas Jefferson Hutton sold 162 bottles of exempt narcotic 
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preparations excepted pursuant to Section 3719.15(A)(3) of the Ohio Revised 
Code to patient #21 without a legitimate medical purpose and after being 
admonished for such conduct on July 19, 1993; March 14, 1994; and March 
22, 1996.  Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(7) of the Ohio 
Revised Code (as was in effect prior to July 1, 1996). 

 
(147) Thomas Jefferson Hutton did, from July 6, 1996, to July 30, 1996, knowingly 

sell a controlled substance in an amount exceeding the bulk amount but in 
an amount less than five times the bulk amount when the conduct was not in 
accordance with Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code 
and not for a legitimate medical purpose, to wit: Thomas Jefferson Hutton 
sold 8 bottles of exempt narcotic preparations excepted pursuant to Section 
3719.15(A)(3) of the Ohio Revised Code to patient #21 without a legitimate 
medical purpose and after being admonished for such conduct on July 19, 
1993; March 14, 1994; and March 22, 1996.  Such conduct is in violation of 
Sections 2925.03(A) and 2925.03(C)(2)(c) of the Ohio Revised Code. 

 
(148) Thomas Jefferson Hutton did, from July 11, 1994, to June 29, 1996, 

knowingly sell a controlled substance in an amount equal to or exceeding 
three times the bulk amount, but in an amount less than one hundred times 
that amount when the conduct was not in accordance with Chapters 3719., 
4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code and not for a legitimate medical 
purpose, to wit: Thomas Jefferson Hutton sold 199 bottles of exempt 
narcotic preparations excepted pursuant to Section 3719.15(A)(3) of the Ohio 
Revised Code to patient #22 without a legitimate medical purpose and after 
being admonished for such conduct on July 19, 1993; March 14, 1994; and 
March 22, 1996.  Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(7) of the 
Ohio Revised Code (as was in effect prior to July 1, 1996). 

 
(149) Thomas Jefferson Hutton did, from July 2, 1996, to August 3, 1996, 

knowingly sell a controlled substance in an amount exceeding the bulk 
amount, but in an amount less than five times the bulk amount when the 
conduct was not in accordance with Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the 
Ohio Revised Code and not for a legitimate medical purpose, to wit: Thomas 
Jefferson Hutton sold 10 bottles of exempt narcotic preparations excepted 
pursuant to Section 3719.15(A)(3) of the Ohio Revised Code to patient #22 
without a legitimate medical purpose and after being admonished for such 
conduct on July 19, 1993; March 14, 1994; and March 22, 1996.  Such 
conduct is in violation of Sections 2925.03(A) and 2925.03(C)(2)(c) of the 
Ohio Revised Code. 

 
(150) Thomas Jefferson Hutton did, from May 2, 1994, to June 22, 1996, knowingly 

sell a controlled substance in an amount equal to or exceeding three times 
the bulk amount, but in an amount less than one hundred times that amount 
when the conduct was not in accordance with Chapters 3719., 4729., and 
4731. of the Ohio Revised Code and not for a legitimate medical purpose, to 
wit: Thomas Jefferson Hutton sold 106 bottles of exempt narcotic 
preparations excepted pursuant to Section 3719.15(A)(3) of the Ohio Revised 
Code to patient #30 without a legitimate medical purpose and after being 
admonished for such conduct on July 19, 1993; March 14, 1994; and March 
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22, 1996.  Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(7) of the Ohio 
Revised Code (as was in effect prior to July 1, 1996). 

 
(151) Thomas Jefferson Hutton did, from July 2, 1996, to July 16, 1996, knowingly 

sell a controlled substance in an amount exceeding the bulk amount, but in 
an amount less than five times the bulk amount when the conduct was not in 
accordance with Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code 
and not for a legitimate medical purpose, to wit: Thomas Jefferson Hutton 
sold 5 bottles of exempt narcotic preparations excepted pursuant to Section 
3719.15(A)(3) of the Ohio Revised Code to patient #30 without a legitimate 
medical purpose and after being admonished for such conduct on July 19, 
1993; March 14, 1994; and March 22, 1996.  Such conduct is in violation of 
Sections 2925.03(A) and 2925.03(C)(2)(c) of the Ohio Revised Code. 

 
(152) Thomas Jefferson Hutton did, from June 4, 1994, to June 29, 1996, 

knowingly sell a controlled substance in an amount equal to or exceeding 
three times the bulk amount, but in an amount less than one hundred times 
that amount when the conduct was not in accordance with Chapters 3719., 
4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code and not for a legitimate medical 
purpose, to wit: Thomas Jefferson Hutton sold 184 bottles of exempt 
narcotic preparations excepted pursuant to Section 3719.15(A)(3) of the Ohio 
Revised Code to patient #32 without a legitimate medical purpose and after 
being admonished for such conduct on July 19, 1993; March 14, 1994; and 
March 22, 1996.  Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(7) of the 
Ohio Revised Code (as was in effect prior to July 1, 1996). 

 
(153) Thomas Jefferson Hutton did, from July 2, 1996, to July 23, 1996, knowingly 

sell a controlled substance in an amount exceeding the bulk amount, but in 
an amount less than five times the bulk amount when the conduct was not in 
accordance with Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code 
and not for a legitimate medical purpose, to wit: Thomas Jefferson Hutton 
sold 7 bottles of exempt narcotic preparations excepted pursuant to Section 
3719.15(A)(3) of the Ohio Revised Code to patient #32 without a legitimate 
medical purpose and after being admonished for such conduct on July 19, 
1993; March 14, 1994; and March 22, 1996.  Such conduct is in violation of 
Sections 2925.03(A) and 2925.03(C)(2)(c) of the Ohio Revised Code. 

 
(154) Thomas Jefferson Hutton did, from May 23, 1994, to June 29, 1996, 

knowingly sell a controlled substance in an amount equal to or exceeding 
three times the bulk amount, but in an amount less than one hundred times 
that amount when the conduct was not in accordance with Chapters 3719., 
4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code and not for a legitimate medical 
purpose, to wit: Thomas Jefferson Hutton sold 109 bottles of exempt 
narcotic preparations excepted pursuant to Section 3719.15(A)(3) of the Ohio 
Revised Code to patient #42 without a legitimate medical purpose and after 
being admonished for such conduct on July 19, 1993; March 14, 1994; and 
March 22, 1996.  Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(7) of the 
Ohio Revised Code (as was in effect prior to July 1, 1996). 
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(155) Thomas Jefferson Hutton did, on July 2, 1996, and July 6, 1996, knowingly 
sell a controlled substance in an amount less than the bulk amount when the 
conduct was not in accordance with Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the 
Ohio Revised Code and not for a legitimate medical purpose, to wit: Thomas 
Jefferson Hutton sold two bottles of an exempt narcotic preparation excepted 
pursuant to Section 3719.15(A)(3) of the Ohio Revised Code, to patient #42 
without a legitimate medical purpose and after being admonished for such 
conduct on July 19, 1993; March 14, 1994; and March 22, 1996.  Such 
conduct is in violation of Sections 2925.03(A) and 2925.03(C)(2)(a) of the 
Ohio Revised Code. 

 
(156) Thomas Jefferson Hutton did, from December 30, 1994, to June 29, 1996, 

knowingly sell a controlled substance in an amount exceeding three times 
the bulk amount, but in an amount less than one hundred times that amount 
when the conduct was not in accordance with Chapters 3719., 4729., and 
4731. of the Ohio Revised Code and not for a legitimate medical purpose, to 
wit: Thomas Jefferson Hutton sold 115 bottles of exempt narcotic 
preparations excepted pursuant to Section 3719.15(A)(3) of the Ohio Revised 
Code to patient #44 without a legitimate medical purpose and after being 
admonished for such conduct on July 19, 1993; March 14, 1994; and March 
22, 1996.  Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(7) of the Ohio 
Revised Code (as was in effect prior to July 1, 1996). 

 
(157) Thomas Jefferson Hutton did, from July 1, 1996, to August 3, 1996, 

knowingly sell a controlled substance in an amount exceeding the bulk 
amount, but in an amount less than five times the bulk amount when the 
conduct was not in accordance with Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the 
Ohio Revised Code and not for a legitimate medical purpose, to wit: Thomas 
Jefferson Hutton sold 9 bottles of exempt narcotic preparations excepted 
pursuant to Section 3719.15(A)(3) of the Ohio Revised Code to patient #44 
without a legitimate medical purpose and after being admonished for such 
conduct on July 19, 1993; March 14, 1994; and March 22, 1996.  Such con-
duct is in violation of Sections 2925.03(A) and 2925.03(C)(2)(c) of the Ohio 
Revised Code. 

 
(158) Thomas Jefferson Hutton did, from June 6, 1994, to June 29, 1996, 

knowingly sell a controlled substance in an amount equal to or exceeding 
three times the bulk amount, but in an amount less than one hundred times 
that amount when the conduct was not in accordance with Chapters 3719., 
4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code and not for a legitimate medical 
purpose, to wit: Thomas Jefferson Hutton sold 157 bottles of exempt 
narcotic preparations excepted pursuant to Section 3719.15(A)(3) of the Ohio 
Revised Code to patient #49 without a legitimate medical purpose and after 
being admonished for such conduct on July 19, 1993; March 14, 1994; and 
March 22, 1996.  Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(7) of the 
Ohio Revised Code (as was in effect prior to July 1, 1996). 

 
(159) Thomas Jefferson Hutton did, from July 1, 1996, to August 3, 1996, 

knowingly sell a controlled substance in an amount exceeding the bulk 
amount, but in an amount less than five times the bulk amount when the 



THOMAS JEFFERSON HUTTON 
Page 59 
Order of the Board 
 

conduct was not in accordance with Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the 
Ohio Revised Code and not for a legitimate medical purpose, to wit: Thomas 
Jefferson Hutton sold 8 bottles of exempt narcotic preparations excepted 
pursuant to Section 3719.15(A)(3) of the Ohio Revised Code to patient #49 
without a legitimate medical purpose and after being admonished for such 
conduct on July 19, 1993; March 14, 1994; and March 22, 1996.  Such con-
duct is in violation of Sections 2925.03(A) and 2925.03(C)(2)(c) of the Ohio 
Revised Code. 

 
(160) Thomas Jefferson Hutton did, from July 11, 1994, to June 29, 1996, 

knowingly sell a controlled substance in an amount exceeding three times 
the bulk amount, but in an amount less than one hundred times that amount 
when the conduct was not in accordance with Chapters 3719., 4729., and 
4731. of the Ohio Revised Code and not for a legitimate medical purpose, to 
wit: Thomas Jefferson Hutton sold 163 bottles of exempt narcotic 
preparations excepted pursuant to Section 3719.15(A)(3) of the Ohio Revised 
Code to patient #53 without a legitimate medical purpose and after being 
admonished for such conduct on July 19, 1993; March 14, 1994; and March 
22, 1996.  Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(7) of the Ohio 
Revised Code (as was in effect prior to July 1, 1996). 

 
(161) Thomas Jefferson Hutton did, from July 2, 1996, to July 30, 1996, knowingly 

sell a controlled substance in an amount exceeding the bulk amount, but in 
an amount less than five times the bulk amount when the conduct was not in 
accordance with Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code 
and not for a legitimate medical purpose, to wit: Thomas Jefferson Hutton 
sold 8 bottles of exempt narcotic preparations excepted pursuant to Section 
3719.15(A)(3) of the Ohio Revised Code to patient #53 without a legitimate 
medical purpose and after being admonished for such conduct on July 19, 
1993; March 14, 1994; and March 22, 1996.  Such conduct is in violation of 
Sections 2925.03(A) and 2925.03(C)(2)(c) of the Ohio Revised Code. 

 
(162) Thomas Jefferson Hutton did, from May 23, 1994, to June 29, 1996, 

knowingly sell a controlled substance in an amount equal to or exceeding 
three times the bulk amount, but in an amount less than one hundred times 
that amount when the conduct was not in accordance with Chapters 3719., 
4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code and not for a legitimate medical 
purpose, to wit: Thomas Jefferson Hutton sold 173 bottles of exempt 
narcotic preparations excepted pursuant to Section 3719.15(A)(3) of the Ohio 
Revised Code to patient #57 without a legitimate medical purpose and after 
being admonished for such conduct on July 19, 1993; March 14, 1994; and 
March 22, 1996.  Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(7) of the 
Ohio Revised Code (as was in effect prior to July 1, 1996). 
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(163) Thomas Jefferson Hutton did, from July 2, 1996, to August 3, 1996, 
knowingly sell a controlled substance in an amount exceeding the bulk 
amount, but in an amount less than five times the bulk amount when the 
conduct was not in accordance with Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the 
Ohio Revised Code and not for a legitimate medical purpose, to wit: Thomas 
Jefferson Hutton sold 10 bottles of exempt narcotic preparations excepted 
pursuant to Section 3719.15(A)(3) of the Ohio Revised Code to patient #57 
without a legitimate medical purpose and after being admonished for such 
conduct on July 19, 1993; March 14, 1994; and March 22, 1996.  Such 
conduct is in violation of Sections 2925.03(A) and 2925.03(C)(2)(c) of the 
Ohio Revised Code. 

 
(164) Thomas Jefferson Hutton did, from July 4, 1994, to June 25, 1996, knowingly 

sell a controlled substance in an amount equal to or exceeding three times 
the bulk amount, but in an amount less than one hundred times that amount 
when the conduct was not in accordance with Chapters 3719., 4729., and 
4731. of the Ohio Revised Code and not for a legitimate medical purpose, to 
wit: Thomas Jefferson Hutton sold 100 bottles of exempt narcotic 
preparations excepted pursuant to Section 3719.15(A)(3) of the Ohio Revised 
Code to patient #61 without a legitimate medical purpose and after being 
admonished for such conduct on July 19, 1993; March 14, 1994; and March 
22, 1996.  Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(7) of the Ohio 
Revised Code (as was in effect prior to July 1, 1996). 

 
(165) Thomas Jefferson Hutton did, from July 1, 1996, to July 30, 1996, knowingly 

sell a controlled substance in an amount exceeding the bulk amount, but in 
an amount less than five times the bulk amount when the conduct was not in 
accordance with Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code 
and not for a legitimate medical purpose, to wit: Thomas Jefferson Hutton 
sold 5 bottles of exempt narcotic preparations excepted pursuant to Section 
3719.15(A)(3) of the Ohio Revised Code to patient #61 without a legitimate 
medical purpose and after being admonished for such conduct on July 19, 
1993; March 14, 1994; and March 22, 1996.  Such conduct is in violation of 
Sections 2925.03(A) and 2925.03(C)(2)(c) of the Ohio Revised Code. 

 
(166) Thomas Jefferson Hutton did, from May 23, 1994, to June 29, 1996, 

knowingly sell a controlled substance in an amount equal to or exceeding 
three times the bulk amount, but in an amount less than one hundred times 
that amount when the conduct was not in accordance with Chapters 3719., 
4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code and not for a legitimate medical 
purpose, to wit: Thomas Jefferson Hutton sold 199 bottles of exempt 
narcotic preparations excepted pursuant to Section 3719.15(A)(3) of the Ohio 
Revised Code to patient #63 without a legitimate medical purpose and after 
being admonished for such conduct on July 19, 1993; March 14, 1994; and 
March 22, 1996.  Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(7) of the 
Ohio Revised Code (as was in effect prior to July 1, 1996). 

 
(167) Thomas Jefferson Hutton did, from July 2, 1996, to August 3, 1996, 

knowingly sell a controlled substance in an amount exceeding the bulk 
amount, but in an amount less than five times the bulk amount when the 
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conduct was not in accordance with Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the 
Ohio Revised Code and not for a legitimate medical purpose, to wit: Thomas 
Jefferson Hutton sold 10 bottles of exempt narcotic preparations excepted 
pursuant to Section 3719.15(A)(3) of the Ohio Revised Code to patient #63 
without a legitimate medical purpose and after being admonished for such 
conduct on July 19, 1993; March 14, 1994; and March 22, 1996.  Such 
conduct is in violation of Sections 2925.03(A) and 2925.03(C)(2)(c) of the 
Ohio Revised Code. 

 
(168) Thomas Jefferson Hutton did, from August 15, 1994, to April 26, 1996, 

knowingly sell a controlled substance in an amount equal to or exceeding 
three times the bulk amount, but in an amount less than one hundred times 
that amount when the conduct was not in accordance with Chapters 3719., 
4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code and not for a legitimate medical 
purpose, to wit: Thomas Jefferson Hutton sold 141 bottles of exempt 
narcotic preparations excepted pursuant to Section 3719.15(A)(3) of the Ohio 
Revised Code to patient #65 without a legitimate medical purpose and after 
being admonished for such conduct on July 19, 1993; March 14, 1994; and 
March 22, 1996.  Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(7) of the 
Ohio Revised Code (as was in effect prior to July 1, 1996). 

 
(169) Thomas Jefferson Hutton did, from July 13, 1996 to August 3, 1996, 

knowingly sell a controlled substance in an amount exceeding the bulk 
amount, but in an amount less than five times the bulk amount when the 
conduct was not in accordance with Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the 
Ohio Revised Code and not for a legitimate medical purpose, to wit: Thomas 
Jefferson Hutton sold 3 bottles of exempt narcotic preparations excepted 
pursuant to Section 3719.15(A)(3) of the Ohio Revised Code to patient #65 
without a legitimate medical purpose and after being admonished for such 
conduct on July 19, 1993; March 14, 1994; and March 22, 1996.  Such con-
duct is in violation of Sections 2925.03(A) and 2925.03(C)(2)(c) of the Ohio 
Revised Code. 

 
(170) Thomas Jefferson Hutton did, from May 30, 1994, to June 29, 1996, 

knowingly sell a controlled substance in an amount equal to or exceeding 
three times the bulk amount, but in an amount less than one hundred times 
that amount when the conduct was not in accordance with Chapters 3719., 
4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code and not for a legitimate medical 
purpose, to wit: Thomas Jefferson Hutton sold 160 bottles of exempt 
narcotic preparations excepted pursuant to Section 3719.15(A)(3) of the Ohio 
Revised Code to patient #75 without a legitimate medical purpose and after 
being admonished for such conduct on July 19, 1993; March 14, 1994; and 
March 22, 1996.  Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(7) of the 
Ohio Revised Code (as was in effect prior to July 1, 1996). 

 
(171) Thomas Jefferson Hutton did, from July 1, 1996, to July 27, 1996, knowingly 

sell a controlled substance in an amount exceeding the bulk amount, but in 
an amount less than five times the bulk amount when the conduct was not in 
accordance with Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code 
and not for a legitimate medical purpose, to wit: Thomas Jefferson Hutton 
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sold 8 bottles of exempt narcotic preparations excepted pursuant to Section 
3719.15(A)(3) of the Ohio Revised Code to patient #75 without a legitimate 
medical purpose and after being admonished for such conduct on July 19, 
1993; March 14, 1994; and March 22, 1996.  Such conduct is in violation of 
Sections 2925.03(A) and 2925.03(C)(2)(c) of the Ohio Revised Code. 

 
(172) Thomas Jefferson Hutton did, from July 25, 1994, to June 29, 1996, 

knowingly sell a controlled substance in an amount equal to or exceeding 
three times the bulk amount, but in an amount less than one hundred times 
that amount when the conduct was not in accordance with Chapters 3719., 
4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code and not for a legitimate medical 
purpose, to wit: Thomas Jefferson Hutton sold 193 bottles of exempt 
narcotic preparations excepted pursuant to Section 3719.15(A)(3) of the Ohio 
Revised Code to patient #77 without a legitimate medical purpose and after 
being admonished for such conduct on July 19, 1993; March 14, 1994; and 
March 22, 1996.  Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(7) of the 
Ohio Revised Code (as was in effect prior to July 1, 1996). 

 
(173) Thomas Jefferson Hutton did, from July 1, 1996, to August 3, 1996, 

knowingly sell a controlled substance in an amount exceeding the bulk 
amount, but in an amount less than five times the bulk amount when the 
conduct was not in accordance with Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the 
Ohio Revised Code and not for a legitimate medical purpose, to wit: Thomas 
Jefferson Hutton sold 10 bottles of exempt narcotic preparations excepted 
pursuant to Section 3719.15(A)(3) of the Ohio Revised Code to patient #77 
without a legitimate medical purpose and after being admonished for such 
conduct on July 19, 1993; March 14, 1994; and March 22, 1996.  Such 
conduct is in violation of Sections 2925.03(A) and 2925.03(C)(2)(c) of the 
Ohio Revised Code. 

 
(174) Thomas Jefferson Hutton did, from May 30, 1994, to June 29, 1996, 

knowingly sell a controlled substance in an amount equal to or exceeding 
three times the bulk amount, but in an amount less than one hundred times 
that amount when the conduct was not in accordance with Chapters 3719., 
4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code and not for a legitimate medical 
purpose, to wit: Thomas Jefferson Hutton sold 154 bottles of exempt 
narcotic preparations excepted pursuant to Section 3719.15(A)(3) of the Ohio 
Revised Code to patient #78 without a legitimate medical purpose and after 
being admonished for such conduct on July 19, 1993; March 14, 1994; and 
March 22, 1996.  Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(7) of the 
Ohio Revised Code (as was in effect prior to July 1, 1996). 

 
(175) Thomas Jefferson Hutton did, from July 1, 1996, to August 3, 1996, 

knowingly sell a controlled substance in an amount exceeding the bulk 
amount, but in an amount less than five times the bulk amount when the 
conduct was not in accordance with Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the 
Ohio Revised Code and not for a legitimate medical purpose, to wit: Thomas 
Jefferson Hutton sold 10 bottles of exempt narcotic preparations excepted 
pursuant to Section 3719.15(A)(3) of the Ohio Revised Code to patient #78 
without a legitimate medical purpose and after being admonished for such 
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conduct on July 19, 1993; March 14, 1994; and March 22, 1996.  Such 
conduct is in violation of Sections 2925.03(A) and 2925.03(C)(2)(c) of the 
Ohio Revised Code. 

 
(176) Thomas Jefferson Hutton did, from May 2, 1994, to February 2, 1996, 

knowingly sell a controlled substance in an amount equal to or exceeding 
three times the bulk amount, but in an amount less than one hundred times 
that amount when the conduct was not in accordance with Chapters 3719., 
4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code and not for a legitimate medical 
purpose, to wit: Thomas Jefferson Hutton sold 134 bottles of exempt 
narcotic preparations excepted pursuant to Section 3719.15(A)(3) of the Ohio 
Revised Code to patient #79 without a legitimate medical purpose and after 
being admonished for such conduct on July 19, 1993; March 14, 1994; and 
March 22, 1996.  Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(7) of the 
Ohio Revised Code (as was in effect prior to July 1, 1996). 

 
(177) Thomas Jefferson Hutton did, from May 16, 1994, to May 8, 1996, knowingly 

sell a controlled substance in an amount equal to or exceeding three times 
the bulk amount, but in an amount less than one hundred times that amount 
when the conduct was not in accordance with Chapters 3719., 4729., and 
4731. of the Ohio Revised Code and not for a legitimate medical purpose, to 
wit: Thomas Jefferson Hutton sold 41 bottles of exempt narcotic preparations 
excepted pursuant to Section 3719.15(A)(3) of the Ohio Revised Code to 
patient #80 without a legitimate medical purpose and after being 
admonished for such conduct on July 19, 1993; March 14, 1994; and March 
22, 1996.  Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(7) of the Ohio 
Revised Code (as was in effect prior to July 1, 1996). 

 
(178) Thomas Jefferson Hutton did, from May 9, 1994, to June 25, 1996, knowingly 

sell a controlled substance in an amount equal to or exceeding three times 
the bulk amount, but in an amount less than one hundred times that amount 
when the conduct was not in accordance with Chapters 3719., 4729., and 
4731. of the Ohio Revised Code and not for a legitimate medical purpose, to 
wit: Thomas Jefferson Hutton sold 101 bottles of exempt narcotic 
preparations excepted pursuant to Section 3719.15(A)(3) of the Ohio Revised 
Code to patient #91 without a legitimate medical purpose and after being 
admonished for such conduct on July 19, 1993; March 14, 1994; and March 
22, 1996.  Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(7) of the Ohio 
Revised Code (as was in effect prior to July 1, 1996). 

 
(179) Thomas Jefferson Hutton did, from July 1, 1996, to July 30, 1996, knowingly 

sell a controlled substance in an amount exceeding the bulk amount, but in 
an amount less than five times the bulk amount when the conduct was not in 
accordance with Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code 
and not for a legitimate medical purpose, to wit: Thomas Jefferson Hutton 
sold 5 bottles of exempt narcotic preparations excepted pursuant to Section 
3719.15(A)(3) of the Ohio Revised Code to patient #91 without a legitimate 
medical purpose and after being admonished for such conduct on July 19, 
1993; March 14, 1994; and March 22, 1996.  Such conduct is in violation of 
Sections 2925.03(A) and 2925.03(C)(2)(c) of the Ohio Revised Code. 
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(180) Thomas Jefferson Hutton did, from July 18, 1994, to June 29, 1996, 

knowingly sell a controlled substance in an amount equal to or exceeding 
three times the bulk amount, but in an amount less than one hundred times 
that amount when the conduct was not in accordance with Chapters 3719., 
4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code and not for a legitimate medical 
purpose, to wit: Thomas Jefferson Hutton sold 160 bottles of exempt 
narcotic preparations excepted pursuant to Section 3719.15(A)(3) of the Ohio 
Revised Code to patient #95 without a legitimate medical purpose and after 
being admonished for such conduct on July 19, 1993; March 14, 1994; and 
March 22, 1996.  Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(7) of the 
Ohio Revised Code (as was in effect prior to July 1, 1996). 

 
(181) Thomas Jefferson Hutton did, from July 1, 1996, to August 3, 1996, 

knowingly sell a controlled substance in an amount exceeding the bulk 
amount, but in an amount less than five times the bulk amount when the 
conduct was not in accordance with Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the 
Ohio Revised Code and not for a legitimate medical purpose, to wit: Thomas 
Jefferson Hutton sold 9 bottles of exempt narcotic preparations excepted 
pursuant to Section 3719.15(A)(3) of the Ohio Revised Code to patient #95 
without a legitimate medical purpose and after being admonished for such 
conduct on July 19, 1993; March 14, 1994; and March 22, 1996.  Such con-
duct is in violation of Sections 2925.03(A) and 2925.03(C)(2)(c) of the Ohio 
Revised Code. 

 
(182) Thomas Jefferson Hutton did, from July 25, 1994, to June 29, 1996, 

knowingly sell a controlled substance in an amount equal to or exceeding 
three times the bulk amount, but in an amount less than one hundred times 
that amount when the conduct was not in accordance with Chapters 3719., 
4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code and not for a legitimate medical 
purpose, to wit: Thomas Jefferson Hutton sold 157 bottles of exempt 
narcotic preparations excepted pursuant to Section 3719.15(A)(3) of the Ohio 
Revised Code to patient #96 without a legitimate medical purpose and after 
being admonished for such conduct on July 19, 1993; March 14, 1994; and 
March 22, 1996.  Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(7) of the 
Ohio Revised Code (as was in effect prior to July 1, 1996). 

 
(183) Thomas Jefferson Hutton did, from July 1, 1996, to August 3, 1996, 

knowingly sell a controlled substance in an amount exceeding the bulk 
amount, but in an amount less than five times the bulk amount when the 
conduct was not in accordance with Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the 
Ohio Revised Code and not for a legitimate medical purpose, to wit: Thomas 
Jefferson Hutton sold 6 bottles of exempt narcotic preparations excepted 
pursuant to Section 3719.15(A)(3) of the Ohio Revised Code to patient #96 
without a legitimate medical purpose and after being admonished for such 
conduct on July 19, 1993; March 14, 1994; and March 22, 1996.  Such 
conduct is in violation of Sections 2925.03(A) and 2925.03(C)(2)(c) of the 
Ohio Revised Code. 
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(184) Thomas Jefferson Hutton did, from May 9, 1994, to June 29, 1996, knowingly 
sell a controlled substance in an amount equal to or exceeding three times 
the bulk amount, but in an amount less than one hundred times that amount 
when the conduct was not in accordance with Chapters 3719., 4729., and 
4731. of the Ohio Revised Code and not for a legitimate medical purpose, to 
wit: Thomas Jefferson Hutton sold 204 bottles of exempt narcotic 
preparations excepted pursuant to Section 3719.15(A)(3) of the Ohio Revised 
Code to patient #99 without a legitimate medical purpose and after being 
admonished for such conduct on July 19, 1993; March 14, 1994; and March 
22, 1996.  Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(7) of the Ohio 
Revised Code (as was in effect prior to July 1, 1996). 

 
(185) Thomas Jefferson Hutton did, from July 1, 1996, to August 3, 1996, 

knowingly sell a controlled substance in an amount exceeding the bulk 
amount, but in an amount less than five times the bulk amount when the 
conduct was not in accordance with Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the 
Ohio Revised Code and not for a legitimate medical purpose, to wit: Thomas 
Jefferson Hutton sold 6 bottles of exempt narcotic preparations excepted 
pursuant to Section 3719.15(A)(3) of the Ohio Revised Code to patient #99 
without a legitimate medical purpose and after being admonished for such 
conduct on July 19, 1993; March 14, 1994; and March 22, 1996.  Such con-
duct is in violation of Sections 2925.03(A) and 2925.03(C)(2)(c) of the Ohio 
Revised Code. 

 
(186) Thomas Jefferson Hutton did, from May 23, 1994, to June 29, 1996, 

knowingly sell a controlled substance in an amount equal to or exceeding 
three times the bulk amount, but in an amount less than one hundred times 
that amount when the conduct was not in accordance with Chapters 3719., 
4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code and not for a legitimate medical 
purpose, to wit: Thomas Jefferson Hutton sold 186 bottles of exempt 
narcotic preparations excepted pursuant to Section 3719.15(A)(3) of the Ohio 
Revised Code to patient #105 without a legitimate medical purpose and after 
being admonished for such conduct on July 19, 1993; March 14, 1994; and 
March 22, 1996.  Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(7) of the 
Ohio Revised Code (as was in effect prior to July 1, 1996). 

 
(187) Thomas Jefferson Hutton did, from July 2, 1996, to August 3, 1996, 

knowingly sell a controlled substance in an amount exceeding the bulk 
amount, but in an amount less than five times the bulk amount when the 
conduct was not in accordance with Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the 
Ohio Revised Code and not for a legitimate medical purpose, to wit: Thomas 
Jefferson Hutton sold 10 bottles of exempt narcotic preparations excepted 
pursuant to Section 3719.15(A)(3) of the Ohio Revised Code to patient #105 
without a legitimate medical purpose and after being admonished for such 
conduct on July 19, 1993; March 14, 1994; and March 22, 1996.  Such 
conduct is in violation of Sections 2925.03(A) and 2925.03(C)(2)(c) of the 
Ohio Revised Code. 
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(188) Thomas Jefferson Hutton did, from May 2, 1994, to June 29, 1996, knowingly 
sell a controlled substance in an amount equal to or exceeding three times 
the bulk amount, but in an amount less than one hundred times that amount 
when the conduct was not in accordance with Chapters 3719., 4729., and 
4731. of the Ohio Revised Code and not for a legitimate medical purpose, to 
wit: Thomas Jefferson Hutton sold 104 bottles of exempt narcotic 
preparations excepted pursuant to Section 3719.15(A)(3) of the Ohio Revised 
Code to patient #106 without a legitimate medical purpose and after being 
admonished for such conduct on July 19, 1993; March 14, 1994; and March 
22, 1996.  Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(7) of the Ohio 
Revised Code (as was in effect prior to July 1, 1996). 

 
(189) Thomas Jefferson Hutton did, from July 1, 1996, to August 3, 1996, 

knowingly sell a controlled substance in an amount exceeding the bulk 
amount, but in an amount less than five times the bulk amount when the 
conduct was not in accordance with Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the 
Ohio Revised Code and not for a legitimate medical purpose, to wit: Thomas 
Jefferson Hutton sold 8 bottles of exempt narcotic preparations excepted 
pursuant to Section 3719.15(A)(3) of the Ohio Revised Code to patient #106 
without a legitimate medical purpose and after being admonished for such 
conduct on July 19, 1993; March 14, 1994; and March 22, 1996.  Such con-
duct is in violation of Sections 2925.03(A) and 2925.03(C)(2)(c) of the Ohio 
Revised Code. 

 
(190) Thomas Jefferson Hutton did, from July 4, 1994, to June 29, 1996, knowingly 

sell a controlled substance in an amount equal to or exceeding three times 
the bulk amount, but in an amount less than one hundred times that amount 
when the conduct was not in accordance with Chapters 3719., 4729., and 
4731. of the Ohio Revised Code and not for a legitimate medical purpose, to 
wit: Thomas Jefferson Hutton sold 83 bottles of exempt narcotic preparations 
excepted pursuant to Section 3719.15(A)(3) of the Ohio Revised Code to 
patient #109 without a legitimate medical purpose and after being 
admonished for such conduct on July 19, 1993; March 14, 1994; and March 
22, 1996.  Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(7) of the Ohio 
Revised Code (as was in effect prior to July 1, 1996). 

 
(191) Thomas Jefferson Hutton did, from July 1, 1996, to August 3, 1996, 

knowingly sell a controlled substance in an amount exceeding the bulk 
amount, but in an amount less than five times the bulk amount when the 
conduct was not in accordance with Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the 
Ohio Revised Code and not for a legitimate medical purpose, to wit: Thomas 
Jefferson Hutton sold 9 bottles of exempt narcotic preparations excepted 
pursuant to Section 3719.15(A)(3) of the Ohio Revised Code to patient #109 
without a legitimate medical purpose and after being admonished for such 
conduct on July 19, 1993; March 14, 1994; and March 22, 1996.  Such con-
duct is in violation of Sections 2925.03(A) and 2925.03(C)(2)(c) of the Ohio 
Revised Code. 

 
(192) Thomas Jefferson Hutton did, from July 25, 1994, to June 29, 1996, 

knowingly sell a controlled substance in an amount equal to or exceeding 



THOMAS JEFFERSON HUTTON 
Page 67 
Order of the Board 
 

three times the bulk amount, but in an amount less than one hundred times 
that amount when the conduct was not in accordance with Chapters 3719., 
4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code and not for a legitimate medical 
purpose, to wit: Thomas Jefferson Hutton sold 193 bottles of exempt 
narcotic preparations excepted pursuant to Section 3719.15(A)(3) of the Ohio 
Revised Code to patient #110 without a legitimate medical purpose and after 
being admonished for such conduct on July 19, 1993; March 14, 1994; and 
March 22, 1996.  Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(7) of the 
Ohio Revised Code (as was in effect prior to July 1, 1996). 

 
(193) Thomas Jefferson Hutton did, from July 1, 1996, to August 3, 1996, 

knowingly sell a controlled substance in an amount exceeding the bulk 
amount, but in an amount less than five times the bulk amount when the 
conduct was not in accordance with Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the 
Ohio Revised Code and not for a legitimate medical purpose, to wit: Thomas 
Jefferson Hutton sold 9 bottles of exempt narcotic preparations excepted 
pursuant to Section 3719.15(A)(3) of the Ohio Revised Code to patient #110 
without a legitimate medical purpose and after being admonished for such 
conduct on July 19, 1993; March 14, 1994; and March 22, 1996.  Such 
conduct is in violation of Sections 2925.03(A) and 2925.03(C)(2)(c) of the 
Ohio Revised Code. 

 
(194) Thomas Jefferson Hutton did, from May 2, 1994, to March 24, 1995, 

knowingly sell a controlled substance in an amount equal to or exceeding 
three times the bulk amount, but in an amount less than one hundred times 
that amount when the conduct was not in accordance with Chapters 3719., 
4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code and not for a legitimate medical 
purpose, to wit: Thomas Jefferson Hutton sold 27 bottles of exempt narcotic 
preparations excepted pursuant to Section 3719.15(A)(3) of the Ohio Revised 
Code to patient #111 without a legitimate medical purpose and after being 
admonished for such conduct on July 19, 1993; March 14, 1994; and March 
22, 1996.  Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(7) of the Ohio 
Revised Code (as was in effect prior to July 1, 1996). 

 
(195) Thomas Jefferson Hutton did, from October 30, 1995, to June 28, 1996, 

knowingly sell a controlled substance in an amount equal to or exceeding 
three times the bulk amount, but in an amount less than one hundred times 
that amount when the conduct was not in accordance with Chapters 3719., 
4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code and not for a legitimate medical 
purpose, to wit: Thomas Jefferson Hutton sold 20 bottles of exempt narcotic 
preparations excepted pursuant to Section 3719.15(A)(3) of the Ohio Revised 
Code to patient #112 without a legitimate medical purpose and after being 
admonished for such conduct on July 19, 1993; March 14, 1994; and March 
22, 1996.  Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(7) of the Ohio 
Revised Code (as was in effect prior to July 1, 1996). 

 
(196) Thomas Jefferson Hutton did, on July 23, 1996, knowingly sell a controlled 

substance in an amount less than the bulk amount when the conduct was not 
in accordance with Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised 
Code and not for a legitimate medical purpose, to wit: Thomas Jefferson 
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Hutton sold one bottle of an exempt narcotic preparation excepted pursuant 
to Section 3719.15(A)(3) of the Ohio Revised Code to patient #112 without a 
legitimate medical purpose and after being admonished for such conduct on 
July 19, 1993; March 14, 1994; and March 22, 1996.  Such conduct is in 
violation of Sections 2925.03(A) and 2925.03(C)(2)(a) of the Ohio Revised 
Code. 

 
(197) Thomas Jefferson Hutton did, from May 23, 1994, to June 11, 1996, 

knowingly sell a controlled substance in an amount equal to or exceeding 
three times the bulk amount, but in an amount less than one hundred times 
that amount when the conduct was not in accordance with Chapters 3719., 
4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code and not for a legitimate medical 
purpose, to wit: Thomas Jefferson Hutton sold 144 bottles of exempt 
narcotic preparations excepted pursuant to Section 3719.15(A)(3) of the Ohio 
Revised Code to patient #113 without a legitimate medical purpose and after 
being admonished for such conduct on July 19, 1993; March 14, 1994; and 
March 22, 1996.  Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(7) of the 
Ohio Revised Code (as was in effect prior to July 1, 1996). 

 
(198) Thomas Jefferson Hutton did, on July 23, 1996, and July 27, 1996, knowingly 

sell a controlled substance in an amount less than the bulk amount when the 
conduct was not in accordance with Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the 
Ohio Revised Code and not for a legitimate medical purpose, to wit: Thomas 
Jefferson Hutton sold two bottles of an exempt narcotic preparation excepted 
pursuant to Section 3719.15(A)(3) of the Ohio Revised Code to patient #113 
without a legitimate medical purpose and after being admonished for such 
conduct on July 19, 1993; March 14, 1994; and March 22, 1996.  Such 
conduct is in violation of Sections 2925.03(A) and 2925.03(C)(2)(a) of the 
Ohio Revised Code. 

 
(199) Thomas Jefferson Hutton did, from May 2, 1994, to June 29, 1996, knowingly 

sell a controlled substance in an amount equal to or exceeding three times 
the bulk amount, but in an amount less than one hundred times that amount 
when the conduct was not in accordance with Chapters 3719., 4729., and 
4731. of the Ohio Revised Code and not for a legitimate medical purpose, to 
wit: Thomas Jefferson Hutton sold 97 bottles of exempt narcotic preparations 
excepted pursuant to Section 3719.15(A)(3) of the Ohio Revised Code to 
patient #114 without a legitimate medical purpose and after being 
admonished for such conduct on July 19, 1993; March 14, 1994; and March 
22, 1996.  Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(7) of the Ohio 
Revised Code (as was in effect prior to July 1, 1996). 

 
(200) Thomas Jefferson Hutton did, from July 6, 1996 to July 27, 1996, knowingly 

sell a controlled substance in an amount exceeding the bulk amount, but in 
an amount less than five times the bulk amount when the conduct was not in 
accordance with Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code 
and not for a legitimate medical purpose, to wit: Thomas Jefferson Hutton 
sold 5 bottles of exempt narcotic preparations excepted pursuant to Section 
3719.15(A)(3) of the Ohio Revised Code to patient #114 without a legitimate 
medical purpose and after being admonished for such conduct on July 19, 
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1993; March 14, 1994; and March 22, 1996.  Such conduct is in violation of 
Sections 2925.03(A) and 2925.03(C)(2)(c) of the Ohio Revised Code. 

 
(201) Thomas Jefferson Hutton did, from May 2, 1994, to June 29, 1996, knowingly 

sell a controlled substance in an amount equal to or exceeding three times 
the bulk amount, but in an amount less than one hundred times that amount 
when the conduct was not in accordance with Chapters 3719., 4729., and 
4731. of the Ohio Revised Code and not for a legitimate medical purpose, to 
wit: Thomas Jefferson Hutton sold 91 bottles of exempt narcotic preparations 
excepted pursuant to Section 3719.15(A)(3) of the Ohio Revised Code to 
patient #117 without a legitimate medical purpose and after being 
admonished for such conduct on July 19, 1993; March 14, 1994; and March 
22, 1996.  Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(7) of the Ohio 
Revised Code (as was in effect prior to July 1, 1996). 

 
(202) Thomas Jefferson Hutton did, from July 6, 1996, to August 3, 1996, 

knowingly sell a controlled substance in an amount exceeding the bulk 
amount, but in an amount less than five times the bulk amount when the 
conduct was not in accordance with Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the 
Ohio Revised Code and not for a legitimate medical purpose, to wit: Thomas 
Jefferson Hutton sold 7 bottles of exempt narcotic preparations excepted 
pursuant to Section 3719.15(A)(3) of the Ohio Revised Code to patient #117 
without a legitimate medical purpose and after being admonished for such 
conduct on July 19, 1993; March 14, 1994; and March 22, 1996.  Such con-
duct is in violation of Sections 2925.03(A) and 2925.03(C)(2)(c) of the Ohio 
Revised Code. 

 
(203) Thomas Jefferson Hutton did, from February 16, 1996, to June 11, 1996, 

knowingly sell a controlled substance in an amount equal to or exceeding 
three times the bulk amount, but in an amount less than one hundred times 
that amount when the conduct was not in accordance with Chapters 3719., 
4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code and not for a legitimate medical 
purpose, to wit: Thomas Jefferson Hutton sold 10 bottles of exempt narcotic 
preparations excepted pursuant to Section 3719.15(A)(3) of the Ohio Revised 
Code to patient #123 without a legitimate medical purpose and after being 
admonished for such conduct on July 19, 1993; March 14, 1994; and March 
22, 1996.  Such conduct is in violation of Section 2925.03(A)(7) of the Ohio 
Revised Code (as was in effect prior to July 1, 1996). 

 
(204) Thomas Jefferson Hutton did, on July 16, 1996, knowingly sell a controlled 

substance in an amount less than the bulk amount when the conduct was not 
in accordance with Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised 
Code and not for a legitimate medical purpose, to wit: Thomas Jefferson 
Hutton sold one bottle of an exempt narcotic preparation excepted pursuant 
to Section 3719.15(A)(3) of the Ohio Revised Code to patient #123 without a 
legitimate medical purpose and after being admonished for such conduct on 
July 19, 1993; March 14, 1994; and March 22, 1996.  Such conduct is in 
violation of Sections 2925.03(A) and 2925.03(C)(2)(a) of the Ohio Revised 
Code. 
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CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 
 

(1) Upon consideration of the record as a whole, the State Board of Pharmacy con-
cludes that paragraphs (2) through (204) of the Findings of Fact constitute being 
guilty of dishonesty and unprofessional conduct in the practice of pharmacy as 
provided in Division (A)(2) of Section 4729.16 of the Ohio Revised Code. 

 
(2) Upon consideration of the record as a whole, the State Board of Pharmacy con-

cludes that paragraphs (2) through (133) and (135) through (204) of the 
Findings of Fact constitute being guilty of willfully violating, conspiring to 
violate, attempting to violate, or aiding and abetting the violation of provisions 
of Sections 3715.52 to 3715.72 or Chapter 2925., or 3719. of the Revised Code 
as provided in Division (A)(5) of Section 4729.16 of the Ohio Revised Code. 

 
ACTION OF THE BOARD 

 
Pursuant to Section 3719.121 of the Ohio Revised Code, the State Board of 
Pharmacy hereby removes the Summary Suspension Order issued September 18, 
1996. 
 
Pursuant to Section 4729.16 of the Ohio Revised Code, the State Board of Pharmacy 
takes the following actions in the matter of Thomas Jefferson Hutton: 
 

(A) On the basis of the Findings of Fact and paragraph (1) of the Conclusions of Law 
set forth above, the State Board of Pharmacy hereby revokes the pharmacist 
identification card, No. 03-1-11067, held by Thomas Jefferson Hutton effective 
as of the date of the mailing of this Order. 

 
(B) On the basis of the Findings of Fact and paragraph (2) of the Conclusions of Law 

set forth above, the State Board of Pharmacy hereby revokes the pharmacist 
identification card, No. 03-1-11067, held by Thomas Jefferson Hutton effective 
as of the date of the mailing of this Order. 

 
Further, Thomas Jefferson Hutton may not be employed by or work in any facility 
licensed by the Board of Pharmacy to possess or distribute dangerous drugs. 
 
Division (B) of Section 4729.16 of the Ohio Revised Code provides: “Any individual 
whose identification card is revoked, suspended, or refused, shall return his 
identification card and certificate of registration to the offices of the state board of 
pharmacy within ten days after receipt of notice of such action.”  The certificate and 
identification card should be forwarded by certified mail, return receipt requested. 
 
THIS ORDER WAS APPROVED BY A VOTE OF THE STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY. 
 
MOTION CARRIED. 
 
SO ORDERED. 

 


